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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by Anderson Geological, 

Inc.(AGI) for the property located  known as Tillamook Co. Map No. 1S1025, Tax lot 200, 
Tillamook, Oregon (Sadri Property). The project was performed in general accordance with ASTM 
Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments; Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process.  

This Phase I ESA was completed for Tillamook County to satisfy a requirement for a grant from 
the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) to be used for acquiring the property as part of 
the Southern Flow Corridor (SFC) project. The purpose of the SFC project is to permanently restore 
and protect tidal wetland habitats at the confluence of the Wilson and Trask Rivers.  

The subject property consists of a 65.98-acre property that is currently undeveloped forested 
wetland. The property is bordered to the north by Hoquarten Slough and is isolated from the slough 
by a levee. A small opening in the levee allow water between the slough and marshes on the interior 
of the property. 

The subject property was undeveloped until the 1920's  when the Tillamook Spruce Veneer 
Company opened a veneer mill on the east end of the property near Douglas Street and Front 
Avenue. The mill was built on pilings in the low-lying, marshy area. Logs were transported to the 
mill from Hoquarten Slough and into a narrow inlet on the north side of the mill. The mill included 
saws, dry kilns, a woodworking house, a boiler house, machine shop and oil house. It is believed that 
the mill was powered by steam generated from wood waste from the mill.  

In 1944, the mill was abandoned and a new mill (referred to as the west mill), operated by 
Aberdeen Plywood Company, was constructed west of the original mill. A log pond was created in 
the low-lying area west of the mill and the Hoquarten Slough inlet was no longer used for log 
delivery to the mill. The entire mill was also built on pilings and had a lathe room, a filing room 
(saw and knife sharpening), a clipper room (for trimming veneer) and a power room. A second log 
pond was created west of the existing pond in the mid- to late-1950's. 

The west mill reportedly operated on diesel-powered equipment. Given the high water table and 
marshy conditions around the mill, the fuel tank would likely have been located above-ground. The 
green veneer was shipped from the new mill to the company's plywood plant in Tacoma, 
Washington for further processing. There is no evidence that plywood manufacturing was ever 
performed on the subject property. 
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The mill closed in the mid-1960's and the log ponds were drained. Fill material, possibly from 
the areas around the former mill buildings, was placed on the southeast corner of the west log pond 
around the same time as the closure of the mill. The fill material was sampled during a recent 
environmental site assessment in 2014. No contaminants were identified in the material. 

Several phases of environmental sampling have been completed on the subject property and the 
adjacent properties to the east as part of identifying and characterizing contaminants in soil, 
groundwater and sediment on the subject property. The execution of the SFC project will include 
extensive removal of soil on the Sadri property and the adjacent properties to the east to create an 
unimpeded channel for floodwater in Hoquarten Slough.  

Contaminants consisting of petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel and heavy oil), polynuclear aromatic 
hydrocarbons and metals have been identified in the soils in three areas around the former mill sites 
and on the properties to the east that exceed risk-based concentrations for human exposure and 
ecological screening levels. The impacted soils will be removed during the SFC project, which has 
been described in a Contaminated Media Management Plan. Most of the contaminated soils will be 
disposed of in an engineered disposal cell located between the Sadri property and Front Street. The 
more heavily-contaminated soil will be landfilled. The remediation is being completed under the 
oversight of the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality through a Prospective Purchaser 
Agreement with DEQ. 

The following recognized environmental condition was identified in connection with the subject 
property: 

• Contaminants have been identified in the shallow soil in various locations of the Sadri 
Property where veneer mills previously operated. The concentrations of the contaminants 
exceed various human and ecological risk-based levels.  

The property is in the process of being acquired by Tillamook County through the use of a 
Prospective Purchaser Agreement (PPA) with Oregon DEQ. Through the PPA, the property 
will be remediated by Tillamook County in 2016  as part of the Southern Flow Corridor 
Project. A Contaminated Media Management Plan, which describes the process and goals of 
the remediation, has been accepted by Oregon DEQ.  

The PPA is being executed under a Consent order, which will provide Tillamook County 
with a release from liability for claims by the State of Oregon under ORS 465.200 to 
465.545 and 465.990, 466.640, and 468B.310 regarding existing hazardous substance 
releases at or from the property. The proposed consent order will also provide Tillamook 
County with third party liability protection. 
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Recommendation: With the PPA in place and the Contaminated Media Management Plan 
accepted by DEQ, no additional assessment or remediation is recommended until the 
scheduled remediation of the property commences in 2016. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Location and Client Information 
 
Site Location:    Client Data: 
Tax map 1S1025, Tax Lot 0200 Tillamook County, Oregon 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 201 Laurel Ave.,  
 Tillamook, Oregon 97141 
 Attn: Mr. Paul Levesque 

  
2.2 Purpose 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by AGI for the above-referenced 
site. The purpose of the Phase One was to identify recognized environmental conditions 
associated with the subject property to assess the likelihood that contamination from 
hazardous substances or petroleum products may exist on the subject property either from 
past or present use of the subject property or nearby properties. The project was performed in 
general accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice for conducting Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessments (Designation E 1527-13). This practice is intended to permit a user to 
satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property 
owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability. 

 
2.3 Scope of Work 

The scope of work for the project included the following elements: 

1. Subject property identification and visual survey for the presence of hazardous 
substances and petroleum products; 

2. Review federal, state and local agency listings for releases of hazardous substances, 
institutional controls and engineering controls on the subject property and adjacent 
areas; 

3. Review of historic maps, historic occupants and the nature of past property usage; 

4. Review of available soils, geology or environmental reports for the subject property 
or in the vicinity of the subject property; 

5. Interviews with persons knowledgeable about the subject property; 

6. Preparation of the report which summarizes observations, sources utilized, and 
findings, conclusions and recommendations relating to the presence or likely presence 
of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the subject property. 
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The reader is referred to AGI’s proposal/contract (Appendix D) to provide a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment for a description of our scope of work. 

 
2.4 Non-ASTM Method Scope of Work 

No non-ASTM issues were included in the scope of work. 
 

2.5 Significant Assumptions 

This study is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property, within 
reasonable limits of time and cost. It is assumed that the user has provided AGI with any 
specialized knowledge or experience that is material to recognized environmental conditions 
in connection with the property, including the reason why the property may have a 
significantly lower purchase price than comparable properties, if applicable  (ASTM E1527-
13, Section 6.5). 

In general, groundwater flow direction has been determined based on topography in the 
vicinity of the subject property, i.e. the assumption that shallow groundwater flow will follow 
topography, or on other available resources. No site-specific field measurements of 
groundwater flow direction, e.g. installation of groundwater monitoring wells, have been 
performed. 

Based on this interpretation, AGI has reviewed regulatory agency information for sites 
that  1) are located in a presumed upgradient direction that, further based on proximity and 
knowledge of potential contaminant fate and transport, may present a potential to impact the 
subject property, and  2) are located in an area such that vapors of volatile contaminants are 
capable of encroaching on the subject property. 

 
2.6 Limitations and Exceptions 

Unless noted otherwise, the scope of work is limited to elements of the ASTM standard.  
Non-ASTM scope issues (e.g. radon, compliance audits, geotechnical investigations, etc.) 
were not addressed unless noted above in Section 2.4 and in our contract provided in 
Appendix D. 

The ASTM method does not require a search interval of less than 5 years. This search 
interval is not guaranteed to identify all prior tenants or occupants of the subject property. 
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The term “Recognized Environmental Conditions" is defined in paragraph 3.2.74 of 
ASTM E1527-13 and the complete text is included in the Glossary of this document. Users 
of this report are encouraged to review the report in its entirety and specifically to consider 
the existence of all site conditions described in this report and not merely those classified 
herein as recognized environmental conditions. 

When an assessment is completed without surface exploration or chemical screening of 
soil and groundwater beneath the site, as in this study, no statement of scientific certainty can 
be made regarding latent subsurface conditions, which may be the result of on-site or off-site 
sources.  AGI is not able to represent that the site or adjoining land contains no hazardous 
waste, oil, or other latent conditions beyond that detected or observed by AGI during the 
study. 

The findings and conclusions of this report, therefore, are not scientific certainties, but 
rather, are based on professional judgment concerning the significance of the data gathered 
during the course of the Phase I. The conclusions in this report are not to be considered a 
legal opinion as to the client’s duty concerning due diligence relating to potential liabilities in 
leasing, owning, or purchasing real estate. This report is based on information provided by 
others. Anderson Geological is not responsible for inaccuracies or lack of truthfulness of 
owners, prior owners, or others who are interviewed. 

The ASTM standard requires that the history of the subject property be traced to the first 
developed use. This requires that the investigator review sources that are publicly available, 
are available within a reasonable time and cost, and are reasonably ascertainable and 
considered practically reviewable, as defined under the ASTM standard.  In addition, these 
criteria are applied keeping in mind sources that are likely to provide information concerning 
possible recognized environmental conditions at the subject property. AGI has reviewed all 
sources of information that we consider meeting these criteria. In cases where the history of 
the property is not traced to prior to its first developed use, this condition is considered a data 
failure, and not an exception to the required scope of work. 

 
2.7 Special Terms and Conditions 

There are no special terms and conditions. 

 
 
 



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT SADRI PROPERTY, TILLAMOOK, OREGON 
 

  

A
GEOLOGICALG
ANDERSON

 
 PROJECT #1420.02 

7 

2.8 User Reliance 

AGI acknowledges that the client (“User”) may rely upon the information, findings, 
opinion and conclusions set forth in this report, subject to the conditions and limitations 
contained in this report and as set forth in our contract (see Appendix D). The report provides 
information on the property only as specified in the scope of work and is based on subject 
property conditions at the time of the study. It was prepared in accordance with the standard 
of care of our profession.  No warranties, expressed or implied, are made. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

Address, City, State: (No situs address) 
Map, Tax Lot: Tillamook Co. Map No. 1S1025, Tax lot 200  
Township, Range, Section: T1S, R10W Section 25 (Willamette Meridian) 
Acreage:   65.98 acres  
 
A Site Location Map is included with this report under the Figures tab. 

 
3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The subject property is a spruce forest wetland located along Hoquarten Slough on the 
north side of the town of Tillamook. Levees and dikes have created marshes and ponds on 
the east end of the property that were previously the site of log ponds. Properties to the south 
of the subject property are developed with single-family homes and commercial and 
industrial businesses. Other adjacent properties are undeveloped. 

The Site Plan is included under the Figures tab. Photographs taken during the recent site 
reconnaissance are included under the Photographs tab. 

 
3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property 

The subject property is currently undeveloped forest, forested wetland and marshes. 
There are no improvements on the site. 

 
3.4 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 

There are no structures on the subject property except for the remnants of two concrete 
structures associated with two former veneer mills. These structures are described in section 
6.2 of this report.  

There are no roads on the subject property. A narrow trail was recently cleared through 
the trees and brush on the east end of the property along the tops of the dikes and levees. A 
gated dirt road on the adjacent property to the east also provides access to a portion of the 
subject property. 
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4.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

4.1 Title Records 

A preliminary title report from Ticor Title Company of Oregon (dated September 12, 
2013) was provided to Anderson Geological by Tillamook County. No environmental liens, 
or other issues that identify potential recognized environmental conditions, were listed on the 
title report. 

 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

The User of this report is identified as Tillamook County, Oregon. Mr. Paul Levesque, 
Chief of Staff, Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, provided the user-provided 
information for this report. Mr. Levesque indicated having no knowledge of environmental 
liens against the subject property, or limitations related to environmental conditions.  

  
4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

Mr. Levesque indicated that he has no specialized knowledge of the subject property.  

 
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Mr. Levesque indicated having no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information that may be material to AGI’s identification of recognized environmental 
conditions on the subject property, except for his knowledge of the history of the subject 
property as a sawmill and veneer plant beginning in the 1920's. 

 
4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Mr. Levesque stated that the property has not been devalued, compared to comparable 
properties, as a result of environmental conditions at the subject property or surrounding 
properties. 

 
4.6 Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 

The subject property is currently owned and managed by the Asghar R. Sadri Family Trust.  
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4.7 Reason for Performing Phase One 

This Phase I Environmental Assessment was requested by Tillamook County to identify 
possible recognized environmental conditions prior to acquiring the subject property through 
a Prospective Purchaser Agreement with the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
(DEQ).  

    
4.8 Other Information Provided by the User 

No other information was provided by the User.  
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

A search of State environmental agency and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) listings was performed (a copy of the database search report is included in Appendix 
B). The purpose of this search is to identify potential, suspected, or known sources of 
contamination on, or in the area of, the subject property.  The database searched the various 
agency listings for different approximate minimum search distances from the subject 
property, based upon the relative potential threat represented by each listing as established in 
the ASTM method. 

Only those sites that appear to pose a potential environmental concern to the subject 
property are discussed below. All other listed sites are considered to be of low concern to the 
subject property based on presumed groundwater flow direction, distance from the site, 
regulatory status (e.g. the agency file is closed) or other physical factors.  

The ASTM standard requires that, if the subject property or adjoining property is 
identified in the government records search, then pertinent regulatory records or files should 
be reviewed, at the discretion of the environmental professional. If the environmental 
professional's opinion is that a file review is not warranted, the Phase I ESA report must 
include justification for not conducting the review. As an alternative to a file review, 
alternative sources such as user-provided records, records from local government agencies, 
and interviews with regulatory officials can be conducted. 

 
Federal NPL 

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) database 
of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial actions 
under the Superfund Program. 

The subject property is not listed as a federal NPL site.  No NPL sites are located within 
one mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal CERCLIS List 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS) list is a compilation of sites that the EPA has investigated or is currently 
investigating for a release or threatened release of hazardous substances. 
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The subject property is not listed as a CERCLIS facility.  No Federal CERCLIS sites are 
listed within one-half mile of the subject property.  

 
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Sites List 

The CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) List is a compilation of sites 
that the EPA has investigated, and has determined that the facility does not pose a threat to 
human health or the environment, under the CERCLA framework.  

The subject property is not listed as a CERCLIS-NFRAP facility.  No CERCLIS-NFRAP 
sites are listed within ½ mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) CORRACTS TSD Facilities 
List  

The EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and 
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal.  The RCRA 
Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting 
facilities that treat, store or dispose of hazardous waste. The CORRACTS database is the 
EPA’s list of treatment storage or disposal facilities subject to corrective action under RCRA.   

The subject property is not listed as a RCRA CORRACTS TSD facility. No RCRA 
CORRACTS TSD facility are listed within one mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-CORRACTS TSD 
Facilities List 

The RCRA TSD database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting facilities that treat, 
store or dispose of hazardous waste. 

The subject property is not listed as a RCRA-TSD facility.  No RCRA TSD sites are listed 
within one-half mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal RCRA Generator List 

The RCRA program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to 
the point of disposal. The RCRA Generators database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting 
facilities that generate hazardous waste. 
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The subject property is not listed as a RCRA facility.  No RCRA Generator facilities are 
listed within one-quarter mile of the subject property.  

 
Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to collect 
information or reported release of oil or hazardous substances. 

No ERNS sites were listed on the subject property or on the adjacent properties.   

 
State CERCLIS-Equivalent List 

The Oregon DEQ maintains a State CERCLIS-equivalent list (STATE) of sites under 
investigation that could be actually or potentially contaminated and presenting a possible 
threat to human health and the environment. 

The subject property is listed as a State CERCLIS facility, and is discussed below. Fifteen 
additional STATE sites are listed within one mile of the subject property. One of the sites is 
located adjacent to the subject property and is discussed below. The remaining sites are 
located either downgradient or across-gradient of the subject property and are therefore not 
expected to pose a significant environmental concern to the subject property. 

Sadri Property (Subject Property)  
1S/10W/S25 Tillamook 97141 
ECSI #5899 

The properties referred to as the Sadri Property (subject property) and the East Parcels are 
located within the boundaries of the Southern Flow Corridor Project, which is being 
implemented to improve the flow of flood waters in the area and reduce flooding in 
developed areas of Tillamook.   

The activities planned for the SFC project on the Sadri Property and the adjacent East Parcels 
will include the excavation of soils to a common elevation of 8 feet above mean sea level, 
which will involve removal of up to 7 feet of soil from the properties. Contaminated soils 
were identified on various areas of the Sadri Property and East Parcels as a result of past 
releases of hazardous substances while the Sadri Property was the site of two plywood veneer 
mills and the East Parcels were the site of uncontrolled dumping of household and 
construction waste.   



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT SADRI PROPERTY, TILLAMOOK, OREGON 
 

  

A
GEOLOGICALG
ANDERSON

 
 PROJECT #1420.02 

14 

In January and May 2014, AGI collected samples of soil, sediment and groundwater from 
locations around the Sadri Property and the East Parcels for the purpose of identifying areas 
which may have been impacted by releases of hazardous substances from the former mill 
activities. The sampling was completed from shallow soil borings and test pits. The sampled 
areas consist of areas referred to as the West Mill, East Mill, Former Sawdust Burner and the 
East Parcels (including the Schmidt Property). 

Disposal options for the excavated materials were developed based on the concentrations of 
contaminants, the soils were classified as either Type 1, Type2 and Type 3 soils.  

Type 1 soils contain contaminants below ecological screening levels and DEQ Clean Fill 
Criteria. There are no restrictions on the disposal of thee soils. Type 2 soils contain 
contaminants above ecological screening levels but below DEQ Clean Fill Criteria. These 
soils can be covered and capped in an engineered on-site or off-site disposal cell.  Type 3 
soils contain contaminants above ecological screening levels and DEQ Clean Fill Criteria. 
These soils can be covered and capped in an engineered on-site disposal cell or landfilled at a 
Subtitle D landfill.   

 
West Mill  
Contaminants in this area consist of diesel- and heavy oil-fraction petroleum hydrocarbons, 
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, and metals (cadmium and lead) that originated primarily 
from a waste dump from the mill that included metal and wood scraps and used oil filters. 
Groundwater was also impacted in this area. It is estimated that approximately 2,300 cubic 
yards of Types 2 and 3 contaminated soil and fill will be removed in this area. Some of these 
materials are heavily-contaminated and will require placement in a Subtitle D landfill. 

 
East Mill 
Contaminants in this area also consist of diesel- and heavy oil-fraction petroleum 
hydrocarbons, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, and metals (cadmium and lead) that 
originated primarily from the area around a boiler and mechanic's shop on the north end of 
the former mill. Groundwater was not significantly impacted in this area. It is estimated that 
approximately 3,300 cubic yards of Types 2 and 3 contaminated soil and fill will be removed 
in this area. 
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Former Sawdust Burner 
Contaminants in this area consist of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons. Low concentrations 
of dioxins and furans were detected in the soil, however none of the concentrations exceeded 
human or ecological screening levels.  that originated primarily from the area around a boiler 
and mechanic's shop on the north end of the former mill. Groundwater was not significantly 
impacted in this area. It is estimated that approximately 700 cubic yards of Types 2 and 3 
contaminated soil and fill will be removed in this area. 

 
East Parcels 
The East Parcels are not part of the subject property (as defined in this Phase I Assessment), 
however they were included in the sampled area since they are part of the SFC project. 
Contaminants on the East Parcels also consist of diesel- and heavy oil-fraction petroleum 
hydrocarbons, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, and metals (cadmium,  lead and mercury). 
Contaminants originated from a garbage dump on the west end of the East Parcels and also 
from other fill material in non-specific areas of the site. It is estimated that approximately 
14,500 cubic yards of Types 2 and 3  contaminated soil and fill will be removed in this area. 
Some of these materials are heavily-contaminated and will require placement in a Subtitle D 
landfill. 

A soil disposal cell, to be located on a property adjacent to the Sadri property, was designed 
for the disposal of most of the Types 2 and 3 soils removed from the Sadri property and East 
Parcels. The cell will include a passive methane venting system. Grubbing of the Sadri 
property and East Parcels is planned for January 2016, with the removal of  soils beginning 
later in 2016.  Upon completion of the soil removal, the finished, excavated ground surface 
will be left exposed for natural re-vegetation.  

A Contaminated Media Management Plan (CMMP) has been developed to assist in the 
proper management, handling and disposal or reuse of contaminated materials that are being 
removed from the Sadri Property and East Parcels. A copy of the CMMP is included in 
Appendix A. 

Tillamook County is in the process of purchasing the Sadri property in December 2015 under 
a Prospective Purchaser Agreement (PPA) through Oregon DEQ. The PPA is being executed 
under a Consent order, which will provide Tillamook County with a release from liability for 
claims by the State of Oregon under ORS 465.200 to 465.545 and 465.990, 466.640, and 
468B.310 regarding existing hazardous substance releases at or from the property. The 
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proposed consent order will also provide Tillamook County with third party liability 
protection. 

 
Unpermitted Landfill - Front & Douglas Street (Schmidt Property)  
Front St. and Douglas St. 
ECSI #1360 
Adjacent to east of Subject Property 

In July 1985 A DEQ inspection (in response to a citizen complaint) found that solid waste 
was being disposed of on-site without a DEQ permit. The complaint alleged that the property 
owner encouraged others to use the property for waste disposal. Wastes disposed of on-site 
are thought to have included skinned animal carcasses, kitchen garbage, demolition debris, 
fresh concrete batch excesses and possibly concrete truck wash-down slurries. There has 
been no indication that hazardous substances have been disposed of at the site. 

In July 1985, DEQ made the following request to the property owner: "We request that you 
immediately cease further disposal of solid waste on this property...(and) to close the disposal 
site by submitting a closure plan...prior to August 5, 1985. A DEQ site visit on October 25, 
1995 indicated no obvious wastes at the site, with the exception of concrete batch excesses. 
The site was secured by an iron gate and a "No Trespassing" sign.  

In May 2011, seven soil samples and eight groundwater samples were collected from various 
locations on the property by DEQ's contractor (Hart Crowser). The samples were analyzed 
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH-HCID) and metals. Selected samples were also 
analyzed for gasoline, diesel, heavy oil, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), polycyclic 
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). 

Soil samples contained TPH up to 7,400 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and low 
concentrations of VOCs and PAHs. No PCBs were detected in the soil samples. The samples 
contained low concentrations of arsenic, lead, chromium and zinc. The concentrations of 
benzo(a)pyrene and chromium only slightly exceeded the residential risk-based concentration 
(RBC) and the concentration of arsenic only slightly exceeded the naturally-occurring 
background concentration. DEQ considered the risk from these concentrations to be 
insignificant. 

Groundwater samples contained TPH up to 125 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and low 
concentrations of VOCs and PAHs. The samples contained arsenic (31 ug/l), chromium (160 
ug/l), copper (190 ug/l), lead (640 ug/l), mercury (0.94 ug/l) and zinc (600 ug/l). The use of 
groundwater locally for drinking water or other higher-risk uses is not expected. The 
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concentrations of TPH, PAHs, VOCs, and metals did not pose an unacceptable risk to human 
or ecological receptors.  

DEQ recommended that a health and safety plan be developed prior to site development 
activities. Solid waste on the property should be recycled or disposed of in accordance with 
local and state regulations. Oregon DEQ issued a No Further Action letter for the site on 
December 22, 2011. 

Additional soil sampling was completed in May and September 2014 as part of the assessment 
of the area for the Southern Flow Corridor (SFC) project. The samples were collected from test 
pits for the purpose of determining the disposal options for the soils that are to be removed 
during the SFC project ("take" soils) and to assess the remaining soil surface ("leave" soils) for 
contaminants.   Contaminant concentrations in the soils were generally consist with the previous 
findings in 2011.  

Evidence of a garbage dump was later observed in a test pit completed on the former Schmidt 
Property in 2014. The refuse consisted of ash and scraps of plastic and metal, fabric and 
shoes. A soil sample collected from this layer contained heavy oil and elevated 
concentrations of cadmium and lead. Most or all of the East Parcels are believed to underlain 
by fill material, including large pieces of concrete. 

 

Solid Waste/Landfill Facilities (SWLF) 

A database of SWLF is prepared by Oregon DEQ. 

The subject property is not listed as a SWLF facility.  No SWLF facilities are listed 
within one-half mile of the subject property. 

 
 

State Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) 

The Oregon DEQ compiles lists of all leaks of hazardous substances from underground 
storage tanks. 

The subject property is not listed as a LUST facility. Twenty-one LUST facilities are listed 
within one-half mile of the subject property. Four of the sites are located adjacent or 
immediately upgradient of the subject property and are discussed below. All of the remaining 
sites are either located downgradient or cross-gradient from the subject property or have been 
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cleaned up to the satisfaction of Oregon DEQ and are therefore not expected to pose a 
significant environmental concern to the subject property.  

 

Erskine Oil Bulk Plant 
4 Elm Ave. 
DEQ File #29-92-0087 
50 feet southeast of subject property 

On April 14, 1992, an extensive soil and groundwater cleanup began at this site. The 
contamination was the result of releases of gasoline and diesel fuel to soil and groundwater 
from leaking underground fuel tanks and poor product handling procedures. The 
contamination extended to depths of up to 10 feet below ground surface (bgs).  

The cleanup involved the removal of more than 2,000 cubic yards of petroleum-contaminated 
soil and the installation of a groundwater recovery system. Twelve groundwater monitoring 
wells were installed on the site, including one near the south end of the subject property (well 
#MW-6). Groundwater was observed as shallow as a few inches bgs. The groundwater flow 
direction was generally to the northeast or northwest. The groundwater monitoring well 
nearest the subject property was sampled on five different occasions for BTEX (benzene, 
ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene components of gasoline) between May 1992 and April 
1993. No BTEX was ever detected in the well. The static water levels during that period 
ranged from 4 to 6 feet bgs. The contaminants in the soil and groundwater did not extend 
beyond the north boundary of the Erskine Oil property.  

Residual soil and groundwater contamination was left on the site, but the concentrations of 
the contaminants did not exceed occupational risk-based concentrations. It was found that 
groundwater was not used locally for drinking water. The site received a No Further Action 
letter from DEQ in May 2008. 

 
City of Tillamook (Tillamook Shops) 
108-116 Birch Street, Tillamook, OR 
DEQ File #29-11-0868 
200 feet south of subject property 

A Phase I ESA completed by Anderson Geological identified that the Tillamook Shops 
property was formerly an uncontrolled landfill and later had underground fuel tanks that were 
used by the City Shops. In August 2011, Anderson Geological completed eight direct-push 
borings and three test pits across the subject property to identify potential impacts to the 
subject property by petroleum hydrocarbons and other potential contaminants.  
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No suspect materials were discovered in the fill material in the storage yard. The samples of 
fill material in the storage yard contained low concentrations of gasoline and benzene and 
low to moderate concentrations of diesel, heavy oil, and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons. 
None of the contaminants were detected in the soil at concentrations exceeding risk-based 
concentrations.  

Groundwater samples in the yard contained low concentrations gasoline, diesel, and various 
volatile organic compounds below RBCs. Xylenes detected in one groundwater sample 
exceeded the ecological screening level for aquatic receptors in surface water. The 
contaminants in this boring may have migrated to this location from the former UST area. 

A soil sample collected within the former location of the USTs contained high concentrations 
of gasoline, diesel, heavy oil, and various volatile organic compounds. Naphthalene was 
detected in the soil in this area that exceeded the RBCs for the Soil Ingestion, Dermal 
Contact, Inhalation and the Volatilization to Outdoor Air exposure pathways. The 
concentration of benzo(a)pyrene exceeded the RBC for Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact, 
Inhalation pathway.  

No contaminants were detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding risk-based 
concentrations. Ethylbenzene and xylenes detected in the groundwater in this area (sample 
B8-W) exceed the ecological screening levels for aquatic receptors in surface water.  

In December 2011, approximately 132 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil and landfill 
debris was removed from the former gasoline and diesel UST pit. Groundwater was impacted 
by the release with low concentrations of gasoline, diesel, and related volatile organic 
compounds and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons. None of the groundwater contaminants 
exceeded any risk-based concentrations (RBCs) except for pathways related to groundwater 
ingestion. A Beneficial Water Use Determination concluded that groundwater is not used 
locally for drinking water, therefore that exposure pathway was eliminated from further 
analysis. 

Volatile compounds in the soil samples exceeded the RBCs for the Vapor Intrusion into 
Buildings exposure pathway. However, the proposed future use of the property includes the 
demolition of all buildings and the construction of a parking lot and helicopter pad, therefore 
the  Vapor Intrusion into Buildings pathway is considered to be incomplete. Naphthalene in 
one soil sample exceeded the RBC for the soil ingestion/dermal contact/inhalation pathway. 
The soil is located at a depth of 8 feet, the RBC was not exceeded. 

Oregon DEQ issued a No Further Action letter for the site on May 15, 2012. 
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Tillamook County General Hospital 
1000 Third Street, Tillamook, OR 
DEQ File #29-90-0032 
Adjacent to the Southwest 

In 1990, contamination was discovered during the removal of an underground Bunker Oil 
storage tank. Approximately 360 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the 
excavation and treated y on-site aeration. The treated soils eventually met Level 2 Soil 
Matrix Cleanup Levels and were reused on-site as fill beneath a parking lot.   

A groundwater sample from the excavation was "non-detect" for total petroleum 
hydrocarbons and BTEX compounds. Two soil samples collected from the finished 
excavation was also "non-detect" for total petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX.   

DEQ issued a No Further Action letter for the site on April 5, 1994.   

 

Tillamook County General Hospital 
1000 Third Street, Tillamook, OR 
DEQ File #29-98-0246 
Adjacent to the Southwest 

In 1998, contamination from Bunker C heating oil was discovered beneath the floor of the 
boiler room during construction in the area. It was determined that the oil had originated 
from the former underground tank that was removed in 1990. The oil had migrated through 
the loose backfill material around a buried sewer line that held hot waste water, lowering the 
viscosity of the oil and encouraging its migration along the pipe. The contamination extended 
only a few feet from the sewer line, and is not expected to pose a significant environmental 
concern to the subject property.  

A No Further Action letter has not been issued by DEQ for this release. This is not 
considered to be a significant threat to the subject property due to the limited volume of  
heating oil and the low mobility of the oil. 

 

State Underground Storage Tank List (UST) 

The Oregon DEQ compiles a list of registered UST locations. This list does not include 
heating oil tanks, which are exempt from registration. 
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The subject property is not listed as an UST facility. Seven UST facilities are listed within 
one-quarter mile of the subject property. None of the sites are expected to pose a significant 
environmental concern to the subject property based on their distance or direction from the 
subject property or their regulatory status (closed). 

 
State Spills 

No spills are listed on the subject property.  

 

Institutional and Engineering Controls (IC/EC), Activity Use Limitations (AULs) 

Databases of Institutional Controls (IC) and Engineering Controls (EC) are maintained 
by some federal, state or local environmental agencies for purposes of tracking sites that may 
contain residual contamination and AULs.  The presence of AULs on a property can indicate 
whether a recognized environmental condition exists on the property. The User must comply 
with AULs to maintain the Innocent Landowner Defense.    

The subject property is not listed as a site with institutional controls or engineering controls.  
Two IC/EC facilities are listed within ½ mile of the subject property. Based on their distances 
from the subject property, neither site is expected to pose a significant environmental concern 
to the subject property. 

 

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Oregon DEQ Online Facility Profiler  

This DEQ web page was reviewed on September 18, 2015; no other sites were listed 
within the prescribed distances from the subject property beside those given in the EDR 
database report. 

 
 
State/Local Health Department   

According to the Oregon Office of Public Health Systems and the Oregon State Fire 
Marshal, no illegal drug lab activity has been reported on the subject property.  
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Fire Department 

The Tillamook Fire District does not maintain records of underground fuel storage tanks 
(USTs), spills, or hazardous materials incidents.  

 
State-Registered Water Well Logs 

The Oregon Water Resources Department well log query database has no records of 
water wells or groundwater monitoring wells on the subject property.  

 
Local Electric Utility Company  

No electrical transformers were observed on the subject property. One pole-mounted 
transformer was observed on the adjacent strip of property between the subject property and 
Front Street. The transformer displayed no evidence of leakage of dielectric fluid. 
 
 
5.3 Physical Setting Source(s) 

Topography  

The USGS 7.5 minute topographic map for the site indicates that the local topography is 
generally flat, at an elevation of less than 10 feet above mean sea level. The property is 
shown to be located immediately south of Hoquarten Slough. A marsh with small ponds and 
streams are shown on the east half of the subject property. No buildings are shown on the 
subject property.    

 
Soils and Geology 

The regional geology consists of flood plain and terrace alluvium overlying Tertiary 
volcanic deposits. The area is underlain by floodplain and marine bay mud deposits with 
layers of sand and gravelly sand and organic matter to depths of more than 150 feet. These 
deposits are underlain by marine sedimentary deposits. 

 
Surface Water   

Two surface water bodies, referred to in this report as the east pond and the west pond, 
are located on the east half of the subject property that were originally created as logs ponds 
by the construction of levees and dikes. The ponds are connected by a narrow breach in the 
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dike separating the two ponds. The west pond is connected to Hoquarten Slough by a narrow 
breach in the levee on the north side of the pond. Narrow ditches carry water through the two 
wetlands. Standing water is located in the former log ponds and throughout other areas of the 
subject property.  

 
Groundwater   

Based on field observations, groundwater is expected to be present at less than 5 feet 
below ground surface (bgs). In many areas, groundwater is at the ground surface as 
evidenced by saturated surface soils. Given the lack of topographic features in the area, the 
groundwater surface is expected to be relatively flat, with variable directions of groundwater 
flow likely. The possible effect of ocean tides and water levels in the nearby rivers and 
sloughs on regional groundwater flow is not known. 

 
5.4 Historical Use Information – Subject Property 

Aerial Photographs  

Aerial photographs maintained by the University of Oregon Map Library, Eugene, 
Oregon, were reviewed for the years 1939, 1945, 1953, 1960, 1970, 1980, 1994 and 2005. 
Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Figures 4-11.  

1939: The west half of the subject property is a woodland that appears to have been recently 
logged. The wooded portion is separated from the east half of the property by a narrow, 
winding creek. East of the creek is a flat area that may be pasture with a small building on the 
southeast corner of the pasture. 

The original veneer mill is located along the east property line. A small inlet off of 
Hoquarten Slough and immediately north of the mill contains a small log raft. 

Adjacent properties are pastures and woodlands. The Standard Oil bulk fuel facility and the 
foundry and machine shop are located near the southeast corner of the subject property. 
 
1945:  The west half of the subject property is being reforested. A log pond is located east of 
the creek, in the former location of the pasture. A narrow gate is visible in the middle of the 
levee on the north side of the pond. Numerous logs are accumulated in the south end of the 
pond.  

The original mill building has been abandoned and the north half of the abandoned mill has 
been removed. A small, rectangular structure remains on the north end of the mill. The new 
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mill appears to the west of the original mill, along the east bank of the log pond. The area 
between the original mill and the new mill is mostly forested. 
 
1953: The west half of the subject property remains forested. The log pond and mill remain 
in their previous locations. The original mill building has been completely removed and the 
former mill site is vacant land. The trees between the original mill and the new mill have 
been removed and the land is mostly bare ground.  
 
1963: Conveyors, leading to a burner, appear on the east side of the mill building. A new  
log pond appears on the west side of the original pond. The two ponds are separated by a 
narrow dike. 
 
1970: The second mill building and associated structures have been removed and both mill 
sites appear to have been recently graded, resulting in are bare, exposed ground with no 
vegetation. The large concrete structure on the north end of the second mill building is 
visible.  

Both log ponds appear to be mostly drained and are partially overgrown with vegetation. A 
narrow creek meanders across the west log pond. Fill material appears to have been placed 
near the southeast corner of the west log pond. The fill has a similar appearance as the graded 
land around the former mill sites. An unpaved road runs between the filled area and the 
property occupied by the former Tillamook city shops. A large pile of logs appears off-site 
on the south end of the east log pond.  
 
1980: The former log ponds have been mostly overgrown except for the filled area in the 
west log pond. The areas around the former mill sites are partially wooded.  
 
1994: The entire property, including both of the former mill sites, is completely overgrown 
with trees and other vegetation. The narrow creek appears on the west log pond. 
 
2005: There are no significant, observable changes from the previous image. The property 
appears in its present-day configuration. 
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Fire Insurance Maps 

Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for Albany, Oregon were accessed from EDR 
data Resources. The maps include general historical information regarding occupants, 
addresses, and prior land uses. The maps included coverage of the subject property for the 
years 1905, 1912, 1921, 1943, 1954, and 1963. The maps include general historical 
information regarding occupants, addresses, and prior land uses.  

1905: The subject property does not appear in the map coverage. Adjacent properties along 
Front Street consist of private dwellings. A boat house and a small cheese warehouse are 
located along the south bank of Hoquarten Slough east of the subject property. 

 
1912: The subject property does not appear in the map coverage. Adjacent properties along 
Front Street consist of private dwellings. The Feeney-Bremer &Co. machine shop and 
foundry are located to the east, along the west bank of Hoquarten Slough. 
 
1921: The subject property does not appear in the map coverage. Adjacent properties along 
Front Street consist of private dwellings. The Steinbach Iron Works machine shop and 
foundry are located to the east, along the west bank of Hoquarten Slough. Standard Oil Co. 
warehouse and filling station are located immediately south of the Steinbach Iron Works. 
 
1943: A veneer plant operated by Tillamook Spruce Veneer Co. is located on the east end of 
the subject property, along the northern extension of Douglas Avenue. A long, narrow 
building labeled "Woodworking" is located on the south end of the mill.  

The veneer plant, consisting of dry kilns (steam), a drag saw and a core saw, is located on the 
north end of the mill. A note indicates that the machinery has been removed  and the building 
is dilapidated. A logway runs between the saws and the arm of Hoquarten Slough to the 
north.  

On the north end of the kilns is a boiler house and a machine shop. A conveyor runs between 
the saw areas and the boiler house. A very small oil house is attached to the north side of the 
machine shop. 

A note indicates that the mill is powered by steam and electricity. The fuel is "refuse", 
suggesting that power for the plant was generated by burning wood waste products (wood 
chips and sawdust) from the mill. The plant was built on pilings 8 feet high.  

Adjacent properties along Front Street consist of private dwellings. The foundry and the 
Standard Oil Co. warehouse and filling station are still located immediately east and 
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southeast of the subject property. A paint and pattern shop are located between the subject 
property and the foundry. 

 
1954: The veneer plant operated by Tillamook Spruce Veneer Co. is no longer present, and 
all of the buildings have been removed. A new plant, operated by the Aberdeen Plywood 
Company, has been built to the west of the original plant, on the east shore of the east log 
pond. The new plant consists of a lathe room, a filing room (saw blade sharpening), a tray 
section (conveyor for peeled veneer) and a clipper room1. A chipper and a sawdust bin are 
located between the plant and the log pond. The plant was built on pilings. 

A power room is shown on the west side of the lathe room. A conveyor ran between the lathe 
room and the power room, suggesting that the power for mill was generated from burning 
wood waste from the lathe room.  

Adjacent properties along Front Street consist of private dwellings. The foundry and the 
Standard Oil Co. warehouse and filling station are still located immediately east and 
southeast of the subject property. A paint and pattern shop are located between the subject 
property and the foundry. 
 
1963: A new chipper has been added to the east side of the lathe and filing room, replacing 
the old chipper which is no longer present. Conveyors run from the chipper to a sawdust bin 
and a burner located east of the chipper. Conveyors are no longer shown between the lathe 
room and the power room.  

Adjacent properties along Front Street consist of private dwellings. The foundry and the 
Standard Oil Co. warehouse and filling station are still located immediately east and 
southeast of the subject property.  

 
Local Street Directories 

Polk City Directories for Tillamook, Oregon, are located at the Tillamook County 
Library. The directories, which cover various years from 1968 to 1997, were reviewed for 
information regarding past occupants at the subject property and adjoining properties. The 
directories had very limited information for the area around the subject property: 

   

                                                 
1 Clippers are high-speed knives that cut the veneer ribbons to usable widths. 
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ADDRESS 

 
LISTING 

1303 Front Street North Coast Door Co. (1997) 
  
1512 Front Street Barclay Htg and Sheet Metal  (1997) 
  
1800 Front Street Area Agency on Aging (1997) 

 

Building Department Records 

Records of historic building permits for the subject property were requested from the 
Tillamook Building Department. According to David Mattison, City Planner, their office has 
no planning or development  records for the subject property. Most of the subject property is 
located outside of the Tillamook city limits.  

  
Tillamook County Assessor’s Office Records 

Appraisal records for the subject property were obtained from the Tillamook County 
Assessor’s office. According to the records, the property consists of 65.98 acres of 
undeveloped land. The property is located within the Tillamook city limits except for 
6.93acres. The entire property is identified as containing wetlands on the National Wetlands 
Inventory. No buildings or other improvements are documented on the property. 

 

 Other Historical Records 

Ms. Ruby Fry-Matson, Tillamook Pioneers Museum, researched the history of the mills 
that previously occupied the subject property. Ms. Fry-Matson was unable to locate any 
historic photographs of the plant. She provided AGI with the following information 
regarding the Tillamook Veneer Company and the Aberdeen Plywood Plant.  
 

City of Tillamook telephone directories (1956-1972): 
Tillamook Veneer Co. office:   1216 First Street (1956-1958)  
      Naval Air Station (1959-1966) 
      Airport & Industrial Park (1967-1972) 
Tillamook Veneer Co. veneer plant: Foot of Front Street (1959-1965) 
Tillamook Veneer Co. sawmill:  Wilson River Loop (1964-1970) 
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Newspaper Article (excerpt) 
Roberts and Purcell Buy Aberdeen Plywood Plant 
Tillamook Headlight Herald 
April 14, 1955 

The Aberdeen Plywood Plant, a green veneer plant located at the west end of First 
Street, was purchased by E.E. Roberts and Walter Purcell. Instead of shipping their peeler 
logs north on the Columbia River and then by rail to Tacoma, they will go direct to 
Tillamook Veneer Company. The green veneer will then be shipped from the Tillamook 
plant to Tacoma.  

 
A Chronicle of Tillamook County Forest Trust Lands 
Paul Levesque, Warren McMinimee, Don James 
P.A. Levesque, 1985 
1049 pages 

In the early 1900s, dredged material from Hoquarten Slough was placed along the 
banks of the slough by the US Army Corps of Engineers when the slough was part of the 
federally authorized navigation channel. 

In about 1926, two lumberman named Murdock and Magnuson constructed a spruce 
peeler plant on the location of the east mill (Figure 3). The City of Tillamook furnished 
the site and would be reimbursed for the cost of the land by the mill operators (Tillamook 
Spruce Veneer Company) at the conclusion of their operations. After eight years of 
continuous operation, the debt of $7,500.00 was paid back to the city.  

In 1944, Aberdeen Plywood Corporation decided to build a new log peeling mill on a 
site that included the old veneer mill and other small pieces of land owned by W.S. Coats. 
After lengthy political and financial discussions, the site for the new mill was approved 
and purchased. The new mill (West Mill) was completed and put into operation in the fall 
of 1945. 

The mill consisted of one large building, two small buildings and an eight-acre log 
storage pond adjacent to the mill. The main building consisted of one continuous room. 
Large logs entered the north end of the building where a barker removed their outer 
covering. Logs were then placed on a large lathe or peeler at the center of the building. 
The concrete base on which the lathe and barker were located contained 107 cubic yards 
of concrete and rested on pilings built on rock. Logs were held in lathe chucks and rotated 
by a large diesel engine while a sharp blade cut the veneer to an exact thickness. 
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Four belts cared for the peeled veneer to assure a steady flow to the clipper, which 
cut the veneer to the desired lengths. The cut veneer was stacked in piles for shipment, 
while useless pieces were ground into hog fuel used by Mountain States Power Company. 

After eight years of continuous operation, the peeler plant was sold in April 1955 to 
E.E. Roberts and Walter Purcell, who continued operating the mill under the name of 
Tillamook Veneer Company.  
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

A site reconnaissance was conducted by Erik Anderson of AGI on August 25, 2105 to 
observe and document site conditions and visible indications of existing environmental 
conditions. Mr. Anderson was unaccompanied by others.  

All areas of the subject property were accessed except for areas of dense vegetation or 
areas inundated with water. Most of the site is overgrown with trees and dense brush that 
makes navigating the site difficult. A trail along the tops of the dikes and levees and some 
crude trails and game trails provided access to some interior areas of the subject property. 
Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are included under the Photographs tab. 

 
6.2 General Site Setting 

Topography   

The subject property is a low-lying forested wetland with limited relief. Levees are built 
up 3-4 feet above the surrounding grade along Hoquarten Slough on the north side of the 
property.   
 

Structures   

The subject property is vacant land with no buildings or other structures. The previous 
mill buildings were elevated on pilings. None of the original structures or pilings remain on 
the property except for remnants of two concrete structures. The areas around these structures 
are overgrown with vegetation which obscured the ground surface. 

One of the structures, located in the area of the west  mill, is a solid concrete structure 
that was presumably the base for the mill's lathe and barker (Photos #8 and 9). The structure 
is irregularly-shaped with overall dimensions of approximately 12 feet wide, 25 feet long and 
10-15 feet high. 

The second concrete structure, located on the east mill site, is a rectangular foundation 
with walls 20 inches thick and an overall dimension of approximately 10 feet wide and 25 
feet long (Photos #3 and 4). A small brick and steel structure is located on top of the north 
end of the concrete structure. The concrete and brick structure is in the general location of the 
former boiler house and machine shop, as shown on historic Sanborn Fire Insurance maps.  

The locations of these structures are shown on Figure 3.  
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Heating/Cooling System   

There are no buildings on the subject property.   
 

Roads  

There are no roads on the subject property. Trails were recently cleared through the trees 
and brush along the tops of the levees around the log ponds and around the south and west 
sides of the spruce wetland on the west side of the property.  Other rough trails were cleared 
with an excavator in 2014-15 to allow access to interior areas of the subject property for 
environmental and geotechnical sampling related to the SFC project. 
 

Utilities 

Water Supply: None 
Sewage System: None 
Storm water:  None 
Electrical Utility: None 

 
 

6.3 Exterior and Interior Observations 

Hazardous Substances, Petroleum Products or Unidentified Containers  

No hazardous substances, petroleum products or unidentified containers were observed 
on the subject property. 

 

Underground and Above-Ground Storage Tanks (USTs and ASTs) 

No underground storage tanks or above-ground storage tanks were observed on the 
subject property. 
 

PCBs 

Electrical transformers, capacitors, and other electrical equipment may contain 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in the dielectric insulating fluids.  The federal Toxics 
Substances Control Act (TSCA) prohibited the domestic manufacture of PCBs after 1979, 
therefore oil-filled electrical equipment manufactured in the United States before 1979 may 
contain PCBs. 
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No electrical transformers were observed on the subject property. One pole-mounted 
transformer was observed on the adjacent strip of property between the subject property and 
Front Street. The transformer displayed no evidence of leakage of dielectric fluid. 
  
 
Floor drains, Catch basins, Sumps, Oil-Water Separators 

No floor drains, catch basins, sumps or oil-water separators were observed on the subject 
property. 

 
 

Solid Waste Disposal 

No evidence of solid waste disposal was observed on the subject property. 
 
 
6.4 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

North:  Hoquarten Slough, pasture beyond  
South: Wooded wetland, pasture, North Coast Door Co., Coast ReadyMix 

Concrete, private residences 
East: Wooded wetland, Hoquarten Slough 
West: Pasture, Trask River, Hoquarten Slough  

These properties were viewed from the subject property or the nearest public right-of-
way to the extent that current uses are visually and/or physically observable. No conditions 
of environmental concern were observed.  
 



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT SADRI PROPERTY, TILLAMOOK, OREGON 
 

  

A
GEOLOGICALG
ANDERSON

 
 PROJECT #1420.02 

33 

7.0 INTERVIEWS 

7.1 Interview with Owner 

The Owner Environmental Questionnaire was completed by Mr. Asghar Sadri (owner). A 
copy of the questionnaire is included in Appendix C. On September 29, 2015, Mr. Sadri  
stated that he has no knowledge of activities on the site since the completion of the previous 
Phase I report in 2013. 

 

7.2 Interview with Site Manager 

See Interview with Owner above. 

 

7.3 Interviews with Occupants 

The subject property is undeveloped, vacant land. 

 

7.4 Interview with Local Government Officials 

During the initial environmental assessment of the Sadri property in 2013, Mr. Aaron 
Palter, Project Coordinator with the Port of Tillamook Bay, stated that the Port of Tillamook 
Bay purchased the subject property in either 1986 or 1992. He was unable to locate any 
historical information about the site and he is not aware of any environmental investigations 
on the property prior to 2013.  

 

7.5 Interviews with Others 

No other persons were interviewed for this report. 
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8.0 EVALUATION 

8.1 Findings and Opinion 

Recognized Environmental Conditions  

 No recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with the subject 
 property, except for the following: 

• Contaminants have been identified in the shallow soil in various locations of the 
Sadri Property where veneer mills previously operated. The concentrations of the 
contaminants exceed various human and ecological risk-based levels.  

The property is in the process of being acquired by Tillamook County through the 
use of a Prospective Purchaser Agreement (PPA) with Oregon DEQ. Through the 
PPA, the property will be remediated by Tillamook County in 2016  as part of the 
Southern Flow Corridor Project. A Contaminated Media Management Plan, which 
outlines the processes and goals of the remediation, has been accepted by Oregon 
DEQ.  

 

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions  

No historical recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with the 
subject property. 

 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions  

No controlled recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with 
the subject property. 

 
 

Other Issues of Concern   

No other issues of concern were identified.   

 

Data Gaps   

No data gaps were identified. 
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8.2 Conclusions  

AGI has performed a Phase One Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the property referred to as Tax lot 
00200, Map 1S1025, Tillamook County, Oregon.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Section 2.6 of this report. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions with 
the property, except for the following:  

• Contaminants have been identified in the shallow soil in various locations of the 
Sadri Property where veneer mills previously operated. The concentrations of the 
contaminants exceed various human and ecological risk-based levels.  

The property is in the process of being acquired by Tillamook County through the 
use of a Prospective Purchaser Agreement (PPA) with Oregon DEQ. Through the 
PPA, the property will be remediated by Tillamook County in 2016  as part of the 
Southern Flow Corridor Project. A Contaminated Media Management Plan, which 
describes the process and goals of the remediation, has been accepted by Oregon 
DEQ.  

The PPA is being executed under a Consent order, which will provide Tillamook 
County with a release from liability for claims by the State of Oregon under ORS 
465.200 to 465.545 and 465.990, 466.640, and 468B.310 regarding existing 
hazardous substance releases at or from the property. The proposed consent order 
will also provide Tillamook County with third party liability protection. 

Recommendation: With the PPA in place and the Contaminated Media 
Management Plan accepted by DEQ, no additional assessment or remediation is 
recommended until the scheduled remediation of the property commences in 2016. 

 

8.3 Signature of Environmental Professional 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition 
of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 
Part 312. 
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expires 3/31/2016 
________________________________________________ 
Erik Anderson, R.G.  
Hydrogeologist 
 
 
8.4 Qualifications of Environmental Professional 

The resume of the Environmental Professional is included in Appendix E. 
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The following is an excerpted list of terms defined in the ASTM standard E1527-13, 
section 3.0.  See the ASTM standard for a complete list of terms. 

 
Adjoining Properties- Any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous or partially 
contiguous with that of the subject property, or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous with 
the subject property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them. 
 
All Appropriate Inquiry- That inquiry constituting “all appropriate inquiry into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice” as 
defined in CERCLA, 42 USC 9601 (35) (B), that will give a party to a commercial real estate 
transaction for one of the threshold criteria for satisfying the LLPs to CERCLA liability (42 USC 
§9601 (35)(A) and (B), §9607 (b)(3), ), §9607 (q) and §9607 (r)), assuming compliance with other 
elements of the defense. 
 
Approximate Minimum Search Distance- The area for which records must be obtained and 
reviewed pursued pursuant to Section 8 of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 subject to the 
limitations provided in that section.  This may include areas outside the subject property and shall be 
measured from the nearest property boundary. 
 
Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Liability Protection- (42 USC §9607 (r)- a person may qualify as 
a bona fide prospective purchaser if, among other requirements, such person made “all appropriate 
inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the facility in accordance with generally accepted 
good commercial and customary standards and practices.”  Knowledge of contamination resulting 
from all appropriate inquiry would not generally preclude this liability protection.  A person must 
make all appropriate inquiry on or before the date of purchase.  There are other necessary 
requirements that are beyond the scope of this summary. 
 
CERCLA- The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as 
amended including amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA), 42 
USC 9601 et seq. 
 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition- A recognized environmental condition resulting 
from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g. as evidenced by the issuance of a NFA letter 
or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of 
required controls (e.g. property use restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls) 
a REC shall be listed in the Findings Section of the Phase I ESA report, and as a REC in the 
Conclusions section of the report. 
 
Contaminated Aquifer Policy- Oregon and Washington environmental agencies will not hold a 
property owner liable for groundwater contamination that has migrated from an upgradient property.  
This indemnity is granted under the assumption that the property owner is not responsible for the 
release of the contamination, is not financially associated with the property from which the 
contamination originated, and did nothing to exacerbate the problem.  Certain restrictions might be 
placed on the use of groundwater on the site (e.g. an irrigation or drinking water well could not be 
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installed on the property).  The property owner should ensure that the contamination does not present 
a health risk to onsite occupants. 
 
Contiguous Property Owner Liability Protection-  (42 USC §9607 (q)) A person may qualify for the 
contiguous property owner liability protection if, among other requirements, such person owns real 
property that is contiguous to, and that is or may be contaminated by hazardous substances from 
other real property that is not owned by that person.  Furthermore, such person conducted all 
appropriate inquiry at the time of acquisition of the property and did not know or have reason to 
know that the property was or could be contaminated by a release or threatened release from the 
contiguous property.  The all appropriate inquiry must not result in knowledge of contamination.  If 
it does, then such person would not be eligible for the contiguous property owner liability protection.  
There are other necessary requirements that are beyond the scope of this summary. 
 
Data Gap- A lack or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith 
efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.  Data gaps may result from 
incompleteness in any of the activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to site 
reconnaissance (for example, and inability to conduct the site visit) and interviews (for example, the 
inability to interview the key site manager, regulatory officials, etc.). 
 
De minimis condition-  Condition that generally does not present a material risk of harm to public 
health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be de 
minimis are not recognized environmental conditions. 
 
Engineering Controls (EC)-  Physical modifications to a site or facility (for example capping, slurry 
walls, or point of use water treatment) to reduce or eliminate the potential for exposure to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the property.  Engineering controls 
are a type of activity and use limitation (AUL). 
 
Hazardous Substance- A substance defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC 
9601 (14), as interpreted by EPA regulations and the courts: “(A) any substance designated pursuant 
to Section 1321 (b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance 
designated pursuant to Section 9602 of this title, (C) any hazardous waste having the characteristics 
identified under or pursuant to Section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 USC 6921) (but not 
including any waste the regulation of which under the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 USC 6901 et 
seq.) has been suspended by act of Congress), (D) any toxic pollutant listed under Section 1317(a) of 
Title 33, (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act (42 USC 
7412), and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture with respect to which the 
administrator (of EPA) has taken action pursuant to Section 2606 of Title 15.” 

Note: The term hazardous substances, as it is used in this report, is used to describe both 
hazardous substances and petroleum products. 

 
Historical recognized environmental condition- An environmental condition which in the past 
would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be 
considered a recognized environmental condition currently. If a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
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remediated, with such remediation accepted by the responsible regulatory agency (for example, as 
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent), this condition should be 
considered an historical recognized environmental condition.  
 
Innocent Landowner Defense- (42 USC §§9601 (35) and 9607(b)(3))- A person may qualify as one 
of three types of innocent landowners: (i) a person who “did not know and had no reason to know” 
that contamination existed on the property at the time the purchaser acquired the property; (ii) a 
government entity that acquired the property by escheat, or through any other involuntary transfer or 
acquisition, or through the exercise of eminent domain authority by purchase or condemnation; and 
(iii) a person who “acquired the facility buy inheritance or bequest.”  One of the requirements of this 
defense is that the parties make “all appropriate inquiry” on or before the date of purchase.  
Furthermore, the all appropriate inquiry must not have resulted in knowledge of the contamination.  
If it does, then the person would not be eligible for the innocent landowner defense.  
 
Institutional Controls (IC)- A legal or administrative restriction (e.g. deed restrictions, restrictive 
covenants, easements, or zoning) on the use of, or access to, a site or facility to (1) reduce or 
eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the soil or 
groundwater on the property, or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of 
a response action, in order to insure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health 
or the environment.  An institutional control is a type of Activity and Use Limitation (AUL). 
 
Petroleum Products- Products included within the meaning of the terms within the petroleum 
exclusion to CERCLA, 42 USC §9601 (14), as interpreted by the courts and EPA, that is: petroleum, 
including crude oil or any fraction thereof that is not otherwise specifically listed under 
Subparagraphs (A) through (F) of 42 USC §9601 (14), natural gas natural gas liquids, liquefied 
natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and synthetic gas).  (The 
word “fraction” refers to certain distillates of crude oil including gasoline, kerosene, diesel oil, jet 
fuels, and fuel oil pursuant to Standard Definitions of Petroleum Statistics, American Petroleum 
Institute, Fourth Edition, 1988). 
 
Practically Reviewable- Information that is practically reviewable means that information is 
provided by the source in a manner and in a form that, upon examination, yields information relevant 
to the subject property without the need for extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data.  The form of 
the data shall be such that the user can review the records for a limited geographical area. 
 
Recognized Environmental Condition- The presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a 
past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.  The 
term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance 
with laws. 
 
Subject Property- The real property that is the subject of this environmental site assessment.  Real 
property includes buildings and other fixtures and improvements located on the property and affixed 
to the land. 
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PHOTO 1:  View looking east down Front Street at Cedar Avenue.  

Sadri property is beyond trees on the left 
 

 
PHOTO 2:  Northern extension of Douglas Avenue on east adjacent property.  

View from Front Street, looking north.  
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PHOTO 3: Concrete structure in former location of machine shop and boiler (former East Mill).  

 
 

 
PHOTO 4:Close-up view of former boiler (former East Mill). 
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PHOTO 5: General location of former sawdust burner. No visible remains of the burner were 

observed. 
 
 

 
PHOTO 6: Former Inlet Pond on northeast corner of Sadri Property.  

No standing water was observed in the pond.  
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PHOTO 7: Typical view of overgrown foot trail on top of levee. 

 
 

 
PHOTO 8: Large concrete foundation on West Mill.. 
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PHOTO 9:Closeup view of concrete foundation on West Mill. 

 
 

 
PHOTO 10: Marshy wetland in location of former log pond (west log pond). 
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PHOTO 11: Former bulk oil facility on adjacent property to the southeast. 

 
 

 
PHOTO 12: Farm land on adjacent property to the southwest.  

Trees in background are the spruce forest wetland located on west end of Sadri property.  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION          
1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this Contaminated Media Management Plan (CMMP) is to assist in the 
proper management, handling and disposal or reuse of contaminated materials that are being 
removed from the Sadri Property and East Parcels as part of the Southern Flow Corridor (SFC) 
Project. This plan is intended to facilitate the execution of the SFC project within the project 
boundaries and to properly manage the contaminated media encountered during construction. 

The contaminated materials that will be encountered during the construction activities will 
require special handling and management to comply with applicable regulatory requirements. 
Soil and other fill materials have been identified in the work area that contain elevated 
concentrations of arsenic, cadmium, lead, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons and total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (heavy oil and diesel-range hydrocarbons). 

 

1.2 Objectives 
The following objectives have been established for this CMMP: 

• Provide a plan for the handling, management, reuse and disposal of contaminated media 
that is protective of human health and the environment.  

• Minimize the cost to the SFC project by specifying those materials that can be re-used 
on site and those materials that must be disposed of in an approved landfill. 

• Prevent exacerbation of existing environmental conditions. 

At the conclusion of the SFC project, the County will seek concurrence from Oregon that the 
SFC project, as completed on the Sadri Property and East parcels, was completed in a 
manner that met these objectives. 

 

1.3 Implementation 
This CMMP will be implemented by Tillamook County with oversight from Anderson 

Geological, Inc.  Erik Anderson, R.G. will be lead representative for ensuring that this CMMP is 
properly implemented. 
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Mr. Anderson's contact information is presented below: 

Erik Anderson, R.G. 
Anderson Geological, Inc. 
office (503) 682-2500 
mobile (971) 645-2331 
erik@andersongeo.com 
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2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION        
2.1 Background 

Tillamook County is in the process of acquiring tax lot 200 as part of the Southern Flow 
Corridor (SFC) project. The purpose of the SFC project is to provide flood level reduction 
benefits by removing man-made impediments to flood flow and to permanently restore and 
protect tidal wetland habitats. This is accomplished by extensive removal of existing levees and 
fill around the Trask and Wilson rivers and the smaller sloughs. This project will provide a 
substantial public benefit through the reduction of life safety risk from floods, reduce flood 
damage to property, improve freshwater and estuarine water quality, and enhance the quality of 
the habitat for native fish and wildlife species including the federally-listed Oregon Coast coho 
salmon. 

The soils will be removed from the Sadri property and East Parcels to a common elevation 
(approximately 8 feet above mean seal level), referred to as the "leave" surface. The reduced 
elevation will allow flood waters to flow unimpeded through the area. This will involve the 
removal of approximately 35,000 cubic yards of soil and fill from an area along Hoquarten 
Slough that once housed two log-peeling mills.  

Some of the soils planned for removal are contaminated by petroleum hydrocarbons, 
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, and metals, as identified in recent investigations. The 
physical composition of the fill material varies from mineral soils (sand, silt and clay) to wood 
waste (sawdust, wood chips, logs) and construction waste composed primarily of large pieces of 
concrete. A small, uncontrolled dumpsite is located on one area of the East Parcels that contains 
household waste.   

 
2.2 Project Setting and History 

The Subject Property consists of the southeast portion of tax lot 200 (Sadri Property) and the 
East Parcels, consisting of the northern extension of Douglas Avenue (north of Front Street), Tax 
Lot 190 (formerly known as the Schmidt Property) and a portion of Lot 4 located on the east side 
of the Schmidt Property. Tax lot 200 is in the process of being acquired by Tillamook County 
from Mr. Asghar Sadri under a Prospective Purchaser Agreement; the remaining three parcels, 
referred to as the East parcels, are owned by the City of Tillamook. The total area covered by the 
Subject Property is approximately seven acres, which is mostly covered with a forested wetland 
located along Hoquarten Slough (Fig. 3).  
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Two separate mills previously operated on the property and are referred to in this report as 

"East Mill" which operated prior to 1944, and "West Mill" which operated from 1944 through 
approximately 1965. The approximate locations of the mills are shown on Figures 2 and 3. 

The Subject Property is currently vacant and consists of woodland and marshes. Levees and 
dikes around the perimeter of the property protect the site from minor flooding events. A narrow 
inlet off of Hoquarten Slough, referred to as the Inlet Pond, was used as a log pond when the 
East Mill was in operation prior to 1944. 

Much of the site is overgrown with small trees and dense undergrowth. A foot trail was 
recently cut through the vegetation along the tops of the levees and dikes, providing access to the 
western margin of the site. The water levels in the former log ponds vary with tides and river 
flow, and.sediment and marsh grasses become exposed in all areas except in narrow channels 
during low tides. 

 

2.3 Assessment of Contaminated Soil  
Previous environmental sampling on the Subject Property identified areas with elevated 

concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons (heavy oil), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs) and metals (primarily cadmium and lead) in the soil.  

The contaminants on the Sadri property are generally limited to the immediate areas around 
the two concrete structures associated with the two former mill buildings, and the former 
sawdust burner. Contaminants on the East Parcels are generally located in areas that had a 
history of placement of fill consisting largely of pieces of broken concrete and rough-poured 
concrete from truck batch excesses. Other historic dumping reportedly consisted of scrap 
lumber, automobile parts, and scrap plastic. 

Evidence of a small garbage dump was observed in an exploratory test pit on the East 
Parcels. The garbage consisted of ash and scraps of plastic and metal, fabric and clothing. A soil 
sample collected from this layer contained heavy oil and elevated concentrations of cadmium 
and lead.  Most of the East Parcels appear to be underlain by fill material, including large pieces 
of concrete. 

To fulfill the flood-control requirements for the SFC project, the ground surface across the 
entire Subject Property will be excavated to a common elevation of approximately 8 feet above 
mean sea level. Soils that are planned for removal are referred to as "take" soils.  
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The soils that will be left exposed after the excavation are referred to as the "leave" soils. 

Over-excavation of contaminated soils is not planned below this surface except for locations 
where heavily-contaminated material is present, such as around the west mill and possibly in the 
area around the garbage dump on the East Parcels (Figure 7). 

 

2.3.1 Take Soils - Human and Ecological Risk 

Take soils that contain contaminants above risked-based concentrations (RBCs) for exposure 
to construction workers were identified around the West Mill (test pit TP-27), the East Mill 
(boring EM-1/test pit TP-15) and the East Parcels (test pit TP-30). The RBC for the excavation 
worker pathway was exceeded for lead in test pit TP-30. The areas with take soils in excess of 
RBCs for worker exposure are shown graphically on Figure 4. 

 Contaminants were detected in the take soils above one or more ecological screening levels 
around the West Mill (test pits TP-3, TP-5, TP-6, TP-27), the East Mill (boring EM-1, test pit TP-
16, TP-17), the sawdust burner (TP-7) and the East Parcels (test pit TP-19, TP-30). Ecological 
screening levels were also exceeded in the samples collected on the Schmidt Property by Hart 
Crowser in 2011. These areas are shown graphically on Figure 5.   

 

2.3.1 Leave Soils - Human and Ecological Risk 

The only location where the proposed leave soils exceed RBCs is test pit TP-6 (West Mill) 
where heavy oil exceeds the RBC for the construction worker pathway at a depth of 6 feet below 
ground surface.  

Soil samples collected from the proposed leave surface around the East Mill and West Mill 
exceeded ecological screening levels for aquatic receptors. These areas are shown graphically on 
Figure 7. 

 

2.4 Assessment of Contaminated Groundwater  
Limited groundwater sampling was completed around the East Mill and West Mill areas. 

Elevated lead was detected in the groundwater near the West Mill that slightly exceeded 
ecological screening levels. The removal of contaminated take soils is expected to significantly 
reduce the concentrations of lead in the groundwater in this area.  
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3.0 CLASSIFICATION OF CONTAMINATED SOILS 

One of the goals of the Contaminated Media Management Plan is to minimize decisions 
required during the excavation activities. To further this goal, contaminated soil has been 
identified and assessed in various locations of the Subject Property. The concentrations of 
contaminants in the take soils were evaluated for 1) risk to excavation and construction workers 
and 2) identifying options for the disposal and reuse of the excavated material based on the risk 
to ecological receptors. In addition, the concentrations of contaminants in the leave soils were 
evaluated for risk to ecological receptors in the finished excavation. The specific human and 
ecological risks are summarized in Section 2. 

 

3.1 Environmental Classification of Soil and Other Fill 
To help minimize disposal costs, a disposal cell has been designed for the strip of land that is 

owned partially by the City of Tillamook and partially by Tillamook County (Sadri property)  
(Figure 3). The placement of soil in the cell is considered to be "on-site disposal".  

Soil and other fill that contains contaminants that exceed aquatic ecological risk 
concentrations will be placed in the soil disposal cell. The disposal cell will be engineered with 
an impervious cap and armoring around the exposed edges of the cell to 1) prevent erosion and 
deposition of contaminated soils into nearby environments and 2) minimize leaching of 
contaminants from the soil in the cell and into aquatic environments.  

The proposed use of some of the soils off-site as clean fill required their evaluation with 
respect to Oregon DEQ's Internal Management Directive entitled Clean Fill Determinations 
(http://www.oregon.gov/deq/docs/cleanfillIMD.pdf). The purpose of the directive was to address 
the need for determining whether waste generated during construction projects or by dredging 
projects qualifies as clean fill. The rules provide a definition of clean fill and allow DEQ to 
exempt clean fill from regulations, avoiding the need to regulate certain fill material as solid 
waste.  

Materials that meet DEQ's clean fill criteria should not pose an unacceptable risk to human 
health or terrestrial ecological receptors. The clean fill criteria does not account for ecological 
risk to aquatic receptors since the clean fill guidance was developed for  material that will be 
placed in upland areas.  
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Based on DEQ's definition of clean fill and on other solid waste rules, the take soils on the 
Subject Property were classified into three different soil types: 

 
Soil 

Type Classification Criteria Estimated Quantity DEQ Allowable Uses & Notes 

Type 1 

Clean soil/fill in which no 
contaminants have been 
detected or are present below 
ecological screening levels and 
Clean Fill Criteria. Metals are 
present at or below natural 
background concentrations.  

15,000 cy total.  
Includes mineral 
soils, organic soils, 
wood waste and 
estimated 1,500 cy 
yards of waste 
concrete 

No restrictions. Handle and 
dispose of material as other 
clean soils from the SFC 
project. Handling and disposal 
of these materials are not 
controlled under the CMMP. 

Type 2 

Soil/fill in which organic 
contaminants have been 
detected above aquatic 
ecological screening levels but 
below Clean Fill Criteria. 
Metals are present at or below 
natural background 
concentrations.  

9,600 cy mineral soil 
and organic 
soils/wood waste 

Cover and cap onsite in the 
disposal cell. Material may be 
used off-site with controls 
(cover and cap) to limit 
erosion, however no suitable 
locations have been identified.  

Materials that are unsuitable 
for use in the on-site disposal 
cell and are not re-used off site 
must be landfilled. 

Type 3 

Soil/fill in which organic 
contaminants have been 
detected above terrestrial 
ecological screening levels and 
Clean Fill Criteria. Metals are 
present above natural 
background concentrations.  

10,300 cy mineral 
soil and organic 
soils/wood waste 

Cover and cap onsite in the 
disposal cell.  Offsite, these 
materials cannot be used or 
disposed of except at a Subtitle 
D landfill. 

Materials that are unsuitable 
for use in the on- site disposal 
cell must be landfilled. 

900 cy oil- saturated 
soil and garbage 

Dispose of material at a 
Subtitle D landfill. 

The term "on site" includes the area of the soil disposal cell between the Sadri property and Front Street that is 
owned by the City of Tillamook.  
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The general locations of the three soil types on the subject property are shown on the 

attached site plan (Figure 1). The flowchart in Figure A shows the decision-making process in 
assigning disposal options for materials.  
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4.0 Management of Contaminated Media During Construction 

For the purpose of this report, the term "on-site" refers to all areas within the boundaries of 
the Sadri and East Parcels and the proposed soil disposal cell (Figure 3). The term "off-site" 
refers to all other locations, including other areas within the boundaries of the SFC project.  

Specific guidelines for handling and managing contaminated media are included in 
Appendix A. 

 

4.1 Management of Contaminated Media 
All of the contaminated media identified on the Subject Property should qualify for disposal 

at a Subtitle D solid waste landfill. No material has been identified that would be designated as a 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous waste requiring disposal in a 
RCRA facility. However, it is possible that such material may be encountered and would need to 
be handled in accordance with the unknown or unanticipated contaminated media guidelines 
specified in Appendix A. 

The options for disposal and re-use of the excavated take soils will be dictated by the 
material's designated soil type (Type 1, 2 or 3), as discussed in section 3.0 of the CMMP. The 
approximate boundaries of the soil types are shown on Figure 6 and will also be marked in the 
field by the County before beginning removal of the soil. During excavation, soils may be re-
classified, at the discretion of the County's environmental consultant, if field observations 
indicate possible conditions that are inconsistent with the designated soil type.  

The County's engineering consultant or environmental consultant will determine which 
materials are suitable for placement in the disposal cell and which materials are to be re-used off 
site or landfilled. 

Type 2 and Type 3 soils will not be over-excavated below the proposed leave surface except 
for the heavily-contaminated material near the west mill and the garbage dump on the East 
Parcels (Figure 3). The approximate extent of the over-excavation will be determined after the 
collection of additional soil samples by Tillamook County before work begins on the site-wide 
soil removal. 
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4.1.1 On-Site Reuse of Clean Soil and Other Fill 

The use of Type 1 (clean) soils and other fill that is unrestricted can be used in any locations 
on-site or off-site where clean fill can be placed. However, given the limited capacity of the on-
site disposal cell, Type 1 soils will not be placed in the disposal cell, but will be placed off-site, 
including other areas of the SFC project. This CMMP does not specify the location(s) for the 
disposal of Type 1 soils.  

 
4.1.2 On-Site Reuse of Contaminated Soil and Other Fill 

With the exception of soils containing anthropogenic debris (garbage) or free-product 
contaminants, all Type 2 and Type 3 soils will be placed in the on-site disposal cell. The specific 
procedures for placement and compaction of the soils is described in the engineering documents 
for the design of the soil disposal cell.  

Concrete material greater than 12 inches in diameter will be separated from the Type 2 and 
Type 3 soils and disposed of off-site as clean fill. All loose soil will be knocked or brushed from 
the concrete surfaces prior to disposal of the concrete. Larger pieces may require breaking or 
crushing for removal and transport.  

Except for areas of free-product contamination, large pieces of woody material (large tree 
limbs, trunks, stumps, logs) and will be separated from the Type 2 and Type 3 soils and used off-
site on other areas of the SFC project after being chipped. All loose soil will be knocked or 
brushed from the surfaces of the woody material prior to removal from the site. 

Specific guidelines for handling and managing contaminated media are included in 
Appendix A. 

 

4.1.3 Off-Site Disposal of Contaminated Soil and Other Fill 

All Type 2 and Type 3 soils and other fill containing anthropogenic debris (garbage), free-
product contaminants, and other Type 2 and Type 3 materials that are deemed to be unsuitable 
for use in the disposal cell will be disposed of at a Subtitle D landfill. The contractor will be 
required to obtain a permit approving the proper disposal of the material. 

Specific guidelines for handling and managing contaminated media are included in 
Appendix A. 
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4.2 Management of Contaminated Groundwater 
Groundwater may be encountered during the excavation activities. Groundwater 

contaminated by heavy oil and lead has been identified near the West Mill, where contaminated 
soils were also identified. The lateral extent of the contaminated groundwater was not 
determined. Contaminated groundwater was not identified in any other areas. 

Dewatering of excavations is not expected to be required to meet the engineering goals of the 
project, therefore no special dewatering practices are anticipated. 

Groundwater in excavations will be visually monitored for evidence of free product, 
including oily sheens, film, or floating product.  Free product, if encountered, will be removed 
using skimmers, oil absorbant pads, etc. following the removal of the contaminant source, 
including contaminated soils, and before placing any backfill material into the excavation.   

If, in the opinion of the county's environmental consultant or the Oregon DEQ 
representative, the free product cannot be adequately controlled by the use skimmers and/or 
absorbant pads, special groundwater management considerations, including dewatering of 
excavations, may be required to prevent movement of contaminated waters into other areas of 
the site, including surface waters. Specific guidelines for handling and managing contaminated 
water are included in section 4.2.1 and Appendix A. 

 

4.2.1 Dewatering in Areas of Known Contaminated Groundwater  

If it is determined that contaminated groundwater must be removed from the site, the 
groundwater will be pumped into holding tanks for further assessment prior to discharge.  If the 
dewatered groundwater is found to be, or is classified as, contaminated, the water will be 
disposed of at a facility permitted to accept the waste. The contractor will be required to obtain a 
permit approving dewatering discharge or disposal.  

The most recent groundwater samples were collected from temporary borings in 2014 and 
may not represent the actual discharge water that will be generated during any potential 
dewatering activities. Therefore, the presented groundwater data is a preliminary indication of 
the potential constituents of concern associated with dewatering, and further sampling and 
assessment may be required to perform discharges or disposal of the water. 
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4.3 Management of Waste Concrete 

All waste concrete and masonry, including former mill building structures, buried 
construction debris, and concrete batch excess placed on the East Parcels will be disposed of or 
recycled off-site as Type 1 material. All loose soil will be removed from the concrete surfaces 
before removing the concrete from the site. The loose soil that is removed from the concrete will 
be handled and disposed of as the other soils where the concrete was removed. Much of the 
concrete material may require breaking into smaller, manageable pieces. Some of the waste 
concrete may, at the request of the County, be used as structural fill in the soil disposal cell. 

 

4.4 Management of Excavated Woody and Organic Matter 

Except for areas of free-product contamination, excavated woody material (e.g. large tree 
limbs, trunks, stumps, logs) will be separated from the Type 2 and Type 3 soils and used off-site 
on other areas of the SFC project. Loose soil will be knocked or brushed from the material 
before removing the woody materials from the site.  

The soil that is removed from the woody materials will be handled and disposed of as the 
other soils where the woody material was removed. This CMMP does not specify the specific 
location(s) for the disposal of woody and organic matter.   

 

4.5 Management of Surface Woody and Organic Matter 

All woody material (e.g. cut trees, dead fall trees, brush) that is removed from the surface of 
the Subject Property prior to excavation activities will be disposed of or recycled off-site, 
including other areas of the SFC project. All loose soil will be knocked or brushed from the 
materials, including root balls, before removing the woody materials from the site.  

The soil that is removed from the woody materials will be handled and disposed of as the 
other soils where the woody material was removed. This CMMP does not specify the location(s) 
of the disposal of woody and organic matter.   
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5.0 Contaminated Media Handling and Monitoring During 
Construction 
5.1 Contaminated Media Handling 

Specific practices will be implemented to ensure that contaminated media are properly 
handled during construction. These practices address soil handling, stockpiling, loading, and 
hauling and groundwater pumping, handling, and discharge. Section 4 and Appendix A 
document the requirements for contaminated media management practices and for management 
of unanticipated and unknown contaminated media.  

 

5.2 Soil Monitoring During Construction 
Excavations will be monitored by the contractor and the County's representatives for the 

possible presence of contamination that appears to be inconsistent with that of the soil's original 
classification. The excavated material will be examined for visual, olfactory, or textural 
indications of contamination. These indications may include, but are not limited to, petroleum 
products, fuel or solvent odors, other unusual odors, unusual color, sheen, staining, or suspect 
debris. 

In the case of excavation in areas of Type 1 soils, this would include materials that display 
any field indicators  of contamination. For Type 2 and Type 3 soils, this would include materials 
that contain free product, display a sheen or strong odor, or contain landfill debris. 

If contaminated media are observed in an area that is inconsistent with its original 
classification, the County or their representative will be notified immediately. Suspect materials 
will be segregated from other materials and placed in protected temporary stockpiles for further 
evaluation. The material will be stockpiled on site, preferably in an area of higher elevation such 
as on the East Parcels. The material will be placed on top of and completely covered with plastic 
sheeting to prevent exposure to rain and human contact. The plastic sheeting will be weighted 
with sandbags as necessary to maintain the sheeting in place.   

 
5.3 Documentation of Contaminated Media 

It is not the intent of this project to remove all soil and groundwater that exceeds cleanup 
levels. Only the contaminated material that must be removed to allow the completion of the SFC 
project, material that would result in higher exposure point concentrations than currently exist, 
and materials containing garbage and/or free product contaminants, will be removed.  
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Soil designated as contaminated that is disposed of off-site at an approved solid waste 

disposal facility will be logged. The documentation will include the disposal facility's weigh 
slips. It is the contractor's responsibility to obtain acceptance from the disposal facility for 
disposal of the contaminated soil. 

 

5.4 Post-Excavation Confirmation Sampling 
Sampling of the finished leave surface for the presence of contaminants is not proposed. 

One of the objectives of the previous sampling was to document the concentrations of 
contaminants on the proposed leave surface, which are shown graphically on Figure 7. 
Additional sampling of the leave surface may be conducted in areas where the leave surface is 
over-excavated. The decision to conduct additional sampling will be made at the discretion of 
Tillamook County and Oregon DEQ.      

 

6.0 Property Management Plan  
This Property Management Plan (PMP) describes the procedures that will be followed for 

the periodic inspection and maintenance of the soil disposal cell and the leave surfaces on the 
Subject Property. The purpose of the disposal cell is to isolate contaminated media from contact 
with environmental receptors and to prevent migration of environmental contaminants in the 
media into sensitive aquatic environments through leaching of contaminants from the media and 
through erosion and deposition of contaminated media.  

 

6.1 Disposal Cell Construction 
The soil disposal cell is designed with two separate zones. One zone is designed to be 

composed primarily of organic-rich fill covered with a flexible, impermeable membrane which is 
covered with topsoil and vegetation. A passive methane venting system will continually remove 
methane generated by the decay of the organic matter. The second zone is designed to be 
composed primarily of compactable mineral soil that is covered with an impermeable membrane 
and a gravel cap for use as a vehicle parking lot. 

The disposal cell is also designed with armoring consisting of boulders around the exposed 
edges of the cell to prevent erosion and migration of contaminated soils into nearby 
environments. 

 



SADRI PROPERTY AND EAST PARCELS     REVISED CONTAMINATED MEDIA MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

Anderson Geological, Inc.    
                                                                                           16 
 Project #1420.01 
 
 

 
The material in the disposal cell may contain contaminants that exceed Oregon risk-based 

concentrations that are protective of excavation workers and construction workers. Any activities 
that may impact the disposal cell, such as excavations or altering the armoring around the cell, 
must include a site-specific addendum to the Contaminated Media Management Plan that 
identifies potential impacts unique to that project.  

 

6.2 Leave Surface  
The leave surface will include areas of contamination that slightly exceed ecological risk 

concentrations. The leave surface will be left exposed, with the expectation that periodic 
inundation of the area from high water levels in Hoquarten Slough will result in the deposition of 
sediment and the establishment of wetland vegetation, further stabilizing the leave surface. Areas 
where the leave surface is over-excavated due to grossly-contaminated soil or landfill debris will 
be backfilled with clean soil and covered with burlap re-vegetation matting.  

 

6.3 Disposal Cell Inspection and Maintenance 

The disposal cell will be maintained through a program of regular inspection and 
maintenance. The disposal cell will be located on properties owned by both the City of 
Tillamook and Tillamook County. Therefore personnel performing the inspections will be 
assigned by the Tillamook City Manager and the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners. It 
is expected that the personnel may be employees of the City of Tillamook and Tillamook County 
public works or engineering departments, or a private engineering or environmental consultant. 

The disposal cell should be inspected for evidence of cracks or breaches in the cap, damages 
or changes in the armoring around the edges of the cap, or evidence of erosion of the cap 
material. The inspection should be conducted annually, or after major (100-year) flood events or 
local seismic events of magnitude 4.0 or greater.  

Observations made during the inspection should be recorded on the inspection form located 
in Appendix B. Photographs should be taken during the inspection to document the overall 
condition of the cap as well as details of specific areas of the cap. The completed inspection 
form documenting the findings and recommended maintenance should be filed with this PMP. 
Copies should be provided to the Oregon DEQ, referencing ECSI site #5899. 
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6.4 Leave Surface Inspection and Maintenance 

It is expected that natural sedimentation from flood waters and natural re-vegetation will 
require the need for little or no ongoing maintenance of the leave surface. The leave surface, 
which is expected to convert to a marsh or wetland, should be inspected annually for evidence of 
stressed vegetation and obvious indicators of contamination (e.g. sheen on water surfaces).  

 

6.5 Notifications and Documentation Requirements 

Oregon DEQ will be notified prior to any activities that will penetrate the cap overlying the 
disposal cell. The DEQ will be notified within 7 days of any deviations from this PMP. 

ANDERSON GEOLOGICAL, INC.   

  
____________Expires 3/31/2016___________ 
Erik Anderson, R.G. 
Hydrogeologist  
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Table 1
Soil Analysis Summary - TAKE SOILS (TPH, PAHs)
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
East Mill, West Mill
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TP1-0-1T 0-1 1 9/3/2014 20.7J 38.3J <0.00316 <0.00316 <0.00316 0.0041J 0.00421J 0.00494J 0.00548J <0.00316 0.00926 <0.00316 0.00449J 0.0098J 0.00931 0.00814
TP2-0-4T 0-4 1 9/3/2014 <16.6 63.9J <0.00352 0.00567J <0.00352 0.00743 0.0144 0.0113 0.0122 <0.00352 0.0226 0.00460J 0.0106 0.0204 0.0234 0.021
TP3-0-5T 0-5 2 9/3/2014 540 284 <0.00376 0.00599J 0.00385J 0.0108 0.0103 0.0128 0.0132 <0.00376 0.0236 <0.00376 0.0130 0.0158 0.0187 0.021
TP4-0-3T 0-3 1 9/3/2014 <31.6 135 <0.00334 0.00484J <0.00334 0.00603J 0.00825 0.0146 0.0136 <0.00334 0.0353 <0.00334 0.0115 0.0561 0.0369 0.0242
TP6-0-2T 0-2 1 9/3/2014 <25.0 59.1 <0.00212 <0.00212 <0.00212 0.00270J 0.00342J 0.00313J 0.00315J <0.00212 0.00514 <0.00212 0.00301 <0.00425 0.00366J 0.0048
WM1-2 2 3 1/21/2014 <45.4 330 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
WM2-1 1 3 1/21/2014 <67.8 1,290 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
WM3-1 1 3 1/21/2014 <956 2,680 <0.10 0.547 0.242 0.763 1.23 0.93 1.34 0.235 1.92 0.134 1.05 0.117 1.62 1.79
TP27-1 1 3 5/29/2014 2,380 4,830 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP27-2.5 2.5 3 5/29/2014 38,400 15,500 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP13-0-2T 0-2 1 9/4/2014 <16.5 144 <0.00359 <0.00359 <0.00359 0.00454J 0.00374J 0.0163 0.00763 <0.00359 0.0127 <0.00359 0.0139 0.0202 0.0163 0.00989
TP14-0-2.5T 0-2 2 9/4/2014 <19.2 203 0.00367 0.00550J <0.00367 0.00532J 0.00593J 0.00771 0.00734 <0.00367 0.0193 0.00372J 0.00704J 0.0615 0.0269 0.0180
TP16-0-2.5T 0-2.5 3 9/4/2014 <42.3 373 <0.0205 0.0210J 0.0255J 0.116 0.155 0.319 0.150 0.0249J 0.279 <0.205 0.235 0.135 0.144 0.224
TP17-0-3T 0-3 3 9/4/2014 <25.3 317 <0.0249 0.0537 0.0326J 0.0874 0.125 0.323 0.144 <0.0249 0.361 <0.0249 0.240 0.395 0.343 0.332
EM1-2 2 3 1/21/2014 <207 721 <0.0955 3.97 5.05 29.2 37.4 16.0 32.3 5.26 36.8 0.580 19.8 3.31 5.59 45.3
EM2-3 3 3 1/21/2014 <41.1 <82.1 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
EM3-2 2 3 1/21/2014 <68.1 <136 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
EM4-1 1 2 1/21/2014 <42.8 326 <0.0194 0.0209 <0.0194 <0.0194 <0.0194 <0.0194 <0.0194 <0.0194 <0.0194 <0.0194 <0.0194 0.02 <0.0194 0.0195
EM5-1 1 1 1/21/2014 <41.3 140 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP29-1 1 1 5/29/2014 <60.2 145 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP29-2 5 2 5 3 5/29/2014 <81 8 <120 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 <0 0331 0.121 <0 0331 <0 0331

Sample 
Depth (ft)

Soil Type 
(1)

Date 
Collected

Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons

PAHs

56.7

0.00750J

0.00875J

Area Sample 
Number

2.74

0.264

W
es

t M
ill

E
as

t M
ill

0.0140J
0.0118J

<0.0194

0.0209
0.0257
0.0226

0.252

TP29 2.5 2.5 3 5/29/2014 <81.8 <120 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 <0.0331 0.121 <0.0331 <0.0331

Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact, Inhalation 14,000 14,000 61,000 ne >Csat 2.7 2.7 27 0.27 ne 250 0.27 29,000 41,000 2.7 23 ne 21,000
>Max >Max >Max ne >Max NV NV NV NV ne >Csat NV NV NV NV 99 ne >Csat

Leaching to Groundwater >Max >Max >Csat ne >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat ne >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat 0.44 ne >Csat
Construction Worker 4,600 4,600 19,000 ne 93,000 21 21 210 2.1 ne 2,100 2.1 8,900 12,000 21 580 ne 6,700
Excavation Worker >Max >Max >Csat ne >Max 590 590 5,900 59 ne 57,000 59 >Csat >Max 590 16,000 ne >Csat

EPA Eco-SSLs
Soil Invertebrates ne ne 29 29 29 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 29 18 29 18 18
Wildlife - Avian ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

ne ne 100 100 100 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 100 1.1 100 1.1 1.1

Oregon DEQ Soil SLVs (Table 1)

ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 10 ne ne
ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne ne
ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

Mammals ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 125 ne ne ne ne ne ne 3,900 ne ne

Oregon DEQ Sediment SLVs (Table 2)
Freshwater ne ne 0.29 160 0.057 0.032 ne 0.027 0.032 0.30 0.057 0.033 0.111 0.077 0.017 0.176 42 0.053
Bioaccumulation ne ne ne ne ne ne 0.10 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Oregon DEQ - Clean Fill Criteria ne ne 29 ne 29 0.15 0.15 1.1 0.015 – 14 0.015 29 29 0.15 0.087 ne 1,700

Washington State TPH Screening Level Values
Soil biota 200 200 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne ne
Wildlife 6,000 6,000 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
All values in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Generic Risk-Based Levels are based on Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, Oregon DEQ, Sept., 2003 (revised June 7, 2012)
>Csat: The soil RBC exceeds the saturation limit of the soil
J: This is an estimated value. The value is below the method reporting limit but above the limit of detection.
>Max: The constituent RBC for this pathway is greater than 100,000 mg/kg. 
ne - Not established
NV: This chemical is considered "non-volatile" for purposes of the exposure calculations
– Sample not analyzed

 Concentration exceeds one or more risk-based concentration, ecological screening level or Clean Fill Criteria.
Value that is exceeded by one or more of the values shaded in yellow.

Oregon Generic Risk-Based Levels (Occupational)

Volatilization To Outdoor Air

Birds

Wildlife - Mammalian

Plants
Invertebrates



Table 1 (cont.)
Soil Analysis Summary - TAKE SOILS (TPH, PAHs)
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
East Parcel, Sawdust Burner
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TP18-0-6T 0-6 1 9/4/2014 <16.4 38.3J <0.0302 0.00302 0.00302 0.00378J 0.00387J 0.00937 0.00320J 0.00308J 0.00785 <0.00302 0.00657 0.0200 0.0101 0.00514J
TP19-0-7T 0-7 3 9/4/2014 <11.4 113 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP20-4-8T 0-8 3 9/4/2014 <10.5 117 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP30-1 1 3 5/29/2014 <34.6 <69.2 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP30-3 3 3 5/29/2014 <1,100 2,190 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP30-6 6 1 5/29/2014 <41.9 <83.9 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164
HC-1 5-6 3 5/9/2011 34 190 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
HC-2 6.5 2 5/9/2011 57 360 <0.11 <0.011 0.0017 0.0058 0.098 0.0036 0.012 0.0058 0.018 <0.011 0.019 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011 0.0081 0.018
HC-3 8 3 5/9/2011 37 200 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
HC-4 4.5 3 5/9/2011 10 89 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
HC-5 5-6 1 5/9/2011 <5.0 <12 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
HC-6 5-6 3 5/9/2011 780 7,400 0.050 0.018 0.022 0.024 0.031 0.0081 0.020 0.0087 0.031 <0.011 0.052 0.035 0.0078 0.022 0.076 0.042
HC-7 0-1 1 5/9/2011 <5.1 13 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP7-0-3T 0-3 3 9/3/2014 42.1J <66.9 0.00538J 0.0215 0.00823J 0.0135 0.0166 0.0161 0.0153 <0.0051 0.0466 0.0116 0.0134 0.121 0.0550 0.0459
TP8-0-2.5T 0-2.5 1 9/3/2014 – – <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00807 <0.00202 <0.00202
TP9-0-2.5T 0-2.5 1 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP11-0-3T 0-3 1 9/3/2014 <11.6 <23.2 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00213 <0.00427 <0.00213 <0.00213
TP12-0-2T 0-2 3 9/3/2014 <19.4 106 <0.00388 0.00892 0.00427J 0.00810 0.00858 0.00928 0.0109 <0.00388 0.0276 0.00414J 0.00881 0.102 0.0478 0.0257

Area Sample 
Number

Sample 
Depth (ft)

Soil Type 
(1)

Date 
Collected

Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons

PAHs
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<0.00858J
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0.0273

0.0194

Oregon Generic Risk-Based Levels (Occupational)
Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact, Inhalation 14,000 14,000 61,000 ne >Csat 2.7 2.7 27 0.27 ne 250 0.27 29,000 41,000 2.7 23 ne 21,000

>Max >Max >Max ne >Max NV NV NV NV ne >Csat NV NV NV NV 99 ne >Csat
Leaching to Groundwater >Max >Max >Csat ne >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat ne >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat 0.44 ne >Csat
Construction Worker 4,600 4,600 19,000 ne 93,000 21 21 210 2.1 ne 2,100 2.1 8,900 12,000 21 580 ne 6,700
Excavation Worker >Max >Max >Csat ne >Max 590 590 5,900 59 ne 57,000 59 >Csat >Max 590 16,000 ne >Csat

EPA Eco-SSLs
Soil Invertebrates ne ne 29 29 29 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 29 18 29 18 18
Wildlife - Avian ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

ne ne 100 100 100 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 100 1.1 100 1.1 1.1

Oregon DEQ Soil SLVs (Table 1)

ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 10 ne ne
ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne ne
ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

Mammals ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 125 ne ne ne ne ne ne 3,900 ne ne

Oregon DEQ Sediment SLVs (Table 2)
Freshwater ne ne 0.29 160 0.057 0.032 ne 0.027 0.032 0.30 0.057 0.033 0.111 0.077 0.017 0.176 42 0.053
Bioaccumulation ne ne ne ne ne ne 0.10 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Oregon DEQ - Clean Fill Criteria ne ne 29 ne 29 0.15 0.15 1.1 0.015 – 14 0.015 29 29 0.15 0.087 ne 1,700

Washington State TPH Screening Level Values
Soil biota 200 200 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne ne
Wildlife 6,000 6,000 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
All values in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Generic Risk-Based Levels are based on Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, Oregon DEQ, Sept., 2003 (revised June 7, 2012)
>Csat: The soil RBC exceeds the saturation limit of the soil
J: This is an estimated value. The value is below the method reporting limit but above the limit of detection.
>Max: The constituent RBC for this pathway is greater than 100,000 mg/kg. 
ne - Not established
NV: This chemical is considered "non-volatile" for purposes of the exposure calculations
– Sample not analyzed

 Concentration exceeds one or more risk-based concentration, ecological screening level or Clean Fill Criteria.
Value that is exceeded by one or more of the values shaded in yellow.

Volatilization To Outdoor Air

Invertebrates
Birds

Wildlife - Mammalian

Plants



Table 2
Soil Analysis Summary - TAKE SOILS (Metals)
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
East Mill, West Mill
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TP1-0-1T 0-1 1 9/3/2014 – – 0.366 – 10.5 – – –
TP2-0-4T 0-4 1 9/3/2014 – – 0.364J – 9.18 – – –
TP3-0-5T 0-5 2 9/3/2014 – – 0.495 – 20.2 – – –
TP4-0-3T 0-3 1 9/3/2014 – – 0.448 – 14.8 – – –
TP6-0-2T 0-2 1 9/3/2014 – – 0.227 – 2.80 – – –
WM1-2 2 2 1/21/2014 5.26 53.5 0.638 52.0 25.6 <0.176 <2.20 <0.440
WM2-1 1 1 1/21/2014 3.90 112 0.692 34.5 62.2 <0.252 <3.14 <0.629
WM3-1 1 1 1/21/2014 3.48 93.9 0.599 30.1 98.4 <0.184 <2.30 <0.461
TP27-1 1 3 5/29/2014 7.61 – 2.39 – 355 – – –
TP27-2.5 2.5 3 5/29/2014 <4.50 – <0.90 – 19.4 – – –
TP27-6 6 3 5/29/2014 4.61 – <0.504 – 5.82 – – –
TP13-0-2T 0-2 1 9/4/2014 – 97.1 <0.201 – 15.9 – – –
TP14-0-2.5T 0-2 2 9/4/2014 – 147 0.343J – 22.0 – – –
TP16-0-2.5T 0-2.5 3 9/4/2014 – 659 1.01 – 124 – – –
TP17-0-3T 0-3 3 9/4/2014 – 153 0.589 – 48.3 – – –
EM1-2 2 2 1/21/2014 10.3 1,290 5.12 41.2 108 <0.167 <2.09 1.04
EM2-3 3 3 1/21/2014 5.57 261 0.606 53.2 14.3 <0.156 <1.96 <0.391
EM3-2 2 2 1/21/2014 5.98 239 <0.683 38.3 39.0 <0.273 <3.42 <0.683
EM4-1 1 1 1/21/2014 – – – – – – – –
EM5-1 1 1 1/21/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP29-1 1 1 5/29/2014 6.25 – <0.510 – 30.4 – – –
TP29-2.5 2.5 3 5/29/2014 <3.33 – <0.665 – 15.0 – – –

Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact,Inhalation 1.7 >Max 510 >Max 800 310 ne 5,100
Volatilization To Outdoor Air NV NV NV NV NV NV ne NV
Leaching to Groundwater ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne

13 60,000 150 >Max 800 93 ne 1,500
370 >Max 4,300 >Max 800 2,600 ne 4,300

EPA Eco SSLs
Soil Invertebrates NA 330 140 NA 1,700 NA 4.1 NA
Wildlife - Avian 43 na 0.77 26 11 NA 1.2 4.2
Wildlife - Mammalian 46 2,000 0.36 34 56 NA 0.63 14

Oregon DEQ Soil SLVs (Table 1)
10 500 4 1 50 0.3 1 2
60 3,000 20 0.4 500 0.1 70 50
10 85 6 4 16 1.5 2 ne
29 638 125 340,000 4,000 73 25 ne

Oregon DEQ Sediment SLVs (Table 2)
6 ne 0.6 37 35 0.2 ne 4.5
4 ne 0.003 4,200 128 ne 0.1 ne

12 840 0.54 240 34 0.11 1.5 0.41

Default background concentrations (a)
Soil 12 840 0.54 240 34 0.11 1.5 0.41
All values in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Generic Risk-Based Levels are based on Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, Oregon DEQ,
            Sept., 2003  (revised June 7, 2012)
J: This is an estimated value. The value is below the method reporting limit but above the limit of detection.
>Max: The constituent RBC for this pathway is greater than 100,000 mg/kg. 
ne - Not established
NV: This chemical is considered "non-volatile" for purposes of the exposure calculations
– Sample not analyzed
Highlighted cells exceed the indicated screening values and background concentrations.
             See report for definitions of soil types.

 Concentration exceeds one or more risk-based concentration, ecological screening level or Clean Fill Criteria.
Value that is exceeded by one or more of the values shaded in yellow.

Metals

Oregon DEQ - Clean Fill Criteria

Freshwater

Plants
Invertebrates
Birds
Mammals

Bioaccumulation

Construction Worker
Excavation Worker

Soil Type 
(1)

Oregon Generic Risk-Based Levels (Occupational)

Sample 
Depth (ft)

Date 
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Table 2 (cont.)
Soil Analysis Summary - TAKE SOILS (Metals)
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
East Parcels, Sawdust Burner
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TP18-0-6T 0-6 1 9/4/2014 5.29 57.4 <0.201 46.4 7.50 <0.0802 <1.00 <0.201
TP19-0-7T 0-7 3 9/4/2014 3.00 93.2 0.621 24.5 78.1 <0.0675J <0.647 <0.129
TP20-4-8T 0-8 3 9/4/2014 3.96 135 0.362 56.4 159 0.227 <0.127J <0.139
TP30-1 1 3 5/29/2014 4.09 – 0.603 – 168 – – –
TP30-3 3 3 5/29/2014 6.35 – 5.55 – 1,160 – – –
TP30-4 4 3 5/29/2014 9.06 – 2.59 – 281 – – –
HC-1 5-6 3 5/9/2011 6.7 130 <0.39 36 59 0.12 – –
HC-2 6.5 2 5/9/2011 7.9 43 <0.47 53 10 0.034 – –
HC-3 8 3 5/9/2011 9.8 240 <0.33 29 130 0.091 – –
HC-4 4.5 3 5/9/2011 4.2 210 0.14 27 100 0.24 – –
HC-5 5-6 1 5/9/2011 7.2 47 <0.31 8.6 15 0.0037 – –
HC-6 5-6 3 5/9/2011 4.4 94 <0.46 31 30 0.072 – –
HC-7 0-1 1 5/9/2011 <1.3 130 <0.32 38 18 0.015 – –
TP7-0-3T 0-3 3 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP8-0-2.5T 0-2.5 1 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP9-0-2.5T 0-2.5 1 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP11-0-3T 0-3 1 9/3/2014 0.418J 116 0.246 28.0 1.84 <0.0492 0.713J <0.123
TP12-0-2T 0-2 3 9/3/2014 2.90 216 0.283J 40.0 25.3 <0.0872 1.09J <0.218

Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact,Inhalation 1.7 >Max 510 >Max 800 310 ne 5,100
Volatilization To Outdoor Air NV NV NV NV NV NV ne NV
Leaching to Groundwater ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne

13 60,000 150 >Max 800 93 ne 1,500
370 >Max 4,300 >Max 800 2,600 ne 4,300

EPA Eco SSLs
Soil Invertebrates NA 330 140 NA 1,700 NA 4.1 NA
Wildlife - Avian 43 na 0.77 26 11 NA 1.2 4.2
Wildlife - Mammalian 46 2,000 0.36 34 56 NA 0.63 14

Oregon DEQ Soil SLVs (Table 1)
10 500 4 1 50 0.3 1 2
60 3,000 20 0.4 500 0.1 70 50
10 85 6 4 16 1.5 2 ne
29 638 125 340,000 4,000 73 25 ne

Oregon DEQ Sediment SLVs (Table 2)
6 ne 0.6 37 35 0.2 ne 4.5
4 ne 0.003 4,200 128 ne 0.1 ne

12 840 0.54 240 34 0.11 1.5 0.41

Default background concentrations (a)
Soil 12 840 0.54 240 34 0.11 1.5 0.41
All values in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Generic Risk-Based Levels are based on Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, Oregon DEQ,
            Sept., 2003  (revised June 7, 2012)
J: This is an estimated value. The value is below the method reporting limit but above the limit of detection.
>Max: The constituent RBC for this pathway is greater than 100,000 mg/kg. 
ne - Not established
NV: This chemical is considered "non-volatile" for purposes of the exposure calculations
– Sample not analyzed
Highlighted cells exceed the indicated screening values and background concentrations.
             See report for definitions of soil types.

 Concentration exceeds one or more risk-based concentration, ecological screening level or Clean Fill Criteria.
Value that is exceeded by one or more of the values shaded in yellow.
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Oregon Generic Risk-Based Levels (Occupational)

Construction Worker
Excavation Worker

Plants
Invertebrates
Birds
Mammals

Freshwater
Bioaccumulation

Oregon DEQ - Clean Fill Criteria



Table 3
Soil Analysis Summary - TAKE SOILS (Dioxins/Furans)
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
Sawdust Burner
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TP11-0-3T 0-3 9/4/2014 <0.162 0.213J 0.280J 0.815J 0.745J 16.2 138 0.238J 0.162J <0.122 0.386J 0.193J <0.116 <0.102 3.40J <0.268 16.1
TP12-0-2T 0-2 9/4/2014 0.769J 1.33J 1.66J 4.15J 4.33J 79.4 606 2.84 0.758J 0.712J 1.77J 0.736J 0.116J 0.487J 15.2 0.950J 65.0

Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact,Inhalation 15 15 150 150 150 1,500 50,000 150 500 50 150 150 150 150 1,500 1,500 50,000
Volatilization To Outdoor Air >Csat ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Leaching to Groundwater 45 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

150 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
4,200 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

EPA Eco SSLs
Soil Invertebrates ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Wildlife - Avian ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Wildlife - Mammalian ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Oregon DEQ Soil SLVs (Table 1)

ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
55 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

120 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Oregon DEQ Sediment SLVs (Table 2)

9 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
0.85 0.85 8.5 8.5 8.5 85 2,833 8.5 28.3 2.83 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 85 85 2,833

All values in nanograms per kilogram (ng/kg)
Generic Risk-Based Levels are based on Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, Oregon DEQ,
            Sept., 2003  (revised June 7, 2012)
>Csat: The soil RBC exceeds the saturation limit of the soil
J: This is an estimated value. The value is below the method reporting limit but above the limit of detection.
>Max: The constituent RBC for this pathway is greater than 100,000 mg/kg. 
ne - Not established
NV: This chemical is considered "non-volatile" for purposes of the exposure calculations
– Sample not analyzed

Invertebrates
Birds
Mammals

Freshwater
Bioaccumulation

Plants

Construction Worker
Excavation Worker

Oregon Generic Risk-Based Levels (Occupational)

Sawdust Burner

Area Sample 
Number

Sample 
Depth 

(ft)
Date Collected

Dioxins/Furans



Table 4
Soil Analysis Summary - LEAVE SOILS (TPH, PAHs)
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
East Mill, West Mill, East Parcels, Sawdust Burner
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TP1-6L 6 9/3/2014 <29.6 <59.2 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP3-5L 5 9/3/2014 <22.8 63.1J – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP4-3L 3 9/3/2014 – – <0.00481 0.0151 <0.00481 <0.00481 <0.00481 <0.00481 <0.00481 <0.00481 <0.00481 <0.00481 0.00637J 0.00712J <0.00481 0.0109J 0.0144 0.00687J
TP5-3.5L 3.5 9/4/2014 <252 4,180 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP5-5V 5 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP6-5V 5 9/3/2014 2,860J 13,000 0.0998 <0.0639 <0.0959 <0.0639 0.0812 <0.0320 <0.0799 <0.0320 0.170 0.134 <0.0320 0.226 0.327 0.188
TP27-5 5 5/29/2014 <61.1 <122 <0.0264 0.0548 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264 <0.0264
TP13-2L 2 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP14-2.5L 2.5 9/4/2014 58.9J 99.6J <0.00616 0.00750J <0.00616 0.00908J 0.0155 0.0226 0.0160 <0.00616 0.0288 <0.00616 0.0174 0.0388 0.0239 0.0371
TP15-3.5L 3.5 9/4/2014 29.9J 56.5J <0.00431 0.0141 0.00565J 0.00653J 0.0108 0.0391 0.00799J <0.00431 0.0339 <0.00631J 0.0254 0.0738 0.0427 0.0335
TP15-5V 5 9/4/2014 – – <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.00913 <0.0183 <0.00913 <0.00913
TP16-2.5L 2.5 9/4/2014 – – <0.00380 0.0114 0.00647J 0.0128 0.0161 0.0219 0.016 <0.0038 0.0444 <0.00743J 0.0174 0.115 0.0534 0.0412
TP17-3L 3 9/4/2014 <28.2 <56.4 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00457 <0.00914 <0.00457 <0.00457
TP18-6L 6 9/4/2014 – – <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00398 <0.00796 <0.00398 <0.00398
TP19-7L 7 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP30-6 6 5/29/2014 <41.9 <83.9 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164 <0.0164
TP7-3L 3 9/3/2014 – – 0.00696J 0.0373 0.00774J 0.00825J 0.00631J 0.00933 0.00802J <0.00418 0.0410 0.0118 0.00741J 0.120 0.061 0.0435
TP8-2.5L 2.5 9/3/2014 – – <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00184J <0.00367 <0.00184 <0.00184
TP9-2.5L 2.5 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP10-6L 6 9/3/2014 – – <0.00506 0.214 0.00736L 0.0153 0.0134 0.0206 0.0133 <0.00506 0.0444 0.0118 0.0154 0.139 0.0533 0.0464
TP11-3L 3 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
TP12 4L 4 9/3/2014 <0 00385 <0 00385 <0 00385 0 00436J <0 00385 0 00500J <0 00385 <0 00385 0 00885 0 00472J 0 00391J 0 0200 0 0141 0 00960

PAHs (mg/kg)
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Area Sample Number Sample 
Depth (ft)
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TP12-4L 4 9/3/2014 – – <0.00385 <0.00385 <0.00385 0.00436J <0.00385 0.00500J <0.00385 <0.00385 0.00885 0.00472J 0.00391J 0.0200 0.0141 0.00960

Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact,Inhalation 14,000 14,000 61,000 ne >Csat 2.7 2.7 27 0.27 ne 250 0.27 29,000 41,000 2.7 23 ne 21,000
>Max >Max >Max ne >Max NV NV NV NV ne >Csat NV NV NV NV 99 ne >Csat

Leaching to Groundwater >Max >Max >Csat ne >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat ne >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat >Csat 0.44 ne >Csat
Construction Worker 4,600 4,600 19,000 ne 93,000 21 21 210 2.1 ne 2,100 2.1 8,900 12,000 21 580 ne 6,700
Excavation Worker >Max >Max >Csat ne >Max 590 590 5,900 59 ne 57,000 59 >Csat >Max 590 16,000 ne >Csat

EPA Eco-SSLs
Soil Invertebrates ne ne 29 29 29 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 29 18 29 18 18
Wildlife - Avian ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

ne ne 100 100 100 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 100 1.1 100 1.1 1.1

Oregon DEQ Soil SLVs (Table 1)

ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 10 ne ne
ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne ne
ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne

Mammals ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 125 ne ne ne ne ne ne 3,900 ne ne

Oregon DEQ Sediment SLVs (Table 2)
Freshwater ne ne 0.29 160 0.057 0.032 ne 0.027 0.032 0.30 0.057 0.033 0.111 0.077 0.017 0.176 42 0.053
Bioaccumulation ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 0.10 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
Oregon DEQ - Clean Fill Criteria ne ne 29 ne 29 0.15 0.15 1.1 0.015 ne 14 0.015 29 29 0.15 0.087 ne 1,700

Washington State TPH Screening Level Values
Soil biota 200 200 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne ne
Wildlife 6,000 6,000 ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne ne
All values in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Generic Risk-Based Levels are based on Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, Oregon DEQ, Sept., 2003 (revised June 7, 2012)
>Csat: The soil RBC exceeds the saturation limit of the soil
J: This is an estimated value. The value is below the method reporting limit but above the limit of detection.
>Max: The constituent RBC for this pathway is greater than 100,000 mg/kg. 
ne - Not established
NV: This chemical is considered "non-volatile" for purposes of the exposure calculations
– Sample not analyzed

 Concentration exceeds one or more risk-based concentration, ecological screening level or Clean Fill Criteria.
Value that is exceeded by one or more of the values shaded in yellow.

Wildlife - Mammalian

Plants
Invertebrates
Birds

Oregon Generic Risk-Based Levels (Occupational)

Volatilization To Outdoor Air

S <0.00771



Table 5
Soil Analysis Summary - LEAVE SOILS (Metals)
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
East Mill, West Mill, East Parcels, Sawdust Burner
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TP1-6L 6 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP3-5L 5 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP4-3L 3 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP5-3.5L 3.5 9/4/2014 3.49 67.8 <0.276 38.3 14.8 <0.110 <01.37 <0.275
TP5-5V 5 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP6-5V 5 9/3/2014 – – 0.431J – 75.8 – – –
TP27-5 5 9/3/2014 4.03 – <0.548 – 5.12 – – –
TP13-2L 2 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP14-2.5L 2.5 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP15-3.5L 3.5 9/4/2014 – 65.8 0.387J – 14.0 – – –
TP15-5V 5 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP16-2.5L 2.5 9/4/2014 4.13 164 0.569 44.9 21.2 0.109J <4.22 <0.422
TP17-3L 3 9/4/2014 4.57 138 0.770 49.3 6.29 <0.103 <1.28 <0.257
TP18-6L 6 9/4/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP19-7L 7 9/4/2014 2.60 65.4 0.603 56.4 5.41 <0.0635 <0.794 <0.159
TP30-6 6 5/29/2014 5.11 80.6 <0.379 50.2 6.84 <0.152 <1.89 <0.379
TP7-3L 3 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP8-2.5L 2.5 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP9-2.5L 2.5 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP10-6L 6 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP11-3L 3 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –
TP12-4L 4 9/3/2014 – – – – – – – –

Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact,Inhalation 1.7 >Max 510 >Max 800 310 ne 5,100
Volatilization To Outdoor Air NV NV NV NV NV NV ne NV
Leaching to Groundwater ne ne ne ne 30 ne ne ne

13 60,000 150 >Max 800 93 ne 1,500
370 >Max 4,300 >Max 800 2,600 ne 4,300

EPA Eco SSLs
Soil Invertebrates NA 330 140 NA 1,700 NA 4.1 NA
Wildlife - Avian 43 na 0.77 26 11 NA 1.2 4.2
Wildlife - Mammalian 46 2,000 0.36 34 56 NA 0.63 14

Oregon DEQ Soil SLVs (Table 1)
10 500 4 1 50 0.3 1 2
60 3,000 20 0.4 500 0.1 70 50
10 85 6 4 16 1.5 2 ne
29 638 125 340,000 4,000 73 25 ne

Oregon DEQ Sediment SLVs (Table 2)
6 ne 0.6 37 35 0.2 ne 4.5
4 ne 0.003 4,200 128 ne 0.1 ne

12 840 0.54 240 34 0.11 1.5 0.41

Default background concentrations (a)
Soil 12 840 0.54 240 34 0.11 1.5 0.41
All values in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Generic Risk-Based Levels are based on Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, Oregon DEQ,
            Sept., 2003  (revised June 7, 2012)
J: This is an estimated value. The value is below the method reporting limit but above the limit of detection.
>Max: The constituent RBC for this pathway is greater than 100,000 mg/kg. 
ne - Not established
NV: This chemical is considered "non-volatile" for purposes of the exposure calculations
– Sample not analyzed
Highlighted cells exceed the indicated screening values and background concentrations.
             See report for definitions of soil types.

 Concentration exceeds one or more risk-based concentration, ecological screening level or Clean Fill Criteria.
Value that is exceeded by one or more of the values shaded in yellow.
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Table 6
Estimated Volumes of Types 2 and 3 Soils
Sadri Property, Tillamook, Oregon
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West Mill 1,500 600 200 2,300

East Mill 3,000 0 300 3,300

East Parcels 12,700 300 1,500 14,500

Sawdust Burner 600 0 100 700

17,800 900 2,100 20,800

Area

Estimated Volumes of Type 2 and 3 Soil 
(cubic yards)
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APPENDIX A 
Contaminated Media Management Practice Requirements 
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APPENDIX A 

Contaminated Media Management Practice Requirements 
Contaminated media encountered during the SFC Project on the Sadri Property and East Parcels 
should be managed in a manner that prevents risks to human health and the environment and 
does not exacerbate existing environmental conditions. The following minimum procedures will 
be used in the areas of the project where contaminated media are reasonably likely to be 
present. The SFC Project design specifications should require the following minimum 
contaminated media management practice requirements. 
 

A.1 Health and Safety 
The contractor will develop a health and safety plan for their employees. The contractor will be 
responsible for meeting applicable Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
health and safety requirements, including, but not limited to, 29 CFR 1910.120. The contractor 
should review all information presented in this CMMP regarding the nature and extent of 
contaminated media anticipated along the project alignment. The contractor will be responsible 
for determining what, if any, OSHA regulations are applicable to the contractor’s contaminated 
media excavation, management, and hauling activities. The contractor should employ a certified 
industrial hygienist (CIH) to make this determination. 
 
 
A.2 Soil Excavation and Groundwater Extraction Procedures 
Contaminated soil should be excavated in a manner that prevents co-mingling of contaminated 
and uncontaminated soil. Movement of excavation equipment over or through contaminated soil 
should be minimized to prevent tracking of contaminated soil into areas of uncontaminated soil. 

Excavation equipment should be maintained in good working order, and spillage of oil or 
hazardous substances from the equipment should be prevented. In particular, oil leaks from 
equipment, including excavators, loaders, dozers, conveyors, trucks, and drilling machines, 
should be repaired promptly and any contaminated soil immediately cleaned up. Contaminated 
water will be removed in a manner that prevents co-mingling of contaminated and 
uncontaminated water. 
 
 
A.3 Stockpiles/Drop Boxes 
Stockpiles of contaminated media should be covered and bermed to prevent run-on and runoff. 
The contaminated stockpiles should be covered during periods of precipitation, strong winds, at 
night, and during weekends. If dust from the contaminated stockpile is observed, they should be 
either covered or lightly watered to control the dust. Access to the contaminated stockpile 
should be controlled through the use of a fence. 

Stockpiles should be located in accordance with land use compatibility requirements. Stockpiles 
used for unanticipated contaminated soil should meet the requirements specified in Section A.6. 
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A.4 Loading and Hauling 
Trucks being loaded with Type 3 soils bound for the landfill should be loaded in a manner that 
prevents the spilling or tracking of contaminated soil into uncontaminated areas of the site. 
Loose material falling onto the exterior of the truck during loading should be removed before 
the truck leaves the loading area. Any material collected in the loading area should be placed 
either into the truck or into the general material management process.  

The contractor will be responsible for ensuring that loaded truck weights are within acceptable 
limits.  
 
 
A.5 Exclusion Zone and Decontamination 
The contractor should establish an exclusion zone around the soil excavation areas where 
contaminated soil is anticipated. Specific entrance and exit locations to the exclusion zone 
should be established by the contractor as part of the health and safety plan. 

Trucks should be swept before leaving the loading area. Vehicles leaving the exclusion zone 
that have driven over unpaved surfaces that have, or are suspected of having, contaminated 
media should pass through a wheel wash before entering the public right-of-way. 

Thorough decontamination of the excavation equipment should be required before the 
equipment exits the exclusion zone. Personnel exiting the exclusion zone should decontaminate 
according to the decontamination procedures to be specified in the contractor’s health and 
safety plan. 
 
 
A.6 Contingent Soil Management Procedures 
Based on the results of the sampling and analysis performed for the project, hazardous waste- 
designated soil is not anticipated. If, however, contaminated soil appearing to be inconsistent 
with that based on the previous sampling (unanticipated contaminated soil) is encountered, 
contingent soil management procedures will be required. This determination will be made by 
Tillamook County's engineering or environmental consultant. 

The contingent soil management procedures are necessary to address potential RCRA 
hazardous waste issues and provide a higher level of protectiveness than that provided under the 
soil management procedures specified above. 

In addition to the soil management procedures specified above, contingent soil management 
procedures will include the following: 

• Field screening of unanticipated contaminated soil during excavation will be performed as 
much as practical to assess the nature of the soil. Field screening may include the use of a 
photoionization detector or sorbant tubes to rapidly assess the concentrations of various 
contaminants. 

• Stockpiles, containers, or drop boxes could be used for the sampling and analysis of excavated 
unanticipated contaminated soils. The exact number of samples necessary to make a waste 
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determination is site-specific and a function of contaminant variance. Typically, waste 
determinations will be performed for individual stockpiles and containers (roll-off boxes).  

• Unanticipated and unknown contaminated soil will not be transported on public roadways 
until it has been properly characterized.  

• Different types of unanticipated contaminated soil should not be co-mingled. 

• Contaminated media designated as hazardous waste should be removed offsite as soon as 
possible and no later than 30 days after such designation. 
 

If sampling and analysis indicate that the soil is not a hazardous waste, the soil management 
procedures for that soil no longer need to satisfy the contingent management requirements 
presented in this section. If the soil is designated a hazardous waste, the soil will be managed in 
accordance with applicable hazardous waste regulations. 

 



 

Anderson Geological, Inc.  
                                                                                             
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
Disposal Cell and Leave Surface Inspection Form 
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INSPECTION RECORD 
SOIL DISPOSAL CELL AND LEAVE SURFACE 
SADRI PROPERTY AND EAST PARCELS 
SOUTHERN FLOW CORRIDOR PROJECT 
 

Inspection performed by :______________________ 
Date: ___________________ 

Weather:_____________________  
1) SOIL DISPOSAL CELL 
See attached figure for area to be inspected. Inspect pavement condition and list 
observations below. Take photographs showing overall condition of the cell, 
including close-up photographs detailing the observations listed below.   
                       
                       
                       
                        

List photographs taken: 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
 
Repair needed?     Yes____      No______ 
 
Location: __________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Follow-up Inspection (after repair): Performed by:____________________ 
           Date:___________________________ 
           Photographs:_____________________ 
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1) LEAVE SURFACE 
See attached figure for area to be inspected. Inspect vegetation and standing water 
from the nearest upland area. Take photographs showing overall condition of the 
leave surface.   
                       
                       
                       
                        

List photographs taken: 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
____________________     ____________________     ____________________ 
 
Potential concerns observed?     Yes____      No______ 
 
Location: __________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Follow-up Inspection (after remediation): Performed by:____________________ 
            Date:___________________________ 
            Photographs:_____________________ 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4419624.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

FRONT ST NW
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

COORDINATES

45.4613000 - 45˚ 27’ 40.68’’Latitude (North): 
123.8568000 - 123˚ 51’ 24.48’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
433013.2UTM X (Meters): 
5034336.5UTM Y (Meters): 
12 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6066438 TILLAMOOK, ORTarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

6066422 NETARTS, ORWest Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120804, 20120707Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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39 HEATING OIL TANK 2305 1ST STREET LUST Higher 2247, 0.426, ESE

K38 US HIGHWAY 101 - HAD N MAIN ST (HWY 101) CRL, ECSI, FINDS Higher 2052, 0.389, ENE

L37 SUNSET SERVICE CHEVR 403 PACIFIC AVE LUST, UST Higher 2047, 0.388, ESE

36 TILLAMOOK COUNTY 201 LAUREL AVE LUST, UST, OR HAZMAT Higher 1986, 0.376, ESE

35 TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK EAST SIDE OF HWY 101 US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1965, 0.372, ESE

L34 FORMER FILLING STATI 410 MAIN AVE # 416 LUST Higher 1904, 0.361, ESE

J33 THIRD STREET SHELL A 303 PACIFIC LUST, UST Higher 1891, 0.358, ESE

K32 UNION OIL SERVICE ST 540 MAIN AVE. N ECSI, VCP Higher 1869, 0.354, ENE

I31 STRANAHAN LAUNDRY (F 209 PACIFIC AVE. ECSI, VCP Higher 1768, 0.335, ESE

J30 HEATING OIL TANK 301 MAIN ST LUST Higher 1711, 0.324, ESE

G29 HEATING OIL TANK 1905 4TH STREET LUST, HSIS Higher 1710, 0.324, SE

H28 PRIDE OF OREGON TEXA 460 MAIN AVE. N ECSI Higher 1698, 0.322, East

27 TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK 1S/9W/S30 ECSI, BROWNFIELDS Higher 1589, 0.301, ESE

I26 TILLAMOOK MUSIC CO. 207 MAIN AVE. ECSI, LUST Higher 1580, 0.299, ESE

H25 JACKPOT FOOD MART 380 MAIN AVE N LUST, UST Higher 1545, 0.293, East

G24 CITY OF TILLAMOOK (V 313 IVY AVENUE LUST Higher 1526, 0.289, ESE

23 RUSSELL CHEVROLET CO 1 MAIN AVE LUST, UST Higher 1339, 0.254, ESE

F22 ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIE 1111 4TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1231, 0.233, SSE

F21 TOMMIE’S CLEANERS 1111 4TH ST. CRL, ECSI, INST CONTROL, DRYCLEANERS Higher 1231, 0.233, SSE

F20 ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIE 1111 4TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1231, 0.233, SSE

F19 1111  4TH ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1231, 0.233, SSE

F18 TOMMIES CLEANERS 1111 4TH ST UST Higher 1231, 0.233, SSE

E17 MODERN DRY CLEANERS 1908 1ST AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1223, 0.232, ESE

E16 MODERN DRY CLEANER ( 1908/1910 1ST ST. ECSI, BROWNFIELDS Higher 1212, 0.230, ESE

E15 DAVISON AUTO PARTS 114 IVY AVE AST, HSIS Higher 1212, 0.230, ESE

14 HEATING OIL TANK 216 STILWELL AVE LUST Higher 1148, 0.217, ESE

D13 STAR DISTRIBUTORS, I 4 STILLWELL AVE UST Higher 848, 0.161, ESE

D12 TILLAMOOK WHOLESALE, 2 STILLWELL AVE UST Higher 847, 0.160, ESE

D11 TILLAMOOK CITY OF 1798 FRONT ST AST, HSIS Higher 840, 0.159, ESE

C10 HEATING OIL TANK 1000 THIRD STREET LUST Higher 713, 0.135, SSE

C9 TILLAMOOK COUNTY GEN 1000 3RD ST LUST, UST, AST, HSIS Higher 713, 0.135, SSE

B8 CITY OF TILLAMOOK (C 108-116 BIRCH AVE LUST Higher 456, 0.086, SE

B7 TILLAMOOK, CITY OF - 108 BIRCH AVE UST Higher 456, 0.086, SE

B6 TILLAMOOK, CITY OF ( 108 BIRCH AVE UST Higher 456, 0.086, SE

A5 BARCLAY HEATING & SH 1512 FRONT ST AST, HSIS Higher 208, 0.039, ESE

4 1305  FRONT ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 198, 0.038, SE

3 UNPERMITTED LANDFILL FRONT ST & DOUGLAS S ECSI, BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 192, 0.036, ESE

A2 COASTWIDE READY MIX 10 ELM AST, HSIS, NPDES Higher 79, 0.015, ESE

A1 ERSKINE OIL INC 4 ELM AVE LUST, UST Higher 53, 0.010, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
FRONT ST NW
TILLAMOOK, OR  97141

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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51 TILLAMOOK SAFEWAY (F 955 MAIN AVE. N ECSI, INST CONTROL, BROWNFIELDS Lower 4971, 0.941, NE

P50 VANWEST OIL CO. - TA 2903 3RD ST. ECSI, CRL Higher 4226, 0.800, ESE

P49 CUMMINGS TRANSFER - 2901-1/2 3RD ST. ECSI, CRL Higher 4221, 0.799, ESE

O48 FORMER UNOCAL BULK P 2802 5TH ST ECSI, VCP, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Higher 4156, 0.787, ESE

O47 VIDEO VENTURES 2715 5TH ST. ECSI, VCP Higher 4030, 0.763, ESE

46 DENTAL PROPERTY 1815 8TH ST LUST Higher 2532, 0.480, SE

M45 BRENNAN’S BP STATION 603 PACIFIC AVE LUST, UST Higher 2424, 0.459, SE

N44 HEATING OIL TANK 2312 3RD ST LUST Higher 2381, 0.451, ESE

N43 GARY’S ARCO 2311 3RD ST LUST, UST Higher 2379, 0.451, ESE

N42 PARSONS DRIVE-IN CLE 2309 3RD ST. ECSI, BROWNFIELDS Higher 2373, 0.449, ESE

41 COAST TIRE 635 MAIN AVE. N ECSI, INST CONTROL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS Higher 2310, 0.438, ENE

M40 CENTER MARKET 604 MAIN ST LUST, UST Higher 2298, 0.435, SE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
FRONT ST NW
TILLAMOOK, OR  97141

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Facility Location Listing
HIST LF Old Closed SW Disposal Sites
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN Columbia Slough
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spill Database
OR HAZMAT Hazmat/Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
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Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
AIRS Oregon Title V Facility Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSIS Hazardous Substance Information Survey
MANIFEST Manifest Information
NPDES Wastewater Permits Database
UIC Underground Injection Control Program Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CRL: Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

     A review of the CRL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2015 has revealed that there are 4 CRL
     sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOMMIE’S CLEANERS   1111 4TH ST. SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F21 52
Facility Status: No Further Action (Conditional)
Facility Id: 1931

     US HIGHWAY 101 - HAD   N MAIN ST (HWY 101) ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) K38 133
Facility Status: Further Investigation of Area Facilities recommended
Facility Id: 1889

     CUMMINGS TRANSFER -   2901-1/2 3RD ST. ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.799 mi.) P49 187
Facility Status: Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommended
Facility Id: 1581

     VANWEST OIL CO. - TA   2903 3RD ST. ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.800 mi.) P50 195
Facility Status: Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommended
Facility Id: 1582

ECSI: The Environmental Cleanup Site Information System records information about sites in
Oregon that may be of environmental interest. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality.

     A review of the ECSI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2015 has revealed that there are 16
     ECSI sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNPERMITTED LANDFILL   FRONT ST & DOUGLAS S ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) 3 11
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1360

     MODERN DRY CLEANER (   1908/1910 1ST ST. ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) E16 39
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Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5855

     TOMMIE’S CLEANERS   1111 4TH ST. SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F21 52
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1931

     TILLAMOOK MUSIC CO.   207 MAIN AVE. ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) I26 65
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 2422

     TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK   1S/9W/S30 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) 27 79
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4334

     PRIDE OF OREGON TEXA   460 MAIN AVE. N E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) H28 83
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1915

     STRANAHAN LAUNDRY (F   209 PACIFIC AVE. ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) I31 105
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5039

     UNION OIL SERVICE ST   540 MAIN AVE. N ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) K32 111
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1916

     US HIGHWAY 101 - HAD   N MAIN ST (HWY 101) ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) K38 133
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1889

     COAST TIRE   635 MAIN AVE. N ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 41 149
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 3784

     PARSONS DRIVE-IN CLE   2309 3RD ST. ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) N42 157
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5858

     VIDEO VENTURES   2715 5TH ST. ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.763 mi.) O47 162
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 792

     FORMER UNOCAL BULK P   2802 5TH ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.787 mi.) O48 173
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1742

     CUMMINGS TRANSFER -   2901-1/2 3RD ST. ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.799 mi.) P49 187
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1581

     VANWEST OIL CO. - TA   2903 3RD ST. ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.800 mi.) P50 195
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1582

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TILLAMOOK SAFEWAY (F   955 MAIN AVE. N NE 1/2 - 1 (0.941 mi.) 51 203
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5566
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s LUST
Database List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2015 has revealed that there are 21
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ERSKINE OIL INC   4 ELM AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A1 8
Facility ID: 29-92-0087
Cleanup Complete: 05/12/2008

     CITY OF TILLAMOOK (C   108-116 BIRCH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B8 25
Facility ID: 29-11-0868
Cleanup Complete: 03/30/2012

     TILLAMOOK COUNTY GEN   1000 3RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C9 25
Facility ID: 29-98-0246

     HEATING OIL TANK   1000 THIRD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C10 31
Facility ID: 29-90-0032
Cleanup Complete: 10/08/1993

     HEATING OIL TANK   216 STILWELL AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) 14 33
Facility ID: 29-99-1334
Cleanup Complete: 05/18/2000

     RUSSELL CHEVROLET CO   1 MAIN AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) 23 64
Facility ID: 29-99-1006
Cleanup Complete: 09/24/2003

     CITY OF TILLAMOOK (V   313 IVY AVENUE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) G24 65
Facility ID: 29-04-2342
Cleanup Complete: 05/24/2005

     JACKPOT FOOD MART   380 MAIN AVE N E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) H25 65
Facility ID: 29-90-0433
Cleanup Complete: 11/20/2001

     TILLAMOOK MUSIC CO.   207 MAIN AVE. ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) I26 65
Facility ID: 29-97-0884
Cleanup Complete: 02/09/2004

     HEATING OIL TANK   1905 4TH STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) G29 103
Facility ID: 29-97-0571
Cleanup Complete: 02/04/2000

     HEATING OIL TANK   301 MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) J30 104
Facility ID: 29-06-1280

     THIRD STREET SHELL A   303 PACIFIC ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) J33 125
Facility ID: 29-01-0050
Cleanup Complete: 06/16/2005

     FORMER FILLING STATI   410 MAIN AVE # 416 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) L34 126
Facility ID: 29-14-0267

     TILLAMOOK COUNTY   201 LAUREL AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 36 130
Facility ID: 29-92-0303
Cleanup Complete: 06/26/1996

     SUNSET SERVICE CHEVR   403 PACIFIC AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.) L37 132
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Facility ID: 29-92-0086

     HEATING OIL TANK   2305 1ST STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 39 148
Facility ID: 29-04-1838
Cleanup Complete: 07/11/2005

     CENTER MARKET   604 MAIN ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) M40 148
Facility ID: 29-99-0529
Facility ID: 29-07-0633
Cleanup Complete: 01/14/2002

     GARY’S ARCO   2311 3RD ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) N43 161
Facility ID: 29-91-0253
Cleanup Complete: 05/27/1992

     HEATING OIL TANK   2312 3RD ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) N44 161
Facility ID: 29-15-0690

     BRENNAN’S BP STATION   603 PACIFIC AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) M45 162
Facility ID: 29-98-0999
Cleanup Complete: 02/24/2005

     DENTAL PROPERTY   1815 8TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 46 162
Facility ID: 29-05-1489
Cleanup Complete: 09/14/2009

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s UST List on Disk.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2015 has revealed that there are 7 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ERSKINE OIL INC   4 ELM AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A1 8
Facility ID: 10979

     TILLAMOOK, CITY OF (   108 BIRCH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B6 24
Facility ID: 7916

     TILLAMOOK, CITY OF -   108 BIRCH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B7 24
Facility ID: 8456

     TILLAMOOK COUNTY GEN   1000 3RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C9 25
Facility ID: 7915

     TILLAMOOK WHOLESALE,   2 STILLWELL AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) D12 33
Facility ID: 7612

     STAR DISTRIBUTORS, I   4 STILLWELL AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) D13 33
Facility ID: 9248

     TOMMIES CLEANERS   1111 4TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F18 49
Facility ID: 2252
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AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data comes from the
list of ASTs reported to the Office of State Fire Marshal.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/09/2015 has revealed that there are 5 AST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COASTWIDE READY MIX   10 ELM ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A2 8
Facility Id: 000991

     BARCLAY HEATING & SH   1512 FRONT ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.039 mi.) A5 20
Facility Id: 003042

     TILLAMOOK COUNTY GEN   1000 3RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C9 25
Facility Id: 059265

     TILLAMOOK CITY OF   1798 FRONT ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) D11 31
Facility Id: 120901

     DAVISON AUTO PARTS   114 IVY AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) E15 34
Facility Id: 016135

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Sites with Engineering or Institutional Controls.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2015 has revealed that there
     are 2 INST CONTROL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOMMIE’S CLEANERS   1111 4TH ST. SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F21 52
Site Id: 1931

     COAST TIRE   635 MAIN AVE. N ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 41 149
Site Id: 3784

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Responsible parties have entered into an agreement with DEQ to voluntarily address
contamination associated with their property.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/06/2015 has revealed that there are 3 VCP
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STRANAHAN LAUNDRY (F   209 PACIFIC AVE. ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) I31 105
ECS Site ID: 5039

     UNION OIL SERVICE ST   540 MAIN AVE. N ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) K32 111
ECS Site ID: 1916

     COAST TIRE   635 MAIN AVE. N ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 41 149
ECS Site ID: 3784
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

Brownfields investigations and/or cleanups that have been conducted in Oregon.

     A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2015 has revealed that there
     are 5 BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNPERMITTED LANDFILL   FRONT ST & DOUGLAS S ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) 3 11
Status: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
envid: 1360

     MODERN DRY CLEANER (   1908/1910 1ST ST. ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) E16 39
Status: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
envid: 5855

     TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK   1S/9W/S30 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) 27 79
Status: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
envid: 4334

     COAST TIRE   635 MAIN AVE. N ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 41 149
Status: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
envid: 3784

     PARSONS DRIVE-IN CLE   2309 3RD ST. ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) N42 157
Status: Site Investigation recommended (SI)
envid: 5858

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2015 has revealed that there
     are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MODERN DRY CLEANERS   1908 1ST AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) E17 44
     TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK   EAST SIDE OF HWY 101 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) 35 126

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that
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     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIE   1111 4TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F20 50
     ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIE   1111 4TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F22 63

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of registered drycleaning facilities in Oregon.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/03/2015 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOMMIE’S CLEANERS   1111 4TH ST. SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F21 52
Current Status: DC
Dry Cleaner ID: 332

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1305  FRONT ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) 4 19

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1111  4TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F19 50
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HEATING OIL TANK  LUST
TILLAMOOK CREAMERY  LUST
SCHMIDT PROPERTY  US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
SCHMIDT PROPERTY  RGA HWS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8QVLj7I.RLXdforiuD4p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY3gtDNsMySzZLzi85361MmpukVGJdSDzvCixfykZBtEgFsfzf58NUQrTrcFrlH41e4Jz9b69nLAloftBO5fPu.IkQPJxSfyag4yZVdda4SJOLg8kw6y05aumpnxK5VEVd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8QVLj7I.RLXdforiuD4p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY3gtDNsMySzZLzi85361MmpukVGJdSDzv7ixfykZBtEgFsfzfC8NUQrTrcFrlH41e9Jz9b69nLAloftBOCfPu.IkQPJxSfyag8yZVdda4SJOLg8kwBy05aumpnxK5VEVd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8Q4Lj7I.RLXdforiuD3p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY4gtDNsMySzZLzi85961MmpukVGJdSDzv6ixfykZBtEgFsfzf88NUQrTrcFrlH41eCJz9b69nLAloftBOAfPu.IkQPJxSfyagAyZVdda4SJOLg8kw9y05aumpnxK5VEVd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8QVLj7I.RLXdforiuD4p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY4gtDNsMySzZLzi85861MmpukVGJdSDzv6ixfykZBtEgFsfzf68NUQrTrcFrlH41eAJz9b69nLAloftBO9fPu.IkQPJxSfyag5yZVdda4SJOLg8kw4y05aumpnxK5VEVd3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    4  NR     2      1      1    0 1.000CRL
   16  NR     5      8      2    1 1.000ECSI

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   21  NR   NR     16      3    2 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC4419624.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    7  NR   NR    NR      4    3 0.250UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      3    2 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    5  NR   NR      3      1    1 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OR HAZMAT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HSIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   70    0    7   33   20   10    0- Totals --
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  2Number of Tanks:
                  2Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  DELMAR ERSKINE, OWNERPermittee Name:
                  (503)842-4721Facility Telephone:
                  10979Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               05/12/2008Cleanup Complete Date:
               04/14/1992Cleanup Start Date:
               03/24/1992Cleanup Received Date:
               29-92-0087Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

53 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.010 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

< 1/8 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE UST4 ELM AVE    N/A
A1 LUSTERSKINE OIL INC U001150056

          READY MIXBusiness Type:
          Not reportedEmergency Procedure:
          DENNIS JOHNSONEmergency Contact:
          NoSprinkler System:
          0376Fire Dept Code:
          YesPlacard:
          5038424437Day Phone:
          8No. of Employees:
          TILLAMOOK, OR 97141Mailing City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 8Mailing Address:
          5038424437Business Phone:
          DENNIS JOHNSONManager Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          READY-MIX CONCRETE MFGNAICS Desc 1:
          327320NAICS Code 1:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            NoFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            Not reportedDepartment Or Division Of Company:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            000991Facility Id:

HSIS:

          ABOVEGROUND TANKStorage 1:
          LIQUIDPhysical State:
          GALLONSQuantity Units:
          500-999Reporting Quantities:
          DIESELHazardous Substance:
          000991Facility Id:

AST:

79 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

< 1/8 NPDESTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE HSIS10 ELM    N/A
A2 ASTCOASTWIDE READY MIX S103416063
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            000991Facility Id:

          YesContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            6.4Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            68476346Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1202United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            6.4Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1202United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            PETROLEUM DISTILLATESMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            ABOVEGROUND TANKDescription:
                                                            AType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            11Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            000991Facility Id:

Facility:

COASTWIDE READY MIX  (Continued) S103416063
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    112876WQ File Nbr:
NPDES:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.4Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            65997151Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            0000United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.4Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            Not reportedEHS Ingredient:
                                                            4Hazard Rank:
                                                            0000United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            PORTLAND CEMENTMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            100,000-249,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            100,000-249,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            SILODescription:
                                                            HType Code:
                                                            POUNDSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            1Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            40Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            40Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            SOLIDPhysical State:
                                                            1Physical State Of The Substance:

COASTWIDE READY MIX  (Continued) S103416063
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    04/08/2004Start Date:
                    MINORClass:
                    965779Application Number:
                    GillDMR Reviewer:
                    GillCompliance Inspector:
                    GillPermit Writer:
                    05/03/2013Last Action Date:
                    NW Region OfficeAdmin Agent:
                    FalseUIC Facility:
                    ORR328030EPA Number:
                    12/03/2017Expiration Date:
                    Stormwater; NPDES sand & gravel miningPermit Description:
                    Not reportedIs Active?:
                    TruePermit Active:
                    GEN12APermit Type:
                    STMCategory:
                    -123.8492Longitude:
                    45.4583Latitude:
                    READY-MIX CONCRETEFacility Type:
                    3273Pri SIC:
                    NWRRegion:
                    COAST WIDE READY MIX CO.Legal Name:

COASTWIDE READY MIX  (Continued) S103416063

                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Funding AssistanceDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              04/13/1993Created Date:
                              01/10/2012Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.68 acresSize:
                              200 and 100Tax Lots:
                              ACQtr Section:
                              25Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              10.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 33.50 / -123 50 59.60Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              40150FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Funding AssistanceBrown ID:
                              1360State ID Number:

ECSI:

192 ft.
0.036 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

< 1/8 FINDSTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE BROWNFIELDSFRONT ST & DOUGLAS ST    N/A
3 ECSIUNPERMITTED LANDFILL - FRONT ST & DOUGLAS ST 1006854563
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5732858NARR ID:

excess.
carcasses, concrete wastes, and demolition debris including concrete
Site disposals appear to have been limited to kitchen garbage, animalNARR Comments:
DisposalsDecode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
DisposalsNARR Code:
5732857NARR ID:

release of hazardous substances has occurred at the property.
conduct a site investigation of the property to determine if a
property. DEQ Brownfield State Response Grant funding will be used to
was hampered by the presence of concrete fill over much of the
that was non-detect for TPH, VOCs, and metals. Additional sampling
collecting one groundwater sample on the northeast corner of the site
completed a limited Phase II investigation in November, 2009
to perform a Phase I investigation in October, 2009. Anderson
and animal carcasses, the City of Tillamook hired Anderson Geological
unauthorized dumping of scrap lumber, automobile parts, scrap plastic
the sites history of receiving concrete fill material as well as
that hazardous substances have been disposed of at the site.Due to
demolition debris, and fresh concrete batch excesses. No indication
thought to have included skinned animal carcasses, kitchen garbage,
growing estuary.*** (7/11/96 SMF/SAS) Wastes disposed of on-site are
next to a slough that drains to Tillamook Bay, a certified shellfish
this property are particularly disturbing, in that they are located
without a DEQ permit. ***The types of solid waste that were found on
complaint) found that solid waste was being disposed of on-site
(7/25/85 CGray/NWR) A NWR inspection (in response to a citizenNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5732856NARR ID:

545, North Plains, Oregon 97133
Avenue, Tillamook, OR 97141. (503) 842-7510.James Schmidt, PO Box
Site owner M.L. Schmidt, M.L. Schmidt Real Estate, Inc., 709 PacificNARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5732855NARR ID:

Narrative:

Unpermitted Landfill - Front St. & Douglas St.Alias Name:
                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
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Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5732861NARR ID:

for recreational use of the Hoquarten Slough.
redeveloped site, as planned, would include a canoe and kayak launch
the property and include it in their proposed water trail system. The
hazardous substances had occurred. The City would like to redevelop
expanded investigation of the property to determine if a release of
use funds from DEQs 128(a) EPA Brownfield Grant to conduct an
that included a foundry and mill, the City requested assistance to
sites history of unauthorized dumping and the surrounding land use
subject property for donation to the City of Tillamook. Due to the
Mill properties.In 2010, the Beatrice Schmidt Trust offered the
environmental investigations for either the foundry or Coats Lumber
operating) is located to the west of the site. DEQ found no record of
in 2008 (DEQ LUST # 29-92-0087). Coats Lumber Mill (no longer
cleanup for a leaking underground storage tank and was issued an NFA
former foundry and welding shop. Erskine Oil underwent an extensive
south include Coastwide Ready-Mix (former Erskine Oil site) and a
west/northwest to the Tillamook River. Neighboring properties to the
Slough, which borders the site to the north and east and flows
Slough. The site is located approximately 50-100 feet from Hoquarten
gradual topographic slope to the north and east towards the Hoquarten
mean sea level, located within the 100-year flood plain, with a
side of the site.The site is situated at approximately 15 feet above
comprised of a camping area, is present in a wooded area on the north
south side of the property. An illegally constructed dwelling,
scrap plastic associated with unauthorized dumping are present on the
concrete from batch excesses. Scrap lumber, automobile parts, and
contains a significant volume of broken up concrete and rough-poured
on the north, east, and west. The southern portion of the property
The site is undeveloped land partially covered with dense vegetation
Township 1 South, Range 10 West (Willamette Baseline and Meridian).
within the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 25,
of Front Street and Douglas Street. The 0.68-acre site is located
downtown Tillamook, approximately 200 feet north of the intersection
The Schmidt Property site is located on the northwest side ofNARR Comments:
General Site DescriptionDecode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
General Site DescriptionNARR Code:
5732859NARR ID:

Map 1S1025AC, Tax Lot 100, Tillamook, Oregon. June 29, 2011.
30, 2009.Hart Crowser. Site Investigation Report, Schmidt Property,
Assessment, Map 1S1025AC, Tax Lot 00100, Tillamook, Oregon. November
13, 2009.Anderson Geological. Phase Two. Environmental Site
Assessment, Map 1S1025AC, Tax Lot 100, Tillamook, Oregon. October,
7/26/85;Anderson Geological. Phase One. Environmental Site
Ferguson (c/o M.L. Schmidt) 7/25/85; Letter to DEQ from M.L. Schmidt
Complaint letter to DEQ 6/2/85; DEQ letter to Wayne and ThelmaNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:

UNPERMITTED LANDFILL - FRONT ST & DOUGLAS ST  (Continued) 1006854563
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nature of chemicals commonly used in the concrete batching industry,
hazardous substances were disposed of on site, the non-hazardous
required.(12/6/10 RWA/SAS) Based on the lack of evidence that
exception of concrete batch excesses. No remediation
on 10/25/95 indicated no obvious wastes at the site, with the
feet of approvable soil cover.***(7/11/96 SMF/SAS) A DEQ site visit
rapid drainage of surface water and the application of at least 2
landfill normally requires proper grading of the site to promote
closure is to be completed prior to 9/30/85. Closure of this type of
disposal site by submitting a closure plan...prior to 8/5/85. Final
disposal of solid waste on this property...(and) to close the
(7/25/85 CGray/NWR) ***We request that you immediately cease furtherNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5732864NARR ID:

precipitation.
101.5 inches total precipitation; 68.5 inches net annual
shellfish growing/harvesting area. Local rainfall is quite high:
2.1 miles upstream from Tillamook Bay, an important commercial
area). The area is also important waterfowl habitat. The site lies
anadromous fish, including Coho salmon (a threatened species in this
feet bgs. The sloughs in this area are important spawning areas for
associated with Hoquarten Slough. Groundwater level is about 4 to 6
The site lies within the 100 year flood zone, and along wetlandsNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5732863NARR ID:

for canoes and kayaks on the Hoquarten Slough.
future development of a public park that will include a launch area
city of Tillamook will be accepting the property as donation for
Estate, Inc.). Currently rented to Coastwide Ready Mix Company. The
Site has been owned since 1973 by M.L. Schmidt (M.L. Schmidt RealNARR Comments:
Site OwnershipDecode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site OwnershipNARR Code:
5732862NARR ID:

substance release documented; smf 10/2/95)
Solid waste disposal. Time of release: prior to 7/85 (No hazardousNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
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chromium, copper, lead, mercury and zinc exceed SLVs at numerous
aquatic ecological receptors. Total metal concentrations of arsenic,
VOCs are below JSCS SLVs and do not present an unacceptable risk to
not expected.Aquatic Ecological RiskConcentrations of TPH, PAHs, and
workers. Use of groundwater for drinking or other higher-risk uses is
result in unacceptable risk to future construction or excavation
TPH, PAHs, VOCs, and metals were below direct contact RBCs and do not
site to the slough. GroundwaterHuman Health RiskConcentrations of
elements will mitigate potential soil contaminant migration from the
(i.e., paved surfaces) for a parking lot. These redevelopment
establishment of vegetation over existing soil, as well as hardscape
immobile. Future development of the site will include the
contaminants tend to sorb to soil and are considered relatively
Hoquarten Slough is considered minimal. In addition, detected site
armoring, the potential for soil at the site to erode into nearby
site topography and the presence of dense vegetation and concrete
JSCS SLVs for bioaccumulation. However, due to the relatively flat
Concentrations of arsenic, lead and mercury in upland soils exceeded
not result in unacceptable risk to aquatic ecological receptors.
Ecological RiskSoil concentrations of TPH, PAHs, VOCs, and PCBs do
terrestrial ecological receptors unlikely at the Schmidt site.Aquatic
nutrient status of zinc make the population-level effects to
used in the development of the zinc EcoSSL, as well as the essential
levels (NOAELs). The range of literature values reported by EPA and
based on a highly variable data set for no observed adverse effect
EcoSSL screening value of 230 mg/kg. However, the zinc EcoSSL is
mg/kg, respectively. The zinc EPC of 256 mg/kg exceeds the zinc
zinc, which was found in samples HC-3 and HC-4 at 250 mg/kg and 410
concentrations were all below EPA EcoSSLs, with the exception of
unacceptable risk to terrestrial ecological receptors. Metals
RiskSoil concentrations of TPH, PAHs, VOCs, and PCBs do not result in
therefore not considered to be significant. Terrestrial Ecological
background level of 7 mg/kg. The site-related risk from arsenic is
from site-wide data, is only slightly above the naturally-occurring
However, the mean estimate of 7.5 mg/kg for arsenic, as calculated
recreational, occupational, and current trespasser receptors.
of arsenic at some sampling locations exceed RBCs for future
benzo(a)pyrene, were below all applicable RBCs and JSCS SLVs. Levels
future excavation workers. TPH, VOCs, and PAHs with the exception of
users, future occupational workers, future construction workers, or
arsenic do not result in direct contact risks for future recreational
concentrations of TPH, PAHs, VOCs, PCBs, and all metals except
and ecological risk assessment for the site:Human Health RiskSoil
site. The following conclusions were made regarding the human health
conducted in May, 2011. No remedial actions are required for the
additional site sampling.An investigation and sampling event was
over much of the property. As a result, DEQ assisted the city with
Additional sampling was hampered by the presence of concrete fill
corner of the site, and it had no detectable TPH, VOCs, or metals.
following month. One groundwater sample was collected from the NE
perform an investigation in October 2009, which was completed the
and animal carcasses, the City of Tillamook hired a consultant to
unauthorized dumping of scrap lumber, automobile parts, scrap plastic
sites history of receiving concrete fill material as well as
under the state Superfund Program. (12/22/2011 RWA/VCP) Due to the
Erskine Oil site, DEQ concluded that no further action was required
and the lack of contaminants detected in the monitoring well on the

UNPERMITTED LANDFILL - FRONT ST & DOUGLAS ST  (Continued) 1006854563

TC4419624.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

GWISTARUpdated By:
02/28/2011Created Date:
GWISTARCreated By:
Institutional ControlNARR Code:
5752932NARR ID:

considered a complete exposure pathway.
the Trask River. Therefore, consumptive use of groundwater is not
Schmidt property is approximately one mile west of the site across
database indicates that the closest drinking water well to the
shallow groundwater at the site. A query of the OWRDs well log
City of Tillamooks public water system and the inadequate yield of
drinking water purposes in the future due to the availability of the
It is unlikely that shallow groundwater at the site would be used forNARR Comments:
Water Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)Decode for NarcdID:
12/22/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/22/2011Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Water Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)NARR Code:
5753759NARR ID:

No known disposal of hazardous substances at the site.NARR Comments:
Substances of ConcernDecode for NarcdID:
03/10/2011Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Substances of ConcernNARR Code:
5732865NARR ID:

extent possible prior to removal from the site.
as fill, soil should be removed from the concrete to the maximum
Furthermore, if concrete waste is to be transported offsite for use
redevelopment to protect Hoquarten Slough from sediment runoff.
appropriate sediment control measures must be implemented during site
handled in accordance with all applicable regulations. In addition,
encountered during site redevelopment, the materials should be
and state regulations and guidance. If contaminated media are
property should be recycled or disposed of in accordance with local
activities as per OSHA 1910.120. Solid waste remaining on the
safety plan should be developed prior to site redevelopment
requirements of the Oregon Environmental Cleanup Laws. A health and
health and the environment, and therefore, the property meets the
Schmidt Property site do not pose an unacceptable risk to human
CONCLUSIONDEQ concludes that current environmental conditions at the
to groundwater from metals in this area is not significant.
nearby surface water unlikely. DEQ has concluded that the risk posed
samples are only modestly elevated, making groundwater impacts to
sampling results. Most importantly, metals concentrations in soil
metals is based on unfiltered samples, where turbidity may impact
any of the groundwater samples. The groundwater analysis for total
more accurate representation of water quality, was not performed on
receptors is unlikely. Dissolved metals analysis, which provides a
migrate to the Hoquarten Slough and pose a risk to ecological
JSCS SLVs, DEQ has concluded that the potential for contaminants to
sampling locations. Although concentrations of total metals exceed
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Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/22/2011Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
12/22/2011Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
LowFurther Action:
TARGETED BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/28/2011Created Date:
TrueCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
12/22/2011Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9518Action ID:

Administrative Action:

a No Trespassing sign.
the concrete excesses). The site was also secured by an iron gate and
and did not observe obvious wastes at the site (with the exception of
waste and submit a closure plan. DEQ conducted a site visit in 1995
DEQ then requested the property owner cease further disposal of solid
state-CERCLIS list and considered it to be an unpermitted landfill.
hazardous substance disposal. DEQ listed the site on the
demolition debris, and concrete batch excesses with no indication of
disposal of materials. A site inspection noted household waste,
In 1985, DEQ responded to a solid waste complaint regarding illegalNARR Comments:
Institutional ControlDecode for NarcdID:
02/28/2011Updated Date:
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        UnknownDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        04/26/1996Updated Date:
        Not reportedComments:
        Not reportedYrs of Operation:
        Unpermitted Landfill - Front & Douglas sCommon Name:
        UnknownOperation Status:
        132677Operation Id:

        UnknownDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        04/26/1996Updated Date:
        Not reportedComments:
        Not reportedYrs of Operation:
        Unpermitted Landfill - Front & Douglas sCommon Name:
        UnknownOperation Status:
        132676Operation Id:

Operations:

Federal ScreeningComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/25/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site Screening recommended (EV)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/12/1994Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9508Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
07/11/1996Complete Date:
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regulations.
understand and comply with state and federal environmental
permitting to help public and private facilities and citizens
DEQ uses a combination of technical assistance, inspections and
agency whose job is to protect the quality of Oregon’s Environment.
OR-DEQ (Oregon - Department Of Environmental Quality) is a regulatory
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110014168060Registry ID:

FINDS:

45.4593 / -123.849Lat/Long:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDStatus:
40150Geolocation Id:

OR BROWNFIELDS:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        4953SIC Code:
        196293Operations SIC Id:

UNPERMITTED LANDFILL - FRONT ST & DOUGLAS ST  (Continued) 1006854563

          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2011Year:
          SR REPAIRName:

          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2010Year:
          SR REPAIRName:

          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2009Year:
          S R REPAIRName:

          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2004Year:
          ARTHURS AUTO REPAIRName:

          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2003Year:
          ARTHURS AUTO REPAIRName:

          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2002Year:
          ARTHURS AUTO REPAIRName:

          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2001Year:
          ARTHURS AUTO REPAIRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

198 ft.
0.038 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

< 1/8 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE 1305  FRONT ST    N/A
4 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015203122
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          1305  FRONT STAddress:
          2012Year:
          SR REPAIRName:

  (Continued) 1015203122

                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            ABOVEGROUND TANKDescription:
                                                            AType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            11Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            003042Facility Id:

Facility:

          HEATING AIR CONDITIONING SHEET METALBusiness Type:
          Not reportedEmergency Procedure:
          WALLACE DEAN ALEXANDEREmergency Contact:
          NoSprinkler System:
          0376Fire Dept Code:
          NoPlacard:
          5038426292Day Phone:
          4No. of Employees:
          TILLAMOOK, OR 97141Mailing City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 217Mailing Address:
          5038426292Business Phone:
          WALLACE DEAN ALEXANDERManager Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          APPLIANCE REPAIR & MAINTNAICS Desc 1:
          811412NAICS Code 1:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            NoFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            Not reportedDepartment Or Division Of Company:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            003042Facility Id:

HSIS:

          ABOVEGROUND TANKStorage 1:
          LIQUIDPhysical State:
          GALLONSQuantity Units:
          500-999Reporting Quantities:
          HEATING OILHazardous Substance:
          003042Facility Id:

AST:

208 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.039 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

< 1/8 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE HSIS1512 FRONT ST    N/A
A5 ASTBARCLAY HEATING & SHEET METAL S110282095
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                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            CUBIC FEETDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            3Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            20Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            11Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            003042Facility Id:

          Not reportedContains 313:
          Not reportedPesticide:
          Not reportedFertilizer:
          Not reportedContains EHS:
          Not reportedContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            Not reportedChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            68334305Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1993United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            Not reportedEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1993United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            PETROLEUM DISTILLATESMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:

BARCLAY HEATING & SHEET METAL  (Continued) S110282095
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                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            CUBIC FEETDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            3Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            10Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            003042Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7440371Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1006United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            FalseSubstance Mix:
                                                            TrueSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1006United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            ARGONMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
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                                                            1006United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            ARGONMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            200-499Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            CUBIC FEETDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            3Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            10Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            003042Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7440597Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1956United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            Not reportedEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1956United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            HELIUMMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            200-499Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:

BARCLAY HEATING & SHEET METAL  (Continued) S110282095
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          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.4Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7440371Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1006United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            2.2Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.4Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            Not reportedEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:

BARCLAY HEATING & SHEET METAL  (Continued) S110282095

                  4Number of Tanks:
                  4Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  MICHAEL MAHONEY, CITY MANAGER/PWDPermittee Name:
                  (503) 842-2472Facility Telephone:
                  7916Facility ID:

UST:

456 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE 108 BIRCH AVE    N/A
B6 USTTILLAMOOK, CITY OF (CITY SHOPS) U004194192

                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  PAUL DICKENSON, MECHANICPermittee Name:
                  (503)842-6152Facility Telephone:
                  8456Facility ID:

UST:

456 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE 108 BIRCH AVE    N/A
B7 USTTILLAMOOK, CITY OF - STREET DEPT. U000432009
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                  3Number of Tanks:
                  3Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:

TILLAMOOK, CITY OF - STREET DEPT.  (Continued) U000432009

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               03/30/2012Cleanup Complete Date:
               08/23/2011Cleanup Start Date:
               08/23/2011Cleanup Received Date:
               29-11-0868Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

456 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE 108-116 BIRCH AVE    N/A
B8 LUSTCITY OF TILLAMOOK (CITY SHOPS) S111834836

          ABOVEGROUND TANKStorage 1:
          LIQUIDPhysical State:
          GALLONSQuantity Units:
          5,000-9,999Reporting Quantities:
          DIESEL FUEL 2Hazardous Substance:
          059265Facility Id:

          ABOVEGROUND TANKStorage 1:
          LIQUIDPhysical State:
          GALLONSQuantity Units:
          1,000-4,999Reporting Quantities:
          OXYGEN LIQUIDHazardous Substance:
          059265Facility Id:

AST:

                  3Number of Tanks:
                  3Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  ELMER ARMSTRONG, DIRECTOR SUPPORT SVCSPermittee Name:
                  (503) 842-4444 X253Facility Telephone:
                  7915Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
               04/06/1998Cleanup Start Date:
               04/08/1998Cleanup Received Date:
               29-98-0246Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

713 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.135 mi. HSIS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/8-1/4 ASTTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SSE UST1000 3RD ST    N/A
C9 LUSTTILLAMOOK COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL U000431998
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                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            FalseSubstance Mix:
                                                            TrueSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1046United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            HELIUMMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            CUBIC FEETDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            3Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            20Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            20Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            059265Facility Id:

Facility:

          GENERAL MEDICAL & SURGICAL PATIENT CAREBusiness Type:
          INTRANET & QR & ED OFFICESEmergency Procedure:
          BOB MORANEmergency Contact:
          YesSprinkler System:
          0376Fire Dept Code:
          YesPlacard:
          5034599109Day Phone:
          310No. of Employees:
          TILLAMOOK, OR 97141Mailing City,St,Zip:
          1000 3RD STMailing Address:
          5038424444Business Phone:
          DAVID BUTLER PRES CEOManager Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          GENERAL MEDICAL & SURGICAL HOSPITALSNAICS Desc 1:
          622110NAICS Code 1:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            YesFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            Not reportedDepartment Or Division Of Company:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            059265Facility Id:

HSIS:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL  (Continued) U000431998
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                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            5.1Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            OxidizersSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1070United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            NITROUS OXIDEMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            20-49Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            20Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            03Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            059265Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7440597Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1046United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL  (Continued) U000431998
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                                                            1018United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            FalseSubstance Mix:
                                                            TrueSubstance Pure:
                                                            Not reportedEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1018United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            CHLORODIFLUOROMETHANEMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            11Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            059265Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            5.1Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            OxidizersSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            10024972Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1070United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL  (Continued) U000431998
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                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            124389Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1013United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1013United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            CARBON DIOXIDEMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            20Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            20Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            059265Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            YesChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            75456Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL  (Continued) U000431998
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                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7440597Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1963United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            FalseSubstance Mix:
                                                            TrueSubstance Pure:
                                                            Not reportedEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1963United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            HELIUMMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            7Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            CRYOGENIC CONDITIONSTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            TANK INSIDE BUILDINGDescription:
                                                            CType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            11Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            059265Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL  (Continued) U000431998
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          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL  (Continued) U000431998

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               10/08/1993Cleanup Complete Date:
               03/09/1990Cleanup Start Date:
               01/22/1990Cleanup Received Date:
               29-90-0032Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

713 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SSE 1000 THIRD STREET    N/A
C10 LUSTHEATING OIL TANK S102778261

          5038128803Day Phone:
          0No. of Employees:
          TILLAMOOK, OR 97141Mailing City,St,Zip:
          210 LAUREL AVE, STE AMailing Address:
          5038422343Business Phone:
          TIME LYDAManager Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          OTHER GENERAL GOV SUPPORTNAICS Desc 1:
          921190NAICS Code 1:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            YesFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            PUBLIC WORKSDepartment Or Division Of Company:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            120901Facility Id:

HSIS:

          ABOVEGROUND TANKStorage 1:
          LIQUIDPhysical State:
          GALLONSQuantity Units:
          1,000-4,999Reporting Quantities:
          SODIUM HYPOCHLORITEHazardous Substance:
          120901Facility Id:

AST:

840 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.159 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE HSIS1798 FRONT ST    N/A
D11 ASTTILLAMOOK CITY OF S117278771
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          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            8.0Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            5.1Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Corrosive MaterialThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            OxidizersSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7681529Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1791United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            8.0Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            5.1Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Corrosive MaterialThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            OxidizersSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1791United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            SODIUM HYPOCHLORITEMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            ABOVEGROUND TANKDescription:
                                                            AType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            20Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            20Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            120901Facility Id:

Facility:

          SEWER LIFT STATIONBusiness Type:
          INSIDE PUMP HOUSEEmergency Procedure:
          SHAWN BURGEEmergency Contact:
          NoSprinkler System:
          0376Fire Dept Code:
          NoPlacard:

TILLAMOOK CITY OF  (Continued) S117278771
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          NoContains 313:
          YesPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:

TILLAMOOK CITY OF  (Continued) S117278771

                  1Number of Tanks:
                  1Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  ROBERT J. DENTEL, RETIREDPermittee Name:
                  (503) 842-6284Facility Telephone:
                  7612Facility ID:

UST:

847 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE 2 STILLWELL AVE    N/A
D12 USTTILLAMOOK WHOLESALE, INC. U000432006

                  1Number of Tanks:
                  1Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  DON KERR, GEN. MGR.Permittee Name:
                  (503) 842-4461Facility Telephone:
                  9248Facility ID:

UST:

848 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE 4 STILLWELL AVE    N/A
D13 USTSTAR DISTRIBUTORS, INC. U000431991

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               05/18/2000Cleanup Complete Date:
               12/01/1999Cleanup Start Date:
               12/03/1999Cleanup Received Date:
               29-99-1334Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1148 ft.
0.217 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE 216 STILWELL AVE    N/A
14 LUSTHEATING OIL TANK S104304253
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                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            ABOVEGROUND TANKDescription:
                                                            AType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            10Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            016135Facility Id:

Facility:

          AUTOMOTIVE LOGGING INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIESBusiness Type:
          Not reportedEmergency Procedure:
          JASON SMITHEmergency Contact:
          NoSprinkler System:
          0376Fire Dept Code:
          YesPlacard:
          5038424451Day Phone:
          5No. of Employees:
          MCMINNVILLE, OR 97128Mailing City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 27Mailing Address:
          5038424451Business Phone:
          STEVE DAVISONManager Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          AUTOMOTIVE PARTS & ACCESSORIES STORESNAICS Desc 1:
          441310NAICS Code 1:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            NoFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            Not reportedDepartment Or Division Of Company:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            016135Facility Id:

HSIS:

          ABOVEGROUND TANKStorage 1:
          LIQUIDPhysical State:
          GALLONSQuantity Units:
          500-999Reporting Quantities:
          DIESEL FUELHazardous Substance:
          016135Facility Id:

AST:

1212 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE HSIS114 IVY AVE    N/A
E15 ASTDAVISON AUTO PARTS S111252466
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                                                            ACETYLENEMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            5,000-9,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            CUBIC FEETDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            3Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            21Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            20Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            016135Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            68476346Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1993United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1993United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            PETROLEUM MID-DISTILLATESMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            200-499Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:

DAVISON AUTO PARTS  (Continued) S111252466
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                                                            Not reportedEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1263United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            PETROLEUM DISTILLATESMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            200-499Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CANDescription:
                                                            FType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            11Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            10Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            016135Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            4.4Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.1Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Reactive MaterialThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            74862Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1001United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            4.4Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.1Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Reactive MaterialThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            FalseSubstance Mix:
                                                            TrueSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1001United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
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                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1956United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            ARGONMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            500-999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            CUBIC FEETDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            3Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            20Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            11Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            016135Facility Id:

          Not reportedContains 313:
          Not reportedPesticide:
          Not reportedFertilizer:
          Not reportedContains EHS:
          Not reportedContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            Not reportedChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            64742478Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1263United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            3.0Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
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                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            FalseSubstance Mix:
                                                            TrueSubstance Pure:
                                                            NONE LISTED ON MSDSEHS Ingredient:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1066United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            NITROGENMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            1,000-4,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            GREATER THAN NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            2Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            CYLINDERDescription:
                                                            LType Code:
                                                            CUBIC FEETDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            3Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            20Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            20Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            GASPhysical State:
                                                            3Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            016135Facility Id:

          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7440371Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1956United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
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          NoContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            2.2Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Non-flammable GasFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7727379Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            1066United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:

DAVISON AUTO PARTS  (Continued) S111252466

                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Technical AssistanceDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              11/13/2013Created Date:
                              06/30/2015Update Date:
                              RWELLSUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              Not reportedSize:
                              3500Tax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              25Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              10.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 28.40 / -123 50 39.80Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              129294FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Tech AssistanceBrown ID:
                              5855State ID Number:

ECSI:

1212 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE BROWNFIELDS1908/1910 1ST ST.    N/A
E16 ECSIMODERN DRY CLEANER (FORMER) S115330265

TC4419624.2s   Page 39



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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CMR (6/2/2014): Gasoline range and residual range organics in soilNARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
11/13/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5754904NARR ID:

Not reported
businesses, and the future use of the Site is expected to be the same.
renovation. Previous site occupants included commercial and retail
Cleaners operated at the Site. The Site buildings are currently under
years beginning in 1939, a dry cleaning business called Modern Dry
and 1910 First Street in Tillamook, Oregon. For approximately twenty
The Site consists of two buildings and a parking lot, located at 1908NARR Comments:
General Site DescriptionDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
General Site DescriptionNARR Code:
5755712NARR ID:

Report, November 26, 2014.
November 7, 2014. Geosyntec, 2014. Supplemental Site Investigation
homepage. http://oregonjta.org/region2/?p=tillamook-home Accessed
Transportation (ODOT), 2014. US101/OR6 Traffic Improvement Project
Investigation Work Plan, September 10, 2014.Oregon Department of
Geosyntec, 2014d. Former Modern Dry Cleaners Supplemental Site
Modern Dry Cleaners Site Investigation Report, June 25, 2014.
Investigation Work Plan, March 12, 2014. Geosyntec, 2014c. Former
27, 2014.Geosyntec, 2014b. Former Modern Dry Cleaners Site
Environmental Site Assessment - Former Modern Dry Cleaners, February
1960Geosyntec Consultants Inc. (Geosyntec), 2014a. Phase I
1943 Sanborn Maps; Tillamook Phone books 1948; 1954; 1956;NARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
11/13/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5754903NARR ID:

503.905.5454todd@kingslincapital.com www.kingslincapital.com
Todd A. BouchardCEOKingslin CapitalPh: 503.750.0112 Fax:NARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
11/13/2013Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
11/13/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5754906NARR ID:

Narrative:

Model Dry CleanersAlias Name:
                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:

MODERN DRY CLEANER (FORMER)  (Continued) S115330265
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RWELLSUpdated By:
11/13/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5754905NARR ID:

The site is privately owned by Kinslan Capital.NARR Comments:
Site OwnershipDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Site OwnershipNARR Code:
5755717NARR ID:

diesel, heavy oil), and VOCs.
Soil, groundwater, and soil vapor impacted by petroleum (gasoline,NARR Comments:
Media ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Media ContaminationNARR Code:
5755716NARR ID:

been used during dry cleaning operations.
between 1939 and the 1960s. Stoddard solvent is suspected to have
A release is suspected from dry cleaning operations (which occuredNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5755715NARR ID:

Slough. 1908 and 1910 1st Street.
The site is located west of Highway 101 and south of the HoquartenNARR Comments:
Site LocationDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Site LocationNARR Code:
5755714NARR ID:

Planned future use will be commercial/retail.
Current zoning allows for commercial and urban residential use.NARR Comments:
Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)Decode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)NARR Code:
5755713NARR ID:

and groundwater.

MODERN DRY CLEANER (FORMER)  (Continued) S115330265
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06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Water Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)NARR Code:
5755718NARR ID:

ensure the proper disposal of impacted media.
development activities to protect site workers from exposure and to
to the Contaminated Media Management Plan is required during any site
concentration. Both of these areas are localized, however adherence
heavy oil was found above the construction worker risk-based
second area is located in the parking lot of the 1910 building, where
risk-based concentrations for construction and excavation workers.The
alley, where petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater above
area is the northern portion of the 1908 First Street building and
Two soil and groundwater source areas are present at the site. OneNARR Comments:
Health ThreatsDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Health ThreatsNARR Code:
5755720NARR ID:

site during redevelopment activities.
address disposal of contaminated media that may be removed from the
redevelopment and adjacent highway realignment. The CMMP will also
future risks to construction and excavation workers during Site
DEQ-approved contaminated media management plan (CMMP) will mitigate
unacceptable exposures exist at the site. Adherence to the
expected that they will remain so now and into the future. No current
RBCs in limited areas. These areas are currently capped and it is
RBCs, some areas moderately exceed construction/excavation worker
soil vapor, or groundwater samples at the site do not exceed relevant
Although the majority of chemical concentrations detected in soil,
Current zoning allows for commercial and urban residential use.NARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5755723NARR ID:

pathway.
receptors could be affected via the groundwater to surface water
volatilization to indoor/outdoor air exposures. Ecological aquatic
for direct contact, ingestion, and inhalation exposures and
exposures; andAdults in the construction/excavation worker scenario
ingestion, and inhalation and volatilization to indoor/outdoor air
exposures;Adults in the occupational scenario for direct contact,
ingestion, and inhalation and volatilization to indoor/outdoor air
child in the urban-residential scenario for direct contact,
Potential Human receptors and exposure pathways include:Adult andNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
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Northwestern RegionRegion:
9508Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/13/2013Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
11/13/2013Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9424Action ID:

Administrative Action:

June, 2015.
and soil) during site development.DEQ issued an NFA for the site in
provides guidance on proper disposal of impacted media (groundwater
excavation workers during future site redevelopment. The CMMP also
Plan (CMMP) was developed to mitigate risk to construction and
for current and likely future use.A Contaminated Media Management
vapor samples were also below applicable risk-based screening levels
concentrations, including aquatic ecological screening levels. Soil
Hoqaurten Slough) of the site were all below applicable risk-based
Groundwater samples collected downgradient (between the site and the
Stoddard Solvent) were found in soil and groundwater at the site.
Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons (likely associated with
groundwater, and soil vapor samples both on and off of the site.
cleaner.As part of the SI investigation, DEQ collected soil,
release of hazardous substances had occured at a former dry
Response Grant funding. The purpose of the SI was to determine if a
using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Brownfield Site
DEQ conducted a Phase I and Phase II Site Investigation (SI) in 2014NARR Comments:
Current Site Summary StatementDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
06/30/2015Created Date:
RWELLSCreated By:
1922NARR Code:
5755719NARR ID:

the site since dry cleaning operations ended in 1960.
106 1/2 E. 1st Ave. Commercial and retail businesses have opeated at
known as ’Model Dry Cleaners’. Historic address is 110 E. 1st Ave and
Property housed a dry cleaner from approximately 1943 to 1960. AlsoNARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
RWELLSUpdated By:
11/13/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5754902NARR ID:

Public water is supplied by the City of Tillamook.NARR Comments:
Water Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)Decode for NarcdID:
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45.4579 / -123.844Lat/Long:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDStatus:
129294Geolocation Id:

OR BROWNFIELDS:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
06/30/2015Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
TARGETED BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
06/02/2014Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
06/29/2015Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9518Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Site Screening recommended (EV)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/13/2013Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
11/13/2013Complete Date:

MODERN DRY CLEANER (FORMER)  (Continued) S115330265

                              1Parcel size:
                              3500Property #:
                              MODERN DRY CLEANERS (FORMER)Property name:
                              Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                              OR Dept. of Environ. QualityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1223 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.232 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE FINDS1908 1ST AVENUE    N/A
E17 US BROWNFIELDSMODERN DRY CLEANERS (FORMER) 1016603848
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                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              YGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              5855State/tribal program ID:
                              11/13/2013 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                              YesIC in place:
                              11/30/2014 00:00:00IC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              YIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              YIC Category proprietary controls:
                              YInstitutional controls required:
                              YesPhoto available:
                              NoVideo available:
                              NoCleanup required:
                              NDid owner change:
                              OBB Partners V, LLCCurrent owner:
                              PrivateOwnership entity:
                              97056610Cooperative agreement #:
                              1Accomplishment count:
                              Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              HGrant type:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                              EPAAssessment funding entity:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment funding source:
                              89685Assessment funding:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding:
                              Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCompleted date:
                              Not reportedStart date:
                              169303ACRES property ID:
                              North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                              Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                              Not reportedMap scale:
                              Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                              -123.84446600000001Longitude:
                              45.4578136Latitude:
                              solvents and their constituents.
                              to human health and the environment due to releases of dry cleaning
                              cleaners, disposal practices and faulty plumbing have presented risks
                              occurred. However, based on DEQs experience with historic dry
                              property so it was not known if a release of hazardous substances has
                              the 1940s to the 1960s. No investigations were performed on the
                              Based on review of Sanborn maps, Modern Dry Cleaners operated fromProperty Description:
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TC4419624.2s   Page 45



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                              1Past use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              YVOCs found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              YSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              YPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:
                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              YPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              Not reportedOther metals found:
                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
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                              11/30/2014 00:00:00IC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              YIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              YIC Category proprietary controls:
                              YInstitutional controls required:
                              YesPhoto available:
                              NoVideo available:
                              NoCleanup required:
                              NDid owner change:
                              OBB Partners V, LLCCurrent owner:
                              PrivateOwnership entity:
                              97056611Cooperative agreement #:
                              0Accomplishment count:
                              Supplemental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              HGrant type:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                              EPAAssessment funding entity:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment funding source:
                              31758Assessment funding:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding:
                              Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCompleted date:
                              Not reportedStart date:
                              169303ACRES property ID:
                              North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                              Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                              Not reportedMap scale:
                              Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                              -123.84446600000001Longitude:
                              45.4578136Latitude:
                              solvents and their constituents.
                              to human health and the environment due to releases of dry cleaning
                              cleaners, disposal practices and faulty plumbing have presented risks
                              occurred. However, based on DEQs experience with historic dry
                              property so it was not known if a release of hazardous substances has
                              the 1940s to the 1960s. No investigations were performed on the
                              Based on review of Sanborn maps, Modern Dry Cleaners operated fromProperty Description:
                              1Parcel size:
                              3500Property #:
                              MODERN DRY CLEANERS (FORMER)Property name:
                              Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                              OR Dept. of Environ. QualityRecipient name:

                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
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                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                              1Past use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              YVOCs found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              YSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              YPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:
                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              YPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              Not reportedOther metals found:
                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              YGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              5855State/tribal program ID:
                              11/13/2013 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                              YesIC in place:
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electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110057203896Registry ID:

FINDS:

                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:

MODERN DRY CLEANERS (FORMER)  (Continued) 1016603848

                  2Number of Tanks:
                  2Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  PRISCILLA THOMPSONPermittee Name:
                  (503)842-2301Facility Telephone:
                  2252Facility ID:

UST:

1231 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster F
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SSE 1111 4TH ST    N/A
F18 USTTOMMIES CLEANERS U003999725
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          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2012Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2011Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2010Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2008Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2007Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2004Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2003Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2002Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

          1111  4TH STAddress:
          2001Year:
          TOMMIES CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1231 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster F
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SSE 1111  4TH ST    N/A
F19 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014975696

                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    ORSTATE06789EPA ID:
                    TILLAMOOK, OR 97141-3417
                    1111 4TH STFacility address:
                    TOMMYS CLEANERSFacility name:
                    12/22/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1231 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster F
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SSE FINDS1111 4TH ST ORSTATE06789
F20 RCRA NonGen / NLRODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITE 1015748827
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

regulations.
understand and comply with state and federal environmental
permitting to help public and private facilities and citizens
DEQ uses a combination of technical assistance, inspections and
agency whose job is to protect the quality of Oregon’s Environment.
OR-DEQ (Oregon - Department Of Environmental Quality) is a regulatory
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110004817770Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    12/20/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITE  (Continued) 1015748827
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               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8513Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               DICHLOROETHYLENE,1,2-CIS-Substance Name:
               156-59-2Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
11/30/1998Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
381855Haz Release ID:
121124Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

                              Dry Cleaner Environmental Response AccountDecode For Legislative:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              10/08/1996Created Date:
                              04/30/2015Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.3 acresSize:
                              Not reportedTax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              25Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              10.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 19.40 / -123 51 9.70Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              30517FACA ID:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryInvestigation:
                              833Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              1931State ID Number:

ECSI:

45.4554 / -123.8527Lat/Long:
No Further Action (Conditional)Facility Status:
LISStatus Code:
30517Location ID:
1931Facility ID:

CRL:

1231 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster F
0.233 mi. DRYCLEANERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 INST CONTROLTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SSE ECSI1111 4TH ST.    N/A
F21 CRLTOMMIE’S CLEANERS S103842824
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               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8523Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8545Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8523Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TRICHLOROETHYLENESubstance Name:
               79-01-6Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
11/30/1998Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
381856Haz Release ID:
121781Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        11/30/1998Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        up to 4,600 ug/LSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        10/28/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        381855Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        340294Sampling Result ID:
               DICHLOROETHENE,1,2-CIS-Sub Alias Name:
               317203Substance Alias ID:
               DICHLOROETHYLENE,CIS-Sub Alias Name:
               317202Substance Alias ID:
               DICHLOROETHENE,CIS-Sub Alias Name:
               317201Substance Alias ID:
               ACETYLENE DICHLORIDE,CIS-Sub Alias Name:
               317200Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8513Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:

TOMMIE’S CLEANERS  (Continued) S103842824
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        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        10/28/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        381857Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        340296Sampling Result ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC)Substance Name:
               ECD281Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
11/30/1998Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
381857Haz Release ID:
122014Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        11/30/1998Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        up to 2,500 ug/LSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        10/28/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        381856Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        340295Sampling Result ID:
               TRICHLOROETHENESub Alias Name:
               317521Substance Alias ID:
               TRI-CLENESub Alias Name:
               317520Substance Alias ID:
               TCESub Alias Name:
               317519Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDESub Alias Name:
               317518Substance Alias ID:
               ETHINYL TRICHLORIDESub Alias Name:
               317517Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8545Substance Category ID:

TOMMIE’S CLEANERS  (Continued) S103842824
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               316914Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDESub Alias Name:
               316913Substance Alias ID:
               ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-Sub Alias Name:
               316912Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8551Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8519Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8551Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8519Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TETRACHLOROETHYLENESubstance Name:
               127-18-4Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
11/23/1998Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
380673Haz Release ID:
121011Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        11/30/1998Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        up to 6,219 ug/LSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        10/28/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        381857Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        340297Sampling Result ID:
        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        11/30/1998Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        up to 15,350 ug/kgSample Comment:
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PCE contamination. It appeared that the contamination came from leaks
from the site. A soil sample from near the tank showed petroleum and
storage tank used to store the petroleum-based solvents was removed
(4/2/2001 WHD/SRS) In December 1992, a 1,200-gallon undergroundNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
06/27/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5736262NARR ID:

Narrative:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        11/30/1998Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        up to 13,000 ug/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        10/28/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380673Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342452Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        11/30/1998Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        up to 1,600 ug/LSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        10/28/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        380673Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        340293Sampling Result ID:
               TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-Sub Alias Name:
               316918Substance Alias ID:
               TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-Sub Alias Name:
               316917Substance Alias ID:
               TETRACHLOROETHENESub Alias Name:
               316916Substance Alias ID:
               PERCLENESub Alias Name:
               316915Substance Alias ID:
               PERCHLOROETHYLENESub Alias Name:
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Project file archived 5/11/2007.NARR Comments:
Project Activity StatusDecode for NarcdID:
05/22/2007Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
05/22/2007Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Project Activity StatusNARR Code:
5749301NARR ID:

present).
1957), Robert Thompson (1957-1982), and Priscilla Thompson (1982 to
(1957 to present). Owned and operated by Jess Reynolds (late 1920s to
Reynolds Cleaners and Dyers (late 1920s to 1957); Tommie’s CleanersNARR Comments:
Site OwnershipDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site OwnershipNARR Code:
5736266NARR ID:

PCE released after 1978.
in the concrete floor and spills around an underground storage tank.
Manner of release unknown; possibly leaks through cracks and jointsNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5736265NARR ID:

Perchloroethylene (PCE) and petroleum-based solvents.NARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5736264NARR ID:

Investigation.*** 3) LUST file #29-92-0347.
Assessment.*** 2) July 1999 HartCrowser ***Focused Site
1) December 1998 HartCrowser ***Dry Cleaner PreliminaryNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5736263NARR ID:

Cleaner Environmental Response program in September 1997.
Cleanup program in July 1996. Tommie’s was accepted into DEQ’s Dry
leaks in the tank. DEQ’s Tank program referred the site to DEQ’s
through cracks in the concrete floor at Tommie’s, rather than from

TOMMIE’S CLEANERS  (Continued) S103842824
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Northwestern RegionRegion:
9437Action ID:

Administrative Action:

        Additional measures may be necessary if property is redeveloped.
        Residual contamination remaining beneath dry cleaner building.Site Comment:
        12/28/2006Last Updated Date:
        GWISTARLast Update By:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed Date:
        Bruce GillesLast Reviewed By:
        0Frequency Of Review:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        02/01/2002Begin Date:
        2Control Number:
        452Site Control #:

Site Control:

addition to the petroleum-based solvents.
1920s. In 1978, Tommie’s began using perchloroethylene (PCE) in
solvents have been used in the dry-cleaning process on-site since the
1920s. Tommie’s Cleaners replaced Reynolds in 1957. Petroleum-based
Reynolds Cleaners and Dyers began operating on-site in the lateNARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
06/27/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
06/27/2003Created Date:
GWISTARCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5743732NARR ID:

property is redeveloped.
building, and additional measures may therefore be necessary if the
NFA for this site. Residual contamination remains beneath dry cleaner
planned for April 2001. (2/1/02 BAG/SRS) DEQ has issued a conditional
residences. A second round of air monitoring at that location is
results indicate a possible unacceptable risk at one of the
at the cleaners and two adjacent residences in December 2000. The
in March and June 2000. Indoor air quality monitoring was conducted
screening was conducted. Further groundwater monitoring was conducted
monitoring wells were installed and sampled, and an initial risk
work was conducted in September and December 1999. Three additional
in July 1999. A Phase II work plan was approved in August, and field
abandon the underground storage tank. A final SI report was received
to try to determine the extent of the contamination, and to properly
conducted a focused Site Investigation (SI) in March and April 1999
petroleum-based solvents was found beneath the facility. Hart Crowser
groundwater at the site. An underground storage tank containing
chlorinated and petroleum-based solvents in soil and shallow
PA was completed December 1998. The PA confirmed the presence of
conduct a Preliminary Assessment (PA) at the site in August 1998. The
(4/2/2001 WHD/SRS) DEQ retained Hart Crowser, a state contractor, toNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
09/19/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5736267NARR ID:

TOMMIE’S CLEANERS  (Continued) S103842824
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12/10/1998Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9465Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/30/1998Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/30/1998Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9437Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
BASIC PRELIMINARY ASSESSEMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
12/23/1998Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9456Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/03/1997Complete Date:
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03/04/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/19/1999Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9438Action ID:

Monitoring Completed May 2001.
(Phase I completed 7/1/99. Phase II completed September 2000. AirComments:
0Further Action:
SITE INVESTIGATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/01/2001Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9511Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
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0Rank Value:
10/01/2001Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9486Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Institutional ControlAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/22/2008Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9434Action ID:

(With sampling of soil and groundwater.)Comments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
State Basic Preliminary Assessment recommended (PA)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/04/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9496Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Insufficient information to listAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/30/1998Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9449Action ID:

Federal screening.Comments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
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                    IType Code:
                    Informational DevicesGroup Description:
                    IDGroup Code:
                    1FK Type Code:
                    Health AdvisoryControl Description:
                    HAControl Code:
                    1Group Sequence #:
                    12/28/2006Last Updated Date:
                    GWISTARLast Updated By:
                    Not reportedLast Review Date:
                    Bruce GillesLast Reviewed By:
                    0Frequency Of Review:
                    Not reportedEnd Date:
                    02/01/2002Begin Date:
                    2Control Sequence #:
                    1931Site Id:
                    452Site Control Sequence #:

OR INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        7216SIC Code:
        196376Operations SIC Id:
        ActiveDecode for OpstatID:
        jmwUpdated By:
        06/20/2001Updated Date:
        dry cleanersComments:
        late 1920s to presentYrs of Operation:
        Tommie’s CleanersCommon Name:
        ActiveOperation Status:
        133214Operation Id:

Operations:

Additional measures may be necessary if property redeveloped.
Residual contamination remaining beneath dry cleaner building.Comments:
0Further Action:
No Further Action (Conditional)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
08/21/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/01/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9411Action ID:

Screening-level Risk Assessment.Comments:
0Further Action:
RISK ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
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                    Dry CleanerDecode for Fstatus:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedDEQID:
                    04/22/2015Last Update:
                    Dry CleanerCurrent Status:
                    332Dry Cleaner ID:

DRYCLEANERS:

                    Additional measures may be necessary if property is redeveloped.
                    Residual contamination remaining beneath dry cleaner building.Comments:
                    InstitutionalType Description:

TOMMIE’S CLEANERS  (Continued) S103842824

                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/13/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    (503) 229-5355Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PORTLAND, OR 97204
                    811 SW 6TH AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    OREGON DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (503) 229-6662Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PORTLAND, OR 97201
                    2020 SW 4TH AVENUE STE 400Contact address:
                    BRUCE  GILLESContact:
                    PORTLAND, OR 97201
                    2020 SW 4TH AVENUE STE 400Mailing address:
                    ORQ000011700EPA ID:
                    TILLAMOOK, OR 97141
                    1111 4TH STFacility address:
                    ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITEFacility name:
                    01/13/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1231 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster F
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SSE 1111 4TH ST ORQ000011700
F22 RCRA NonGen / NLRODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITE 1004771625
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITESite name:
                    04/14/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITESite name:
                    04/13/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITESite name:
                    03/28/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITESite name:
                    01/29/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:

ODEQ CLEAN UP TOMMIES CLEANERS SITE  (Continued) 1004771625

                  4Number of Tanks:
                  2Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  PAUL KEEN, OWNERPermittee Name:
                  (503)842-2542Facility Telephone:
                  3567Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               09/24/2003Cleanup Complete Date:
               09/02/1999Cleanup Start Date:
               09/02/1999Cleanup Received Date:
               29-99-1006Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1339 ft.
0.254 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE UST1 MAIN AVE    N/A
23 LUSTRUSSELL CHEVROLET CO., INC. 1000379664
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               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               05/24/2005Cleanup Complete Date:
               11/22/2004Cleanup Start Date:
               11/19/2004Cleanup Received Date:
               29-04-2342Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1526 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.289 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE 313 IVY AVENUE    N/A
G24 LUSTCITY OF TILLAMOOK (VACANT GROCERY STORE) S106856966

                  5Number of Tanks:
                  5Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  DAVID & MARY SMITH, STATION OPERATORSPermittee Name:
                  (503)842-6166Facility Telephone:
                  2198Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               11/20/2001Cleanup Complete Date:
               11/14/1990Cleanup Start Date:
               11/14/1990Cleanup Received Date:
               29-90-0433Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1545 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.293 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
East UST380 MAIN AVE N    N/A
H25 LUSTJACKPOT FOOD MART U000431975

                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 24.00 / -123 50 38.00Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              28968FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              838Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              2422State ID Number:

ECSI:

1580 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.299 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE LUST207 MAIN AVE.    N/A
I26 ECSITILLAMOOK MUSIC CO. S102959388
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        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        382207Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338643Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        of neighboring business and to storm sewers.
        Uncontained free product on groundwater table; discharging to basementRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303643Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Trask River and discharges to the Tillamook Estuary.
        nearby storm sewers which discharges to Hoquarten Slough, which feeds
        Free product on groundwater table has the potential to enter theRelease Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303642Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        LUST File 29-97-0884Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303641Comment ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8529Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8529Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               DIESEL - FUEL OILSubstance Name:
               ECD169Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
10/27/1999Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
382207Haz Release ID:
121982Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

                              Orphan Site AccountDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              10/25/1999Created Date:
                              04/30/2015Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              Not reportedSize:
                              4500Tax Lots:
                              BCCQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
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        up to 280 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379910Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338644Sampling Result ID:
               PYROBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319182Substance Alias ID:
               PHENESub Alias Name:
               319181Substance Alias ID:
               CYCLOHEXATRIENESub Alias Name:
               319180Substance Alias ID:
               COAL NAPTHASub Alias Name:
               319179Substance Alias ID:
               BENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319178Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               BENZENESubstance Name:
               71-43-2Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379910Haz Release ID:
121608Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 5,100 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
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        698Medium:
        379911Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338645Sampling Result ID:
               TOLUOLSub Alias Name:
               316471Substance Alias ID:
               PHENYLMETHANESub Alias Name:
               316470Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316469Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZENESub Alias Name:
               316468Substance Alias ID:
               METHACIDESub Alias Name:
               316467Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,METHYL-Sub Alias Name:
               316466Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TOLUENESubstance Name:
               108-88-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379911Haz Release ID:
120883Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/17/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        210 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/08/2001Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379910Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338956Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
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        338646Sampling Result ID:
               PHENYLETHANESub Alias Name:
               316147Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316146Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               ETHYLBENZENESubstance Name:
               100-41-4Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379912Haz Release ID:
120781Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/17/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        90 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/08/2001Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379911Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338958Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 100 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:

TILLAMOOK MUSIC CO.  (Continued) S102959388

TC4419624.2s   Page 69



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               DIMETHYLBENZENEsSub Alias Name:
               317017Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               XYLENEsSubstance Name:
               1330-20-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379913Haz Release ID:
121051Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/17/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        3,520 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/08/2001Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379912Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338957Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 140 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379912Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
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        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379914Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338648Sampling Result ID:
               TAR CAMPHORSub Alias Name:
               317795Substance Alias ID:
               NAPHTHENESub Alias Name:
               317794Substance Alias ID:
               MOTH BALLSSub Alias Name:
               317793Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8494Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8494Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               NAPHTHALENESubstance Name:
               91-20-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379914Haz Release ID:
121868Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 510 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379913Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338647Sampling Result ID:
               XYLOLsSub Alias Name:
               317018Substance Alias ID:
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06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379916Haz Release ID:
121019Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 3,300 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379915Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338649Sampling Result ID:
               METHYLENEBIPHENYL,2,2’-Sub Alias Name:
               317665Substance Alias ID:
               DIPHENYLENEMETHANESub Alias Name:
               317664Substance Alias ID:
               BIPHENYLENEMETHANE,o-Sub Alias Name:
               317663Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8489Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8489Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               FLUORENESubstance Name:
               86-73-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379915Haz Release ID:
121829Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 4,300 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
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               318791Substance Alias ID:
               BENZ(a)ANTHRACENESub Alias Name:
               318790Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8475Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8475Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               BENZO(a)ANTHRACENESubstance Name:
               56-55-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379917Haz Release ID:
121462Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 290 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379916Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338650Sampling Result ID:
               BENZO(def)PHENANTHRENESub Alias Name:
               316950Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8497Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8497Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               PYRENESubstance Name:
               129-00-0Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
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        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338652Sampling Result ID:
               DIBENZONAPHTHALENE,1,2,5,6-Sub Alias Name:
               317440Substance Alias ID:
               BENZPHENANTHRENE,1,2-Sub Alias Name:
               317439Substance Alias ID:
               BENZ(a)PHENANTHRENESub Alias Name:
               317438Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8481Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8481Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               CHRYSENESubstance Name:
               218-01-9Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
06/09/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
379918Haz Release ID:
121210Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 11 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379917Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338651Sampling Result ID:
               TETRAPHENESub Alias Name:
               318796Substance Alias ID:
               NAPHTHANTHRACENESub Alias Name:
               318795Substance Alias ID:
               BENZPHENANTHRENE,2,3-Sub Alias Name:
               318794Substance Alias ID:
               BENZOANTHRACENESub Alias Name:
               318793Substance Alias ID:
               BENZANTHRENESub Alias Name:
               318792Substance Alias ID:
               BENZANTHRACENE,1,2-Sub Alias Name:
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ContaminationNARR Code:
5738691NARR ID:

Narrative:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/17/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        11,800 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/08/2001Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        380113Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        338955Sampling Result ID:
               TRIMETHYLBENZENE,asym-Sub Alias Name:
               317963Substance Alias ID:
               PSEUDOCUMOLSub Alias Name:
               317962Substance Alias ID:
               PSEUDOCUMENESub Alias Name:
               317961Substance Alias ID:
               CUMENE,psi-Sub Alias Name:
               317960Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,1,2,5-TRIMETHYL-Sub Alias Name:
               317959Substance Alias ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TRIMETHYLBENZENE,1,2,4-Substance Name:
               95-63-6Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
12/17/2001Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
380113Haz Release ID:
121912Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        09/06/2001Update Date:
        jmwLast Update By:
        up to 41 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/13/1998Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        379918Hazard Release Id:
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5738695NARR ID:

Main Street is State Highway 101.NARR Comments:
Site LocationDecode for NarcdID:
05/08/2003Updated Date:
KDANAUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site LocationNARR Code:
5738694NARR ID:

Diesel heating oil.NARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5738693NARR ID:

Investigation, May 8, 1998.
2) Bergeson-Boese & Associates, Report on Additional Site
1) Neil Shaw, Tank Decommissioning letter report, December 6, 1997.NARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
09/21/2005Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5738692NARR ID:

0.25 inch of residual diesel oil.
hole installed in the basement of the music store contained less than
sewer showed no evidence of contamination from the site. A temporary
area. No petroleum was detected. Sample results from the nearby storm
water samples but soil samples were collected from the water table
table. After 24 hours, insufficient water collected in the holes for
Holes were extended to 15 feet below ground surface, into the water
north and south of known contamination, and the third across Main.
extent of contamination. Two holes were placed approximately 20 feet
installed three temporary push probe sample holes to determine the
measured in groundwater. (10/21/02 RKW/SRP) In June 2002, DEQ
ethylbenzene, xylenes, naphthalene, and other PAH compounds were
observed in monitoring wells. Elevated levels of benzene, toluene,
consultant Bergeson-Boese, and up to 3 inches of diesel product were
the basement. Three monitoring wells were installed in 1998 by
of consultant Neil Shaw, and a product recovery sump was installed in
release. The tank was removed in December 1997 under the supervision
Tillamook Music Store. DEQ assigned LUST log #29-97-0884 to this
was determined to be an active heating-oil UST serving the adjacent
heating oil leaking into the basement of a clothing store. The source
(9/5/01 RKW/SRS) In November 1997, DEQ received a complaint of dieselNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
04/07/2004Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
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10/25/1999Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9424Action ID:

Administrative Action:

action is required at this site.
storm sewer.(2/9/04 RKW/SRS) DEQ has determined that no further
indicate a limited area of free product and no contamination in the
RKW/SRP) Additional samples from monitoring wells and the storm sewer
wells. Both soil and groundwater samples were collected. (11/19/01
included five push-probe holes, with three completed as monitoring
in the basement. A site investigation was completed May 1998 and
installed to remove free product. A ventilation system was installed
The leaking tank was decommissioned in December 1997 and a sump wasNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
04/19/2004Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5738698NARR ID:

River, which in turn discharges to the Tillamook Estuary.
that discharges to Hoquarten Slough; the slough feeds the Trask
system installed.The site is next to a municipal storm water drain
was eliminated after free product was removed and a ventilation
to the building above became a health threat. However, this threat
business immediately following the 1997 release, and vapor intrusion
feet bgs.Free product diesel entered the basement of an adjacent
encountered below the clay and groundwater occurs at approximately 8
encountered from 1-7 feet below ground surface (bgs). Sandy gravel is
is served by a municipal water supply system. Silty clay is
The site is located in the central Tillamook business district, whichNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
04/19/2004Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5738697NARR ID:

PROJECT FILE ARCHIVED, BOX #272839189NARR Comments:
Project Activity StatusDecode for NarcdID:
09/21/2005Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
09/21/2005Created Date:
GWISTARCreated By:
Project Activity StatusNARR Code:
5747237NARR ID:

adjacent building in November 1997.
Diesel heating oil was discovered seeping into the basement of anNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
05/08/2003Updated Date:
KDANAUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
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0Rank Value:
03/24/2000Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9508Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
04/15/2004Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/09/2004Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
SITE INVESTIGATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/09/2004Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9511Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
ORPHAN SITEAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/09/2004Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9453Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
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               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               02/09/2004Cleanup Complete Date:
               11/20/1997Cleanup Start Date:
               11/20/1997Cleanup Received Date:
               29-97-0884Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

        ActiveDecode for OpstatID:
        jmwUpdated By:
        07/03/2002Updated Date:
        Not reportedComments:
        unknownYrs of Operation:
        Tillamook Music CompanyCommon Name:
        ActiveOperation Status:
        133626Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site Screening recommended (EV)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:

TILLAMOOK MUSIC CO.  (Continued) S102959388

                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              4 acresSize:
                              Not reportedTax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 31.30 / -123 50 35.20Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              87282FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              834Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              Brownfield Site - Assistance From Other Public AgenciesBrown ID:
                              4334State ID Number:

ECSI:

1589 ft.
0.301 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE BROWNFIELDS1S/9W/S30    N/A
27 ECSITILLAMOOK RIVERWALK S106880460
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5746229NARR ID:

interpretive center.
propertyand is in the process of developing it into a public park and
between First Street and Hoquarten Slough. The City owns the
Four acre former sawmill site in the City of Tillamook, locatedNARR Comments:
General Site DescriptionDecode for NarcdID:
02/03/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
02/03/2005Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
General Site DescriptionNARR Code:
5746226NARR ID:

to operate and maintain equipment.
has occurred, usually from historic use of fuels and lubricating oils
areas where petroleum product contamination of soils and groundwater
experience with former sawmill sites are that there are typically
site that would indicate areas of contamination. DEQs general
verifying the presence of contaminants nor observed any signs at the
contamination at the site, but DEQ has not received any actual data
into or near the Slough and possible presence of petroleum
The complaint included references to dumping of old truck batteries
County resident concerned about possible contamination at the site.
bushes and trees. DEQ had received a complaint from a Tillamook
and pieces are still present, much of it overgrown with riparian
and observed that old building substructure and some old metal parts
present at the site. DEQ has performed a site visit, in April 2004,
those concerns. There are no records indicating any contamination is
DEQ has determined that assessment of the site is needed to address
history and potential contamination from the past sawmill operations.
(7/21/04 CWH/SAP) Concerns have arisen regarding the past siteNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
02/03/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
02/03/2005Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5746225NARR ID:

Mark Gervasi, City Manager/Planning Director, City of TillamookNARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
02/03/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
02/03/2005Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5746224NARR ID:

Narrative:

Hoquarten Interpretive TrailAlias Name:
                              Environmental Protection AgencyDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Brownfield Site - Assistance from Other Public AgenciesDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              02/03/2005Created Date:
                              09/12/2008Update Date:
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former sawmill operation, which extend to the north outside of the
property has remained vacant ever since 1950. Some areas of the
wood treatment was performed at the site.The city-owned 4-acre
Review of available records for the site does not indicate that any
Garibaldi. After the purchase the mill was closed and dismantled.
mill until 1950, when it was purchased by Oceanside Lumber Company of
mill was sold to A.F. Coats, Sr. in April of 1913. He operated the
light plant for the City of Tillamook was located at the mill.The
incorporated as Tillamook Lumber Company in 1892. The first electric
Hiner, W. Eberman, W. Stillwell, L. Crenshaw and W. Barker and then
operated as Smith-Barker sawmill. In December 1891, it was sold to L.
was originally built in 1885 by George Smith and John Barker and
1950, and over that period the operation grew in size. The sawmill
This site was operated as a lumber mill from approximately 1885 toNARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
02/03/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
02/03/2005Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5746227NARR ID:

this evaluation, DEQ has determined that no further action is needed.
Tillamook, using funds from an EPA grant; based on data obtained from
DEQ has completed an investigation of the site for the City of
completion of Phase I is currently planned for 2006.(1/6/06 GMW/SAS)
the environmental issues and rights of way are determined. The
amenities. The project is slated to move forward as soon as some of
to secure resources to build the interpretive trails and public
years with the Tillamook Bay National Estuary Project (TBNEP) project
(7/21/04 CWH/SAP) The City of Tillamook has been working for severalNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
02/02/2006Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
02/03/2005Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5746231NARR ID:

City of Tillamook.NARR Comments:
Site OwnershipDecode for NarcdID:
02/03/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
02/03/2005Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Site OwnershipNARR Code:
5746230NARR ID:

First Street and Hoquarten Slough.
that is just east of Interstate Highway 101 and is situated between
No street address. This is a 4-acre site in north downtown TillamookNARR Comments:
Site LocationDecode for NarcdID:
02/03/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
02/03/2005Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Site LocationNARR Code:
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Northwestern RegionRegion:
9518Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/03/2005Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/03/2005Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/02/2006Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
01/06/2006Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Administrative Action:

needed.
issues, DEQ determined in January 2006 that no further action was
worked with DEQ and other partners to address alleged environmental
interpretive trails and public amenities at the site. After the city
Tillamook Bay National Estuary Project to secure resources for
contamination. Meanwhile, the city had been working with the
petroleum, but DEQ could not verify the presence of any
dumping of old truck batteries and the possible presence of
complaint about possible contamination resulting from the alleged
southern part of the former mill area. In 2004, DEQ received a
has remained vacant since 1950, although a motel was built in the
occurred at the site. The City of Tillamook owns the property, which
in size. Review of available records suggests that no wood treatment
approximately 1885 to 1950, and over that period the operation grew
(Feb. 2006) This 4-acre site was operated as a lumber mill fromNARR Comments:
Current Site Summary StatementDecode for NarcdID:
04/16/2008Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
04/16/2008Created Date:
GWISTARCreated By:
1922NARR Code:
5750364NARR ID:

southern portion of the former mill area.
the late1950s, a motel, now called the Mar-Clair Inn was built in the
city-owned property, have been built upon since the mill closed. In
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45.4587 / -123.843Lat/Long:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDStatus:
87282Geolocation Id:

OR BROWNFIELDS:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
TARGETED BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/04/2005Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
11/01/2005Complete Date:

TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK  (Continued) S106880460

Peavey OilAlias Name:
Midtown TexacoAlias Name:
Battery ShoppeAlias Name:
                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              09/11/1996Created Date:
                              04/30/2015Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.69 acresSize:
                              700,Tax Lots:
                              AADAQtr Section:
                              25Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              10.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 39.60 / -123 50 41.30Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              30495FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              1915State ID Number:

ECSI:

1698 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.322 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
East 460 MAIN AVE. N    N/A
H28 ECSIPRIDE OF OREGON TEXACO STATION S109346076
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        698Medium:
        380579Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342345Sampling Result ID:
        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        1,980 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        04/11/1991Start Date:
        5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380579Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342344Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a product recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303374Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        evidently other historic releases.
        4,000 to 5,000 gallons on 6/25/89, 20 to 200 gallons on 12/10/91, andRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303373Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303372Comment ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               GASOLINESubstance Name:
               ECD173Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
12/02/1997Update Date:
May 25, 1989Date Released:
4,000 to 5,000 gallonsQty Released:
380579Haz Release ID:
121983Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

Tillamook TexacoAlias Name:

PRIDE OF OREGON TEXACO STATION  (Continued) S109346076
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        5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380580Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342339Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a product recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303371Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        Soil and groundwater contamination from undocumented release.Release Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303370Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303369Comment ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8529Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8529Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               DIESEL - FUEL OILSubstance Name:
               ECD169Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380580Haz Release ID:
121982Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        359,000 ug/lSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        11/11/1991Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
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        303377Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        corner of the service station (10/16/91).
        sq ft; 8/31/95); near tank farm loading rack (6/3/93); near southwest
        Oil stained surface soils observed near soil remediation stockpile (20Release Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303376Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303375Comment ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8531Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8531Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               OIL - LUBRICATINGSubstance Name:
               ECD198Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380581Haz Release ID:
121988Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        153,000 ug/lSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        11/11/1991Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        380580Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342341Sampling Result ID:
        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        7,240 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        04/11/1991Start Date:
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        303366Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303365Comment ID:
               PYROBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319182Substance Alias ID:
               PHENESub Alias Name:
               319181Substance Alias ID:
               CYCLOHEXATRIENESub Alias Name:
               319180Substance Alias ID:
               COAL NAPTHASub Alias Name:
               319179Substance Alias ID:
               BENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319178Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               BENZENESubstance Name:
               71-43-2Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380582Haz Release ID:
121608Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        1,330 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        11/11/1991Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380581Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342347Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a product recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
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               TOLUENESubstance Name:
               108-88-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380583Haz Release ID:
120883Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        51,000 ug/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/28/1989Start Date:
        15 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380582Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342338Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        at least 53,370 ug/lSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/16/1989Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        380582Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342337Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a product recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303368Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Groundwater sample exceeded instrument calibration range.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303367Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        gasoline componentRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
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        380583Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342349Sampling Result ID:
        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        180 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        04/11/1991Start Date:
        5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380583Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342348Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a product recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303358Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        gasoline componentRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303357Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303356Comment ID:
               TOLUOLSub Alias Name:
               316471Substance Alias ID:
               PHENYLMETHANESub Alias Name:
               316470Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316469Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZENESub Alias Name:
               316468Substance Alias ID:
               METHACIDESub Alias Name:
               316467Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,METHYL-Sub Alias Name:
               316466Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
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        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380584Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342342Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a product recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303355Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        gasoline componentRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303354Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303353Comment ID:
               PHENYLETHANESub Alias Name:
               316147Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316146Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               ETHYLBENZENESubstance Name:
               100-41-4Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380584Haz Release ID:
120781Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        87,850 ug/lSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/01/1990Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
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        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303359Comment ID:
               XYLOLsSub Alias Name:
               317018Substance Alias ID:
               DIMETHYLBENZENEsSub Alias Name:
               317017Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               XYLENEsSubstance Name:
               1330-20-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380585Haz Release ID:
121051Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        15,770 ug/lSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/16/1989Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        380584Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342343Sampling Result ID:
        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        563 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        04/11/1991Start Date:
        5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
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               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               METHYL-tert-BUTYL ETHERSubstance Name:
               1634-04-4Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380586Haz Release ID:
121135Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        60,650 ug/lSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/01/1990Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        380585Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342351Sampling Result ID:
        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        2,221 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        04/11/1991Start Date:
        5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380585Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342350Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a product recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303361Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        gasoline componentRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303360Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
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               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8540Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8540Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)Substance Name:
               ECD275Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/23/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380601Haz Release ID:
122012Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        53,000 ug/lSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        03/23/1994Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        380586Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342346Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        since sometime in mid- to late 1995.
        Site has product recovery system, but it has evidently not operatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303364Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        fuel additive (anti-knock additive for premium unleaded gasoline)Release Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303363Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303362Comment ID:
               MTBESub Alias Name:
               317227Substance Alias ID:
               METHOXY-2-METHYL PROPANE,2-Sub Alias Name:
               317226Substance Alias ID:
               BUTYL METHYL ETHER,tert-Sub Alias Name:
               317225Substance Alias ID:
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only 0.5 to 4 feet bgs. Groundwater contamination extends onto
soils have been detected 15 feet bgs, while the groundwater table is
gasoline, diesel, and BTEX. The highest benzene concentrations in
downtown Tillamook. Both soils and groundwater are contaminated with
station located along a commercial strip on Highway 101 just north of
(9/16/96 SMF/SAS) The site is an AST-supplied gasoline serviceNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
03/11/2003Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5736164NARR ID:

Highway 99, McMinnville, OR 97128.
(503) 796-7691. Paul Horton, Peavey Oil Company, P.O. Box 787, 101 N
Inc., 434 NW 19th Avenue, Portland, OR 97209, (503) 796-7690, FAX:
Amy B. Hendrickson, Environmental Engineer, David Brown & Associates,NARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5736163NARR ID:

Narrative:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        7,800 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/05/1989Start Date:
        3 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380601Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342352Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        soils.
        Site operated a petroleum recovery system and excavated contaminatedRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303380Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        Generalized petroleum.Release Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303379Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        DEQ Water Quality file and Cleanup Program files.Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303378Comment ID:
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5736169NARR ID:

occurred 12/91, when a gasoline AST was inadvertently overfilled.
April-May 1989. A second gasoline release of 20 to 200 gallons
gasoline release from a subsurface fuel line occurred during
Evidently multiple historic site releases. A 4,000- to 5,000-gallonNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5736168NARR ID:

Highway 101).
strip that borders US Highway 101. (North Main Street is North
Located 0.25 miles north of downtown Tillamook, along a commercialNARR Comments:
Site LocationDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site LocationNARR Code:
5736167NARR ID:

Petroleum products (gasoline, diesel fuel, oil) and their componentsNARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5736166NARR ID:

Screening Ecological Risk Assessment, dated April 23, 2002.
27, 2001, and Final Risk Assessment Baseline Human Health and
Investigation and Interim Removal Action Measure Report, dated July
Draft RI and IRAM Report, July 27, 2001. Second Draft Remedial
response). Remedial Soil Excavation Report, November 20, 1998. Second
for site. Reports submitted to DEQ Water Quality section (spill
Investigation and quarterly groundwater monitoring reports preparedNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
03/18/2003Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5736165NARR ID:

identified for complete exposure pathways.
unacceptable risk when compared to Risk-Based Concentrations (RBCs)
evaluate residual risk from remaining contamination, determined no
substantially reduced. A Risk Assessment, which was performed to
As a result of these removal actions, contaminant concentrations were
actions were performed to address contaminated soils and groundwater.
utility corridor along Highway 101.(3/10/03 BLR/SRP) Interim removal
neighboring properties to the north and south, and may have entered a
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groundwater from the excavation.(3/11/03 BLR/SRP) DEQ concluded its
included extraction and treatment of 16,500 gallons of contaminated
in 2000 (1,043 tons soil to Hillsboro Landfill). The 2000 IRAM also
soil excavations in 1998 (1,074 tons soil to River Bend Landfill) and
ceased operation in mid 1995. The IRAMs conducted at the site include
treating contaminated groundwater (which began operating in 1989)
(lead/cadmium) and PAHs. The site’s product-recovery system, for
been defined. Soils and groundwater need to be examined for metals
full extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site has not
scope of spill response (releases occurred in 1989 and 1991). The
through DEQ’s Water Quality section. However, the site exceeds the
(9/16/96 SMF/SAS) The site has been handled as a spill response,NARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
03/18/2003Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5736172NARR ID:

contamination.
from the facility or is upgradient and not significantly impacted by
ODF&W-recognized threatened anadromous species, but is far enough
recognized. Nearby Hoquarten Slough is a spawning area for
backfilled wetlands. The existing wetland area is federally
east by Highway 101. The service station was constructed on
Queen Drive-In Restaurant, on the north by a restaurant, and on the
The site is bordered on the west by wetlands, on the south by a DairyNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
03/18/2003Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5736171NARR ID:

historic releases at the site, however.
1989 and 1991 petroleum releases occurred. There are indications of
owns the site, and was leasing it to Merritt Truax, Inc., when the
Facility has been a service station since 1956. Peavey Oil CompanyNARR Comments:
Site OwnershipDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site OwnershipNARR Code:
5736170NARR ID:

former Gabby’s Restaurant (to the north) in the past.
(as shallow as 0.5 feet bgs). Gasoline vapors were reported at the
Subsurface soils (to at least 15 feet bgs) and shallow groundwaterNARR Comments:
Media ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
03/18/2003Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Media ContaminationNARR Code:

PRIDE OF OREGON TEXACO STATION  (Continued) S109346076

TC4419624.2s   Page 96



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
93Rank Value:
02/28/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9503Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Inventory recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/28/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9499Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/28/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/28/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9437Action ID:

Administrative Action:

Inventory of contaminated sites.
Order was terminated. The facility will be removed from the CRL and
Completion was signed by DEQ on August 27, 2002, and the Consent
received and the NFA was issued on August 20, 2002. A Certificate of
the Secretary of States bulletin and the Oregonian. No comments were
No Further Action (NFA) determination. Public notice was published in
evaluation of the environmental conditions at the site and proposed a
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Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
08/20/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9486Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Consent OrderAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
08/20/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9412Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/28/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9459Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
HighFurther Action:
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
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Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
03/31/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9517Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
09/16/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NEGOTIATIONSAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
07/27/2001Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9442Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
REMEDIAL INVESTIGATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
08/28/2001Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9484Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
RISK ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
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FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/24/1997Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9438Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on InventoryAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/24/1997Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9439Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for InventoryAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
04/28/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9467Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
04/28/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9465Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
SRS Waiting ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
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Facility delisted from Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
03/20/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
03/20/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9417Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Delisting from Inventory recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
03/18/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
03/18/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9475Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Delisting from Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
03/18/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
03/18/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9474Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Certification of CompletionAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
03/18/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
08/27/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9414Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on Confirmed Release ListAction:
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        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        5531SIC Code:
        196351Operations SIC Id:
        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        5541SIC Code:
        196350Operations SIC Id:
        ActiveDecode for OpstatID:
        jmwUpdated By:
        06/20/2001Updated Date:
        AST-supplied service station with LP gas and automotive battery sales.Comments:
        1984 - presentYrs of Operation:
        Pride of Oregon TexacoCommon Name:
        ActiveOperation Status:
        133195Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
07/14/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
03/20/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Facility delisted from Inventory ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
03/20/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
03/20/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9418Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
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                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            OTHERDescription:
                                                            RType Code:
                                                            POUNDSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            1Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            30Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            30Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            SOLIDPhysical State:
                                                            1Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            107086Facility Id:

Facility:

          TELECOMMUNICATIONSBusiness Type:
          Not reportedEmergency Procedure:
          UNICALLEmergency Contact:
          YesSprinkler System:
          0376Fire Dept Code:
          YesPlacard:
          8668642255Day Phone:
          2No. of Employees:
          KENT, WA 98032Mailing City,St,Zip:
          23315 66TH AVE SMailing Address:
          2533725184Business Phone:
          GLENN F POST IIIManager Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          WIRED TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERSNAICS Desc 1:
          517110NAICS Code 1:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            YesFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            UTC OF THE NW (R0055L)Department Or Division Of Company:
                                                            YesChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            107086Facility Id:

HSIS:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               02/04/2000Cleanup Complete Date:
               07/31/1997Cleanup Start Date:
               07/31/1997Cleanup Received Date:
               29-97-0571Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1710 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.324 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE HSIS1905 4TH STREET    N/A
G29 LUSTHEATING OIL TANK S111247897
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          YesContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          YesContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            6.4Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            8.0Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Corrosive MaterialSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            NoChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            7664939Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            2794United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:

Chemical:

                                                            6.4Hazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            8.0Hazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.3Hazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardThird Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Corrosive MaterialSecond Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardFirst Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            TrueSubstance Mix:
                                                            FalseSubstance Pure:
                                                            SULFURIC ACIDEHS Ingredient:
                                                            4Hazard Rank:
                                                            2794United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            SULFURIC ACIDMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            10,000-49,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            10,000-49,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:

HEATING OIL TANK  (Continued) S111247897

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
               07/17/2006Cleanup Start Date:
               07/16/2006Cleanup Received Date:
               29-06-1280Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1711 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.324 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97142
ESE 301 MAIN ST    N/A
J30 LUSTHEATING OIL TANK S108246858
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and breakdown products in site soil and groundwater. This nature and
the discovery of the dry cleaning solvent tetrachloroethylene (PERC)
petroleum-contaminated soil.Drilling at the site in 2008 resulsted in
risk to site users from chemicals in the remaining
for further soil remediation will be made based on an evaluation of
yards of petroleum-contaminated soil may remain at the site. The need
soil samples and drilling data indicate that approximately 1000 cubic
concentrated fuel-oil contamination from the site. Excavation margin
from the excavations. This remediation effort removed the most
approximately 4100 gallons of contaminated groundwater were removed
removed from the site from two excavations in 1999. In addition,
Aproximately 375 cubic yards of fuel oil-contaminated soil wasNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5753789NARR ID:

Narrative:

Stranahan LaundromatAlias Name:
                              decree under ORS 465.200 or 465.420
                              Owner, operator or other party under agreement, order or consentDecode For Legislative:
                              SuspectDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              07/14/2008Created Date:
                              02/10/2015Update Date:
                              KTHIESSUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.2 acreSize:
                              3700, 3900; tax map 1S0930-BCTax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 24.50 / -123 50 34.40Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              108179FACA ID:
                              SuspectInvestigation:
                              831Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              5039State ID Number:

ECSI:

1768 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.335 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE VCP209 PACIFIC AVE.    N/A
I31 ECSISTRANAHAN LAUNDRY (FORMER) S109346105

TC4419624.2s   Page 105



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5753794NARR ID:

site will containue to be used as a parking lot in the future.
The current land use is a parking lot. It is anticipated that thisNARR Comments:
Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)Decode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)NARR Code:
5753790NARR ID:

trichloroethylene, CIS-1,2, Dichloroethene) Soil and groundwater
groundwaterDry cleaning solvent (tetrachloroethylene,
Fuel oil (benzo(a)pyrene, ethyl benzene, naphthalene) Soil andNARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5753793NARR ID:

motel/condominium building is located west of the site.
residential units on stories above sidewalk level. A
adjacent eastern porperty. Commercial properoties may have
the site are typically commential with Tillamook City Hall on the
a paved parking lot in downtown of Tillamook. Properties surrounding
***town center district/central commential***. The site is currently
feet and currently provides 30 parking spaces. The property zoning is
coastal area approximately 25 foot in elevation. The site is 90 by 95
The site is located at 209 Pacific Ave., Tillamook Oregon in aNARR Comments:
General Site DescriptionDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
General Site DescriptionNARR Code:
5753787NARR ID:

Laundromat. Oct. 31. (report downloaded to this ECSI site)
Charactrization for Dry Cleaniong VOCs, Former Stranahan’s
Cleanup with Restrictions, Work Plan for Additional Site
2008, Grant Associates. Proposal for HOT Closure Using Risk-BasedNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
01/20/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5753792NARR ID:

extent of these solvents has not yet been determined.

STRANAHAN LAUNDRY (FORMER)  (Continued) S109346105
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groundwater from the site, *By being exposed to vapors from these
physically contacting subsurface soils and groundwater, *By drinking
released at the site:*During construction and excavation work,*By
People may be exposed to some of all of the hazardous chemicalsNARR Comments:
Health ThreatsDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Health ThreatsNARR Code:
5753795NARR ID:

completion of proposed additonal investigation and sampling.
Additional remedial action may be required at this site following theNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5753796NARR ID:

dispersal of site contaminants to the surrounding area.
aquifer. In this case, the gravel may provide a pathway for rapid
and gravel horizon. Groundwater is able to move quickly in a gravel
the ground surface. This depth also correlates with a sandy gravel
Groundwater at the site is encountered between 10 and 15 feet belowNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5753791NARR ID:

include:diesel - 2900 mg/kgoil - 2580 mg/kg
ug/lSoil maximum contaminant values away from remedial excavations
ug/ltrichloroethylene (TCE) - 84.8 ug/lcis-1,2-dichloroethene - 504
ug/lnaphthalene - 95.5 ug/ltetrachloroethylene (PERC) - 10.1
include:diesel - 36.6 ug/loil - 19.2 ug/lethyl-Benzene - 235
above background levels: YesGroundwater maximum contaminant values
typical of diesel fuel and heating oilsIs this contamination present
characteristic of dry-cleaning operations, petroleum hydrocarbons
Types of contamination documented at the site: Chlorinated solvents
On-site media with documented contamination: Soil and groundwaterNARR Comments:
Media ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
01/20/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/20/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Media ContaminationNARR Code:
5753803NARR ID:

of dry cleaning solvents is unknown.
Release from underground storage tanks (fuel oil). Manner of releaseNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
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FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
01/12/2012Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
0Region:
9520Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
SITE INVESTIGATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
01/06/2012Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9511Action ID:

Administrative Action:

cleaning solvents in 2012. Project is on hold.
to determine nature and extent of site contaminants especially dry
Project on-hold Feb. 2015. DEQ reqested additional site investigationNARR Comments:
Current Site Summary StatementDecode for NarcdID:
02/10/2015Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/03/2013Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
1922NARR Code:
5754439NARR ID:

associated with with these tanks.
and removed. Contamination in soil and groundwater was found
gallons, and 675 gallons. In 1999, these tanks were decommissioned
property. The capacity of the tanks were 10,000 gallons 1,000
These tanks were located beneath the northeastern corner of the
underground storage tanks to store fuel oil for boilers and furnaces.
since that time. The laundry and dry cleaning business utilized three
demolished in 1998 and the property has been used as a parking lot
approximately the 1950s to the mid-1990s. The laundry building was
laundry and dry cleaning business. This business operated from
The site was formerly occupied by Stranahan’s Laundy, a commercialNARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
01/12/2012Updated Date:
KTHIESSUpdated By:
01/12/2012Created Date:
KTHIESSCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5753788NARR ID:

by the spread of these chemicals.
chemicals which may accumulate in buildings within the area affected
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Facility proposed for InventoryAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/29/2012Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
04/17/2012Complete Date:
0Region:
9467Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/29/2012Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
04/17/2012Complete Date:
0Region:
9465Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Proposal for Inventory recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/29/2012Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
01/04/2012Complete Date:
0Region:
9499Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/29/2012Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
01/04/2012Complete Date:
0Region:
9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
EXPANDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

STRANAHAN LAUNDRY (FORMER)  (Continued) S109346105
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               -123.8429Longitude:
               45.4568Latitude:
               VCPProgram:
               Not reportedEnd Date:
               01/04/2012Start Date:
               SITE INVESTIGATIONAction:
               0.2 acreFacility Size:
               5039ECS Site ID:

VCS:

Not reportedComments:
HighFurther Action:
Other remedial or investigative action recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
07/14/2008Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9470Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
07/14/2008Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
07/14/2008Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Place on holdAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
08/06/2013Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
0Region:
9431Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
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               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               GASOLINESubstance Name:
               ECD173Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
10/10/1996Update Date:
1956, October 12, 1962Date Released:
Possible 1550 gallons or moreQty Released:
380610Haz Release ID:
121983Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

R&R ElectricAlias Name:
NAC ConstructionAlias Name:
Dean Motors Inc.Alias Name:
                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              09/11/1996Created Date:
                              04/30/2015Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              Approx. 0.25 acreSize:
                              R1S10 25AA 00200 (part)Tax Lots:
                              AAADQtr Section:
                              25Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              10.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 45.70 / -123 50 42.00Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              40446FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              1916State ID Number:

ECSI:

1869 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.354 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ENE VCP540 MAIN AVE. N    N/A
K32 ECSIUNION OIL SERVICE STATION - TILLAMOOK S103303334
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monitoring wells. The monitoring well concentrations are
However, no evidence of free product has been observed in any of the
suggests that localized areas of free-phase product are present.
oil in direct-push soil and groundwater at each of the source areas
commercially at the station. The high levels of gasoline and heavy
weathered heavy oil. Diesel fuel reportedly was never sold
based on the laboratory chromatograms, was interpreted to be
concentrations. Petroleum identified as diesel also was detected, but
respectively. The former hoist area also has localized heavy oil
USTs being the primary sources for heavy oil and gasoline,
consistent with the former waste oil UST area and the former gasoline
the former waste oil UST. The distribution of site contamination is
highest heavy oil concentration was detected in MW-5, located near
and nearby direct-push borings, located near the gasoline USTs. The
The highest gasoline and diesel concentrations were detected in MW-3NARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
10/07/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5736175NARR ID:

telephone(805) 547-5444 facsimileplindquist@unocal.com
Tank Farm RoadP.O. Box 1069San Luis Obispo, CA 93406(805) 547-5513
842-5541 Unocal Project ManagerMr. Paul LindquistProject Manager276
Kevin Dean, Box 334, 3807 3rd Street, Tillamook, OR 97141, (503)NARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
03/15/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5736174NARR ID:

Narrative:

        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        utility line beddings.
        at gasoline pump pit, could discharge to storm sewers, or to burried
        Site has asphalt lot (asphalt cap). Substances released subsurface, orRelease Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303384Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Soils and groundwaterRelease Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303383Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        feet bgs; site has asphalt lot cap.
        promote in-situ biodegredation. Groundwater can be as shallow as 0.5
        Subsurface conditions are very likely anaerobic, and not likely toRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303382Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        nearby Tillamook Texaco station (Cyrl Plumeau).
        Owner’s statement (Wayne Dean); statements from former operator ofRelease Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303381Comment ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION - TILLAMOOK  (Continued) S103303334

TC4419624.2s   Page 112



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ENSR, 2005a, Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Summary Report,
Monitoring Well Installation and Soil Sampling, November 11, 2004.
Corrective Action Plan, May 2004.ENSR, 2004b, Proposed Work Plan,
(Tillamook County) to Mark Pugh, 9/15/2005.ENSR, 2004a, Preliminary
Tillamook, Oregon. July 30, 2003DEQ, 2005, E-mail from Lynne Krueger
Former Unocal Service Station No. 3951, 540 North Main Street,
Removal of Subsurface Features and Initial Site Assessment Report,
Oregon, June 2005. Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 2003,
One Environmental Site Assessment, 542 N. Highway 101, Tillamook
Texaco) through November 2001.Anderson Geological Inc. (2005), Phase
from DEQ file at Northwest Region for 460 N Main Street site (Midtown
and site owner Wayne Dean (DEQ Phone Memo). Additional information
March 19, 2002 telephone conversation between Steve Fortuna (DEQ:SAS)
site file. Wayne Dean written response to SAS Information Request.
Phone Memo, September 24, 1996, Steve Fortuna to Wayne Dean, both in
Memo, September 18, 1996, Steve Fortuna to Cyrl Plumeau, and DEQ
April 1992 (DEQ Water Quality file, Northwest Region). DEQ Phone
OR, prepared for Pride of Oregon Stations, Inc., by RZA-AGRA, Inc.,
Report: Vicinity Petroleum Releases, 460 N Main Street, Tillamook,NARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
10/07/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5736176NARR ID:

dilution or mass reduction through volatilization.
BTEX concentrations away from the source area likely result from
not conducive to aerobic biodegradation. Significant decreases in
water table resulting in an anaerobic subsurface environment that is
bio-degradation of BTEX is limited. This is consistent with the high
the age of the release (~ 30 years or more) suggests that
persistence of BTEX concentrations in the gasoline source area, and
Gasoline was detected in MW-1 in only 2 of 4 sampling events. The
monitoring well MW-1, located near the eastern property boundary.
factor of 10 or more between MW-3 (source area) and downgradient
also weathered. Gasoline concentrations in groundwater attenuate by a
and 730 ug/L, respectively. This is an indication that the gasoline
in either MW-1 or MW-2, despite gasoline concentrations of 239 ug/L
exception of one detection of toluene in MW-2, BTEX were not detected
detections in groundwater are generally limited to MW-3. With the
generally no BTEX detections were reported in these wells. BTEX
were detected in MW-1 and MW-2 over a number of sampling events, but
north, and west, respectively. Moderate concentrations of gasoline
is bracketed by MW-4, MW-5, MW-2, and MW-1 to the west, northwest,
in groundwater, and to a somewhat lesser extent, the gasoline plume,
waste oil, were not detected above screening levels. The BTEX plume
soil sample, metals, PCBs, and PAHs, which are common constituents of
the UST fuel line area. With the exception of lead detected in one
mobility. Low to moderate heavy oil concentrations were detected in
tank and former hoist area, consistent with its expected low
The highest heavy oil contamination is localized in the waste oil
installed directly within the center of the localized source areas.
particulates in the well samples, or because the wells were not
groundwater samples, and may be a result of fewer contaminated soil
substantially lower than those reported for the direct push
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12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site LocationNARR Code:
5736179NARR ID:

lead) were contaminants of interest during the investigation.
Diesel, heavy oil, gasoline and associated components (BTEX, PCBs,NARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
10/07/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5736178NARR ID:

Wetlands lie beyond the businesses (east and west).
Slough and Dougherty Slough) is lined with commercial businesses.
its lube bay.Hwy 101 north of downtown Tillamook (between Hoquarten
with asphalt. The site has an un-decommissioned waste oil UST beneath
surface, as well as that at most of the nearby businesses, is capped
field is apparently located to the west of the structure. Site
structure. USTs are located to the south of the structure. A drain
are located at the southwest corner of the remaining service station
by backfilling with sand or concrete (early 1970s). Tank vent lines
known USTs that were reportedly decommissioned in place by Union Oil
addition to old tires are located in the vacant field. The site has 3
waste piles reported to be soil mixed with household trash, in
covered by trees to being substantially cleared and infilled. Solid
through the 1980s show the site evolving from being completely
on infilled wetlands. A series of aerial photographs from the 1950s
and blackberry. Nearly the entire site area appears to be constructed
northwest part of the property is vacant and covered with tall grass
structure constructed in 1956 as a Union Oil service station. The
constructed from the 1960s through the 1980s, and a cinder block
approximately 2.5 acres and occupied by two steel frame buildings
Main) by conducting the Phase I Investigation. The total property is
environmental concerns on other portions of the site (i.e., 542 N.
which is planning to purchase the property, evaluated potential
former gas station at the site (540 N. Main). The City of Tillamook,
conduct a site investigation to address contamination related to the
entered into a Letter Agreement with DEQ on October 1, 2002, to
Unocal Corporation, a former operator at the site (as Union Oil)NARR Comments:
General Site DescriptionDecode for NarcdID:
10/07/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
General Site DescriptionNARR Code:
5736177NARR ID:

Assessment, Mid Town Texaco Oil Company, April 23, 2002.
Risk Assessment Baseline Human Health and Screening Ecological Risk
Risk Assessment, August 2005.Secor International Inc., 2002, Final
Quarter 2005, August 24, 2005.ENSR, 2005c, Level I Ecological Scoping
July 28, 2005.ENSR, 2005b, Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
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Site OwnershipNARR Code:
5736182NARR ID:

covered or bermed.
time of the phone conversation, although the stockpile is no longer
on-site on plastic sheeting, and was still present on-site at the
According to Mr. Dean, apparent contaminated soil was stockpiled
site in 2000 or 2001 while excavating an on-site sewer line trench.
SAS that apparent petroleum-contaminated soil was encountered at the
Wayne Dean stated in a March 19, 2002 telephone conversation with DEQ
preferential migration pathway for any site contaminants. Site owner
bedding along the Highway 101 utility corridor might provide a
be contaminated. The site is capped with asphalt. Utility line
(groundwater table can be as shallow as 0.5 feet bgs at the site) may
may, however, be present. Subsurface soils and shallow groundwater
releases at the site suggests that subsurface petroleum contamination
contamination at the site. Anecdotal information about historic fuel
There is no written record or laboratory data documenting subsurfaceNARR Comments:
Media ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Media ContaminationNARR Code:
5736181NARR ID:

suggest that waste-oil releases are also a possibility at this site.
but never decommissioned), and the area’s shallow groundwater table,
its AST feed. The age of the site’s waste oil UST (installed in 1953,
sheet of plywood sheared off the facility’s regular gasoline pump and
3) During the Columbus Day Storm (October 12, 1962), a wind-blown
creating significant head pressure on USTs having even minor leaks).
(groundwater table in the area can be as shallow as 0.5 feet bgs,
been leaking before they were replaced (in about 1962) with ASTs
***continually taking-on water,*** suggesting that the tanks may have
three gasoline USTs were described by owner Wayne Dean as
300 gallons of free product were recovered). 2) Two of the site’s
overflow its contents (possibly related to a release where as much as
gasoline USTs, causing at least one of the facility’s USTs to
roof was said to have been directed down vent lines to the site’s
different mechanisms. 1) Storm water runoff from the early facility’s
Site petroleum releases may have occurred by any, or all, of threeNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5736180NARR ID:

National Estuary.
commercial strip are wetlands. The site lies within the Tillamook Bay
lies within the flood zone. Areas to the east and west of the
Dougherty Slough. Land surface between the two sloughs is flat, and
miles north of downtown Tillamook, between Hoquarten Slough and
Site is located on a commercial strip along US Highway 101, 0.25NARR Comments:
Site LocationDecode for NarcdID:
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on-site sewer line trench), and approximately 16-18 cubic yards of
soil was encountered at the site in 2000 or 2001 (while excavating an
site, although the owner has indicated that petroleum-contaminated
No known environmental investigations have been conducted at theNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
10/07/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5736184NARR ID:

contamination given the presence of the ***bay mud*** deposit.
unlikely that deep groundwater has been impacted by site
There is no other beneficial use of shallow groundwater, and it is
from the site, and are drilled into deeper groundwater formations.
drinking water wells. The nearest municipal wells are about 1 mile
beneficial use survey for the area did not identify any nearby
line bedding, which could provide preferential migration pathways.A
groundwater. Contaminants could also enter storm sewers and utility
wetlands to the west of the site are not being impacted by site
migration. .Based on prevailing groundwater flow to the east,
localized areas, and there is no evidence of offsite contaminant
businesses, however, the levels of concern at the site are in
for offutility trench workers, or result in vapor migration to nearby
Direct contact with subsurface contamination could present a hazard
little concern for contact with subsurface soil or groundwater.
Because the future use of the site will be for open space, their isNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
10/07/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5736183NARR ID:

Project file archived 5/11/2007.NARR Comments:
Project Activity StatusDecode for NarcdID:
05/22/2007Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
05/22/2007Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Project Activity StatusNARR Code:
5749297NARR ID:

assurance that no site contamination remained.
the prospective buyer was unwilling to purchase the property without
conversation that he was attempting to sell the property, but that
out the station. Mr. Dean indicated in a March 19, 2002 telephone
Union Oil is believed to have owned the site since 1953 and leased
from Union Oil Company through a 1969 purchase agreement/contract.
Site is currently owned by Wayne Dean. He began purchase of the siteNARR Comments:
Site OwnershipDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
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issued.
received during the public comment period, an NFA letter will be
trained personnel per OSHA 1910.120. Unless significant comments are
Any intrusive site work should be performed only by appropriately
the activity and how the material is to be characterized and managed.
to be disturbed and/or excavated, DEQ will be notified in writing of
State and Federal regulations. In the event that contaminated soil is
to open space use is managed according to all applicable County,
waste generated during the demolition and conversion of the property
of Oregon Water Resource Department well abandonment rules. Any solid
site. Site monitoring wells are appropriately abandoned per the State
and limit the exposure to contaminated soil and groundwater at the
preclude future site development and/or other intrusive activities,
City of Tillamook rezoning the site property to open space. This will
determination, the NFA will be conditional upon the following: The
local jurisdiction regulations. If and when DEQ issues the NFA
demolition is managed according to applicable Federal, State and
managed according to DEQ regulations. Waste generated during building
asbestos survey is completed for site structures, and if found,
period in November, upon completion of the following tasks:An
no substantive public comments are received during the 30-day comment
Sections 010 to 115. This NFA determination will be issued, provided
and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 340, Division 122,
consistent with Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 465.200 through 465.455
planned intrusive site activities. The proposed NFA finding is
open space and preclude development, and notify DEQ in the event of
As a condition of the NFA, the City must formally convert the site to
appropriate to remove the site from the Confirmed Release List (CRL).
use, and no remedy or control will be required by DEQ, it is
site contaminants. Because the site is protective for future planned
intrusive site activities will further reduce the risk of exposure to
with no businesses, limited use as a recreational area, and no
environment. The planned conversion of the site zoning to open space
considered to represent a significant risk to human health and the
and infrequent occurrence, the residual contamination is not
criteria were noted for soil and groundwater, but given the localized
identified below is warranted. Exceedences of human health screening
environment, and that no further action with certain conditions as
the site does not present a significant threat to human health or the
existing environmental information for the site and concluded that
health, and do not indicate signficant migration.DEQ reviewed the
contaminant concentrations in groundwater are protective of human
well installation report and groundwater monitoring report,
DEQ is awaiting the report. 10/7/05 Based on findings presented in a
on Nov. 11, 2004, and implemented on November 15 and 16, 2004, and
2003. A work plan for additional investigation was submitted to DEQ
a work plan dated Feb 2003 and documented in a report dated July 30,
waste oil tank was conducted in MAy and June 2003 in accordance with
direct push soil and groundwtaer sampling, and decommissioning of a
scheduled for February 2003.3/15/04 Initial field work consisting of
development to evaluate site contamination; field work is tentatively
investigation and cleanup if needed. A work plan is currently in
Cleanup Program in October 2002, for oversight during site
Unocal, the former site owner and operator, entered the Voluntary
MTP/VCS) In response to DEQs request for a site investigation,
the soil was stockpiled on-site on plastic sheeting. (1/13/03
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Hoquarten Slough, DEQ considered the storm drain to be a potential
storm drain line adjacent to the site, which in turn discharges to
non-detected concentrations. However, based on the presence of a
contaminant source areas and the wetlands, shows very low or
Sampling data for MW-6 and MW-7, located generally between the main
and does not provide a complete pathway to ecological receptors.
distribution, shallow groundwater does not discharge to the wetlands
the prevailing shallow groundwater flow direction and contaminant
generally concurred with the conclusions in the report that, based on
Ecological Risk Assessment Scoping for the site (ENSR, 2005c). DEQ
of the site. Ecological Risk EvaluationENSR completed a Level I
contamination has adversely impacted deep groundwater in the vicinity
petroleum-related contamination, it is unlikely that site
specific gravity (e.g., lighter than water) nature of the
likely minimal vertical downward hydraulic gradient, and the low
groundwater, the low permeability of the underlying silt unit and
relatively localized occurrence of site contamination in shallow
deeper groundwater has not been tested at the site, given the
concentrations in MW-3 exceed risk screening criteria. Although
feet south of the UST nest, near MW-3. None of the groundwater
gasoline UST area (B-1, B-2, B-18). B-18 is located approximately 20
samples collected from temporary borings installed near the former
groundwater. Exceedences are limited to direct-push groundwater
presents a summary of risk screening criteria exceedences for
heavy oil presents a significant risk to human health. Table 9
level for soil. Based on these observations it does not appear that
DEQ did not require development of a site specific heavy oil cleanup
of heavy oil constituents (e.g., PAHs) at significant concentrations,
moderate concentrations of other heavy oil detections, and the lack
occurrence of highly elevated heavy oil concentrations, the low to
(EPH) and volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (VPH). Given the localized
oil, which involves analysis for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
procedures for determining a site specific cleanup level for heavy
the Remediation of Petroleum Contaminated Sites guidance contains
and is not a risk-based standard. DEQs Risk-based Decision Making for
criteria is the DEQ UST Program Level II soil matrix cleanup level,
screening criteria in 5 of 11 samples. The heavy oil screening
11 and 1 of 11 samples, respectively. Heavy oil concentrations exceed
Exceedences of diesel and lead screening criteria are limited to 2 of
hoist (heavy oil, diesel), or the three gasoline USTs (heavy oil).
former waste oil UST (heavy oil, diesel, lead), the former hydraulic
limited to samples collected in the immediate vicinity of either the
exceedences of human health screening criteria for soil are generally
considered a potentially complete pathway. As summarized in Table 8,
pathway. In addition, direct contact with soil and groundwater was
into buildings also was evaluated as a potentially complete exposure
also assumed that the structures would remain, so the vapor intrusion
considered as a current and likely future beneficial land use. It was
screening presented in the Preliminary CAP, occupational use was
Human Health Risk Assessment During the preliminary human healthNARR Comments:
Residual Risk AssessmentDecode for NarcdID:
10/07/2005Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
10/07/2005Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Residual Risk AssessmentNARR Code:
5747296NARR ID:
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02/13/2006Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/13/2006Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Administrative Action:

expose to contaminated soil and/or groundwater.
prevent future development or intrusive activities that could cause
City of Tillamook will rezone the site to Open Space, which will
the reasonably likely future site use. As a condition of the NFA, the
conditions to be protective of human health and the environment for
property, and the change in future site use, DEQ has determined site
service station, lack of contamination at other portions of the
Based on the localized nature of residual contamination at the formerNARR Comments:
Health ThreatsDecode for NarcdID:
05/14/2013Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Health ThreatsNARR Code:
5736186NARR ID:

metals (lead, cadmium, chromium).
might involve oil(and associated PAHs), solvents, PCBs, and/or toxic
potential releases from the site’s un-decommissioned waste oil UST
Gasoline and related constituents, including BTEX and lead. AnyNARR Comments:
Substances of ConcernDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Substances of ConcernNARR Code:
5736185NARR ID:

receptors.
concludes that conditions at the site are protective of ecologic
significant ecological exposure pathways identified at the site, DEQ
exposure pathway at the Union Oil site. Because there were no
concluded that the storm drain is not likely to be a significant
storm drain system is of similar construction at both sites, DEQ has
and at orders of magnitude lower than at the Coast Tire site and the
Hoquarten Slough. Because site groundwater contamination is localized
infiltration was not occurring into the storm drain, or impacting
that investigation DEQ concluded that significant groundwater
setting, but with much higher contaminant concentrations. Based on
Tire site, which has similar hydrogeologic conditions and site
described above, storm water sampling was conducted for the Coast
potential ecological pathway of concern and further discussed. As
discharge to the storm drain line should have been considered a
DEQ Level II Screening Level Values (SLVs), shallow groundwater
species. Since benzene and lead concentrations in groundwater exceed
which provides habitat for a number of threatened or endangered (T&E)
along Highway 101. The storm drain discharges to Hoquarten Slough,
intersect the and possibly infiltrate into the storm drain system
regime to east-northeast, shallow groundwater could be expected to
pathway of ecological concern. Given the prevailing groundwater flow
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Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
09/18/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Facility delisted from Inventory ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/13/2006Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/13/2006Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9418Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Facility delisted from Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/13/2006Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/13/2006Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9417Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
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Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/03/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9499Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/03/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/20/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9459Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/02/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9437Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
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Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/18/1997Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9439Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for InventoryAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/03/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9467Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/03/1997Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9465Action ID:

(log #29-03-0932) administratively closed.
UST/LUST Program (NWR) in 1996, referred back to CU June 2003 and file
Information about un-decommissioned waste oil UST forwarded toComments:
0Further Action:
Refer to LUST ProgramAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/09/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9477Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Inventory recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
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Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
03/15/2005Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/13/2006Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9511Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Letter AgreementAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/13/2006Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9440Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
HighFurther Action:
Remedial Investigation recommended (RI)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
100Rank Value:
03/21/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9502Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/18/1997Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9438Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on InventoryAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION - TILLAMOOK  (Continued) S103303334

TC4419624.2s   Page 123



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        1629SIC Code:
        196353Operations SIC Id:
        ActiveDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        09/24/1996Updated Date:
        Construction company offices.Comments:
        1996Yrs of Operation:
        NAC ConstructionCommon Name:
        ActiveOperation Status:
        133198Operation Id:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        7549SIC Code:
        196355Operations SIC Id:
        InactiveDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        09/24/1996Updated Date:
        Not reportedComments:
        1972 - 1990 (?)Yrs of Operation:
        Dean Motors, Inc.Common Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        133197Operation Id:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        7538SIC Code:
        196362Operations SIC Id:
        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        7549SIC Code:
        196361Operations SIC Id:
        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        7532SIC Code:
        196360Operations SIC Id:
        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        5511SIC Code:
        196359Operations SIC Id:
        InactiveDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        10/09/1996Updated Date:
        Nissan Used Auto DealershipComments:
        1972 - 1992Yrs of Operation:
        Dean Motors, IncCommon Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        133196Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
SITE INVESTIGATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
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               -123.845Longitude:
               45.4627Latitude:
               VCSProgram:
               02/13/2006End Date:
               02/13/2006Start Date:
               No Further State Action RequiredAction:
               Approx. 0.Facility Size:
               1916ECS Site ID:

VCS:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        5541SIC Code:
        196352Operations SIC Id:
        InactiveDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        09/24/1996Updated Date:
        1962.
        USTs decommissioned in place in early 1970’s, but replaced by ASTs inComments:
        1953 - 1972Yrs of Operation:
        Union Oil Service StationCommon Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        133200Operation Id:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        7629SIC Code:
        196354Operations SIC Id:
        InactiveDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        09/24/1996Updated Date:
        Not reportedComments:
        early - mid 1990sYrs of Operation:
        R&R ElectricCommon Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        133199Operation Id:

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION - TILLAMOOK  (Continued) S103303334

                  3Active Tanks:
                  3Number of Permitted Tanks:
                  Michael SheldonPermittee Name:
                  (503) 842-2172Facility Telephone:
                  5095Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               06/16/2005Cleanup Complete Date:
               09/19/2001Cleanup Start Date:
               09/20/2001Cleanup Received Date:
               29-01-0050Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1891 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.358 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE UST303 PACIFIC    N/A
J33 LUSTTHIRD STREET SHELL AND GROCERY U000432014
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                  8Number of Tanks:
                  5Decommissioned Tanks:

THIRD STREET SHELL AND GROCERY  (Continued) U000432014

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
               Not reportedCleanup Start Date:
               01/13/2014Cleanup Received Date:
               29-14-0267Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1904 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.361 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE 410 MAIN AVE # 416    N/A
L34 LUSTFORMER FILLING STATION - 5TH & MAIN S116561734

                              GovernmentOwnership entity:
                              97056602Cooperative agreement #:
                              1Accomplishment count:
                              Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              N/AGrant type:
                              EPACleanup funding entity:
                              Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                              11/01/2005 00:00:00Redevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment funding source:
                              14407.34Assessment funding:
                              US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingCleanup funding source:
                              3434Cleanup funding:
                              3.44Acres cleaned up:
                              01/06/2006 00:00:00Completed date:
                              01/06/2006 00:00:00Start date:
                              62182ACRES property ID:
                              North American Datum of 1927Datum:
                              Not reportedPoint of reference:
                              1:24,000Map scale:
                              Not reportedHCM label:
                              -123.84161Longitude:
                              45.458889Latitude:
                              open space with hiking trails.
                              Former series of sawmills from about 1885 to 1950. The current use isProperty Description:
                              3.44Parcel size:
                              RiS0930BC tax lots 00100 and 00200Property #:
                              TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK PARKProperty name:
                              Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                              Oregon Dept. of Environmental QualityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1965 ft.
0.372 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE EAST SIDE OF HWY 101, SOUTH OF HOQUARTEN SLOUGH NEAR 3RD AVE    N/A
35 US BROWNFIELDSTILLAMOOK RIVERWALK PARK 1010416481
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                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              3.44Past use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                              0Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              Not reportedVOCs found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              Not reportedPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:
                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              YOther metals found:
                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                              Not reportedIC in place:
                              Not reportedIC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                              NInstitutional controls required:
                              YesPhoto available:
                              NoVideo available:
                              YesCleanup required:
                              NDid owner change:
                              City of TillamookCurrent owner:

TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK PARK  (Continued) 1010416481
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                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment funding source:
                              13737.66Assessment funding:
                              US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingCleanup funding source:
                              3434Cleanup funding:
                              3.44Acres cleaned up:
                              01/06/2006 00:00:00Completed date:
                              01/06/2006 00:00:00Start date:
                              62182ACRES property ID:
                              North American Datum of 1927Datum:
                              Not reportedPoint of reference:
                              1:24,000Map scale:
                              Not reportedHCM label:
                              -123.84161Longitude:
                              45.458889Latitude:
                              open space with hiking trails.
                              Former series of sawmills from about 1885 to 1950. The current use isProperty Description:
                              3.44Parcel size:
                              RiS0930BC tax lots 00100 and 00200Property #:
                              TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK PARKProperty name:
                              Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                              Oregon Dept. of Environmental QualityRecipient name:

                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:

TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK PARK  (Continued) 1010416481
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                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              Not reportedVOCs found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              Not reportedPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:
                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              YOther metals found:
                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                              Not reportedIC in place:
                              Not reportedIC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                              NInstitutional controls required:
                              YesPhoto available:
                              NoVideo available:
                              YesCleanup required:
                              NDid owner change:
                              City of TillamookCurrent owner:
                              GovernmentOwnership entity:
                              97056602Cooperative agreement #:
                              0Accomplishment count:
                              Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              N/AGrant type:
                              EPACleanup funding entity:
                              Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                              11/01/2005 00:00:00Redevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:

TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK PARK  (Continued) 1010416481
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                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              3.44Past use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                              0Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK PARK  (Continued) 1010416481

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               06/26/1996Cleanup Complete Date:
               10/20/1992Cleanup Start Date:
               10/20/1992Cleanup Received Date:
               29-92-0303Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

1986 ft.
0.376 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 OR HAZMATTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE UST201 LAUREL AVE    N/A
36 LUSTTILLAMOOK COUNTY U000431996
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                                        Not reportedIn Service:
                                        Not reportedBack In Quarters:
                                        Not reportedDepart Scene:
                                        Not reportedArrival:
                                        Not reportedIn Route:
                                        Not reportedCall Time:
                                        04/06/2010Date Of Incident:
                                        Not reportedPhone:
                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedTitle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Making Report:
                                        Not reportedDept. Responding:
                                        Not reportedOsfm Incident Report Number:
                                        Not reportedAgency Phone:
                                        Not reportedUnit:
                                        Not reportedDate Added:
                                        Not reportedIncident District:
                                        Not reportedRemark:
                                        Not reportedCivilian Casualty Patient Disposition:
                                        0Incident Content Loss:
                                        Not reportedHazmat No of Buildings Evacuated:
                                        Not reportedHazmat No. of People Evacuated:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Area Affected Measurement:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Released From:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Released Weight Units:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Released Volume Units:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Released Into:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Physical State Released:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Container Type:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Area Evacuated:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Area Affected:
                                        Not reportedChemical Name:
                                        Not reportedCivilian Casualty Activity:
                                        Not reportedIncident Type:
                                        TILLAMOOK FIRE DISTService Name:
                                        Not reportedService County:
                                        Not reportedAmount Released:
                                        0Property Loss:
                                        Not reportedNarrative:
                                        Not reportedDept Rsp:
                                        Not reportedOERS Number:
                                        2010102Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRP City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedRP Address:
                                        Not reportedRP Company:
                                        Not reportedResponsble Party:

HAZMAT:

                  4Number of Tanks:
                  4Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  THOMAS E DYE, MANAGERPermittee Name:
                  (503)842-5511Facility Telephone:
                  3644Facility ID:

UST:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY  (Continued) U000431996
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                                        Not reportedHazmat Disposition:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedProperty Use:
                                        Not reportedFire Incident Type:
                                        Not reportedHazardous Materials Release:
                                        Not reportedHazmat CAS Number:
                                        Not reportedHazmat DOT Hazard Classification:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Factors Contributing To Release:
                                        Not reportedHazMat Actions Taken - Description:
                                        Not reportedHazmat Population Density:
                                        Not reportedTotal Loss:
                                        Not reportedFixed Property:
                                        Not reportedVehicle And Cargo:
                                        Not reportedCause:
                                        Not reportedOperation Performed:
                                        Not reportedWere Haz Materials Released?:
                                        Not reportedWind Direction:
                                        Not reportedWind Speed:
                                        Not reportedTemperature:
                                        Not reportedWeather:
                                        Not reportedResp Phone2:
                                        Not reportedPhone:
                                        Not reportedResp ZipCode:
                                        Not reportedResp State:
                                        Not reportedResp City:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        Not reportedRespcontact:
                                        Not reportedCompany:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Party(Ies):
                                        Not reportedArea Type:
                                        Not reportedScene Type:
                                        Not reportedMile Post:
                                        Not reportedHighway:
                                        Not reportedUnit:
                                        Not reportedAgency Report Number:
                                        Not reportedTeam Number:
                                        Not reportedOers Number:
                                        Not reportedWas Oers Notified?:
                                        Not reportedWere State Resources Used?:
                                        Not reportedDist Of Incident:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY  (Continued) U000431996

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
               06/29/1992Cleanup Start Date:
               03/24/1992Cleanup Received Date:
               29-92-0086Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

2047 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.388 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE UST403 PACIFIC AVE    N/A
L37 LUSTSUNSET SERVICE CHEVRON U004014988

TC4419624.2s   Page 132



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  11Number of Tanks:
                  7Decommissioned Tanks:
                  4Active Tanks:
                  4Number of Permitted Tanks:
                  Marti SharpPermittee Name:
                  (503) 224-8500Facility Telephone:
                  487Facility ID:

SUNSET SERVICE CHEVRON  (Continued) U004014988

UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380519Haz Release ID:
121994Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryDecode For Investstat:
                              MediumDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              07/23/1996Created Date:
                              04/30/2015Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.02 acresSize:
                              Not reportedTax Lots:
                              DDDDQtr Section:
                              19Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              10.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              82Score Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 48.60 / -123 50 39.10Lat/Long (dms):
                              258Further Action:
                              40430FACA ID:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              1889State ID Number:

ECSI:

45.4635 / -123.8442Lat/Long:
Further Investigation of Area Facilities recommendedFacility Status:
LISStatus Code:
40430Location ID:
1889Facility ID:

CRL:

2052 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.389 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ENE ECSIN MAIN ST (HWY 101) @ HADLEY RD    N/A
K38 CRLUS HIGHWAY 101 - HADLEY ROAD 1006867259
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Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380520Haz Release ID:
122006Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        1,600 mg/kg (TPH)Sample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 to 5.0 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380519Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342222Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        None. Contaminants may be migrating through utility line bedding.Release Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303322Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Subsurface soils contaminated to at least 5 feet bgs.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303321Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        primarily BTEX and other related aromatics.
        Primarily as diesel fuel and oil. Gasoline components appear to beRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303320Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303319Comment ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8533Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8533Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               PETROLEUMSubstance Name:
               ECD222Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:

US HIGHWAY 101 - HADLEY ROAD  (Continued) 1006867259
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               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               GASOLINESubstance Name:
               ECD173Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380565Haz Release ID:
121983Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        381,540 ug/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380520Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342223Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        None. Contaminants may be migrating through utility line bedding.Release Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303326Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Subsurface soils contaminated to at least 5 feet bgs.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303325Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        VOC.
        Total concentration (sum) of all potential solvent constituents byRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303324Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303323Comment ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               SOLVENTSSubstance Name:
               ECD257Substance Code:

US HIGHWAY 101 - HADLEY ROAD  (Continued) 1006867259
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        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303305Comment ID:
               PYROACETIC ETHERSub Alias Name:
               319117Substance Alias ID:
               PROPANONE,2-Sub Alias Name:
               319116Substance Alias ID:
               KETOPROPANE,beta-Sub Alias Name:
               319115Substance Alias ID:
               DIMETHYL KETONESub Alias Name:
               319114Substance Alias ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               ACETONESubstance Name:
               67-64-1Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380566Haz Release ID:
121587Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        1,800 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 to 5.0 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380565Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342300Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        None. Contaminants may be migrating through utility line bedding.Release Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303318Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Subsurface soils contaminated to at least 5 feet bgs.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303317Comment ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        aromatic compounds.
        Gasoline detections appear to be due primarily to BTEX and relatedRelease Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303316Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT Soil Sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303315Comment ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:

US HIGHWAY 101 - HADLEY ROAD  (Continued) 1006867259
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               PHENYL CHLORIDESub Alias Name:
               316476Substance Alias ID:
               MONOCHLOROBENZENESub Alias Name:
               316475Substance Alias ID:
               MCBSub Alias Name:
               316474Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,CHLORO-Sub Alias Name:
               316473Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE CHLORIDESub Alias Name:
               316472Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8508Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8508Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               CHLOROBENZENESubstance Name:
               108-90-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380567Haz Release ID:
120884Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        12,000 ug/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380566Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342298Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        None. Contaminants may be migrating through utility line bedding.Release Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303307Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Subsurface soils contaminated to at least 5 feet bgs.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303306Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:

US HIGHWAY 101 - HADLEY ROAD  (Continued) 1006867259
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        303312Comment ID:
               TAR CAMPHORSub Alias Name:
               317795Substance Alias ID:
               NAPHTHENESub Alias Name:
               317794Substance Alias ID:
               MOTH BALLSSub Alias Name:
               317793Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8494Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Semi-volatilesSubstance Category:
               8494Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               NAPHTHALENESubstance Name:
               91-20-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380568Haz Release ID:
121868Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        350 ug/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380567Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342299Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        None. Contaminants may be migrating through utility line bedding.Release Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303304Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Subsurface soils contaminated to at least 5 feet bgs.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303303Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303302Comment ID:
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        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303309Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303308Comment ID:
               PBSub Alias Name:
               319256Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               InorganicsSubstance Category:
               8466Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               InorganicsSubstance Category:
               8466Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               LEADSubstance Name:
               7439-92-1Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380569Haz Release ID:
121639Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        4,800 ug/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380568Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342303Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        None. Contaminants may be migrating through utility line bedding.Release Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303314Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Subsurface soils contaminated to at least 5 feet bgs.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303313Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
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        May be attributable to background mercury concentrations in soils.Release Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303311Comment ID:
        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303310Comment ID:
               QUICKSILVERSub Alias Name:
               319263Substance Alias ID:
               LIQUID SILVERSub Alias Name:
               319262Substance Alias ID:
               HYDRARGYRUMSub Alias Name:
               319261Substance Alias ID:
               HGSub Alias Name:
               319260Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               InorganicsSubstance Category:
               8467Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               InorganicsSubstance Category:
               8467Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               MERCURYSubstance Name:
               7439-97-6Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380570Haz Release ID:
121643Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        49 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380569Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342301Sampling Result ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        Tillamook county.
        Concentration appears to be about twice as high as expected for
        May be attributable to background lead in soils. Needs clarification.Release Comments:
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        Data SourcesDecode for Relcomcd:
        ODOT soil sampling - June 1996Release Comments:
        Data SourcesRelease Code:
        303299Comment ID:
               TOLUOLSub Alias Name:
               316471Substance Alias ID:
               PHENYLMETHANESub Alias Name:
               316470Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316469Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZENESub Alias Name:
               316468Substance Alias ID:
               METHACIDESub Alias Name:
               316467Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,METHYL-Sub Alias Name:
               316466Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TOLUENESubstance Name:
               108-88-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
09/24/1996Update Date:
UnknownDate Released:
UnknownQty Released:
380571Haz Release ID:
120883Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        0.14 mg/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380570Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342302Sampling Result ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        as might be expected for Tillamook County.
        Needs clarification. Concentration appears to be about twice as high
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Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5736043NARR ID:

lines, may be preferential contaminant pathways.
bedding (sand and gravel), and/or leaking sanitary or storm sewer
at about two times the expected background level. Utility corridor
to the south. Contamination at the site may include lead and mercury
stretching between Hoquarten Slough to the north and Dougherty Slough
of a 0.4 mile long commercial business strip along Highway 101,
Hadley Road, 0.3 miles north of downtown Tillamook. The site is part
lie in the Highway 101 right-of-way, between 20 and 60 yards north of
(9/9/96 SMF/SAS) Petroleum- and solvent-contaminated subsurface soilsNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5736042NARR ID:

Schmid, ODOT Region 1 Geology (503) 731-8299.
Mike Schroeder (503-731-8303, or cellular phone 503-784-7623). Henry
ODOT Hazardous Substance specialists Doug Marsh (503-731-8301) andNARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5736041NARR ID:

Narrative:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        02/12/1997Update Date:
        kpdLast Update By:
        320,000 ug/kgSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/02/1996Start Date:
        2.5 feet bgsSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380571Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342304Sampling Result ID:
        Release ContainmentDecode for Relcomcd:
        None. Contaminants may be migrating through utility line bedding.Release Comments:
        Release ContainmentRelease Code:
        303301Comment ID:
        Media Contamination FootnoteDecode for Relcomcd:
        Subsurface soils contaminated to at least 5 feet bgs.Release Comments:
        Media Contamination FootnoteRelease Code:
        303300Comment ID:
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is about 101.5 inches. Tillamook Bay lies 1.5 miles to the west.
rainfall. (The area is prone to frequent flooding). Annual rainfall
restaurant (the former Gabby’s Restaurant) during periods of heavy
past, there were complaints of petroleum vapors entering a local
but appears to be influenced by the tides and the sloughs. In the
or municipal wells. Local groundwater flow is generally to the east,
state-designated endangered salmonids. There are few nearby domestic
feet to the south of Highway 101. Sloughs are spawning areas for
agricultural pasture land. A federally-designated wetland lies 1,000
The area is generally surrounded by sloughs, wetlands, andNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5736048NARR ID:

located, ODOT must be designated as the Responsible Party.
Department of Transportation). Until a contamination source can be
Highway 101 right-of-way is owned by the State of Oregon (OregonNARR Comments:
Site OwnershipDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Site OwnershipNARR Code:
5736047NARR ID:

contamination is also likely.
groundwater table is typically 0.5 to 4.0 feet bgs, groundwater
Subsurface soil contamination at 2.5 to 5.0 feet bgs. Since localNARR Comments:
Media ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Media ContaminationNARR Code:
5736046NARR ID:

unknownNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5736045NARR ID:

mercury.
Also acetone, chlorobenzene, naphthalene, and possibly lead and/or
Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel fuel, and heavier oils.NARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
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Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing on Inventory recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/14/1999Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9489Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing on Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/14/1999Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9488Action ID:

Administrative Action:

consumption of potentially contaminated fish.
activities (fishing, hunting, boating) along sloughs, or through
is a possibility. Potential for exposure during recreational
periods of heavy rainfall, so release of vapors to nearby structures
historically complained of petroleum vapors in their business during
at the site during the summer of 1997. Gabby’s Restaurant
Primary concern is with utility trench workers that will be workingNARR Comments:
Health ThreatsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Health ThreatsNARR Code:
5736050NARR ID:

be determined.
analyzed for PAHs. Background lead and mercury concentrations need to
been examined. Contaminated soils (and groundwater) have not been
yet to be determined. Potential groundwater contamination has not
summer of 1997. The full extent of subsurface soil contamination has
right-of-way. Utility trenchwork will begin in the area during the
sampling in June 1996, then installed piezometers in the
(9/9/96 SMF/SAS) ODOT conducted soil boring and subsurface soilNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5736049NARR ID:
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Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/27/1998Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9465Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for InventoryAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/27/1998Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9467Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on InventoryAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/12/1999Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9439Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/12/1999Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9438Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
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9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
MediumFurther Action:
Further Investigation of Area Facilities recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
82Rank Value:
09/11/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9479Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
09/09/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9437Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
07/23/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
09/09/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9459Action ID:
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FINDS:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        4789SIC Code:
        196347Operations SIC Id:
        ActiveDecode for OpstatID:
        sxfUpdated By:
        09/09/1996Updated Date:
        Not reportedComments:
        Prior to 1920 - presentYrs of Operation:
        Highway 101 Right-of-WayCommon Name:
        ActiveOperation Status:
        133177Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Inventory recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
09/10/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9499Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
09/10/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
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regulations.
understand and comply with state and federal environmental
permitting to help public and private facilities and citizens
DEQ uses a combination of technical assistance, inspections and
agency whose job is to protect the quality of Oregon’s Environment.
OR-DEQ (Oregon - Department Of Environmental Quality) is a regulatory
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110014301843Registry ID:

US HIGHWAY 101 - HADLEY ROAD  (Continued) 1006867259

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               07/11/2005Cleanup Complete Date:
               09/14/2004Cleanup Start Date:
               09/13/2004Cleanup Received Date:
               29-04-1838Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

2247 ft.
0.426 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE 2305 1ST STREET    N/A
39 LUSTHEATING OIL TANK S106777676

                  6Number of Tanks:
                  6Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  Bahadur SinghPermittee Name:
                  (503) 842-6186Facility Telephone:
                  4672Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
               04/30/2007Cleanup Start Date:
               05/09/2007Cleanup Received Date:
               29-07-0633Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               01/14/2002Cleanup Complete Date:
               05/26/1999Cleanup Start Date:
               05/26/1999Cleanup Received Date:
               29-99-0529Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

2298 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.435 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE UST604 MAIN ST    N/A
M40 LUSTCENTER MARKET U000431976
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included a total of 20 direct-push borings. Ten borings were advanced
In September 2002, a Phase II site assessment was completed, andNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
06/02/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5742944NARR ID:

97107(503) 377 2625
Baertlin, Site owner and operator7635 11th StreetBay City, OR
Party)210 Laurel Ave. Tillamook ,OR 97141(503) 842 2742Mr. Steve
Mark J. Gervasi- City Manager, City of Tillamook (InterestedNARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
01/28/2003Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5742942NARR ID:

Narrative:

                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Technical AssistanceDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              01/22/2003Created Date:
                              04/30/2015Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              2.7 acresSize:
                              1S9 30BB 600Tax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 42.80 / -123 50 37.70Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              18164FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Tech AssistanceBrown ID:
                              3784State ID Number:

ECSI:

2310 ft.
0.438 mi. BROWNFIELDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

1/4-1/2 VCPTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ENE INST CONTROL635 MAIN AVE. N    N/A
41 ECSICOAST TIRE 1006844970
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zinc
Gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, diesel, possiblyNARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
01/28/2003Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
JWAGGYCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5742943NARR ID:

wetlands may be connected to Dougherty or Hoquarten Slough.
that forested wetlands are present to the east of the site. These
removed. The site is covered with about 3 feet of fill. It appears
piping appear to be contaminant source areas. The ASTs have been
services. An AST containment area, former pump island, and in-ground
formerly contained hydraulic hoists to assist with lubrication
formerly was used as a tire repair shop and service station, and
The site is flat-lying and occupied by a vacant building thatNARR Comments:
General Site DescriptionDecode for NarcdID:
06/02/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
General Site DescriptionNARR Code:
5742949NARR ID:

prepared by PBS, dated September 12, 2003.
respectively.Exteneded risk-based soil and groundwater Assessment,
Environmental, and dated June 2002 and October 2002,
Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments prepared by PBSNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
11/13/2003Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5742952NARR ID:

buildings.
number of concentrations exceeded RBCs for vapor intrusion into
organic compounds (VOCs) also were detected at elevated levels. A
xylenes 23,000 ug/L). A number of other petroleum-related volatile
former above-ground storage (AST) area (GP-7, benzene 1,700 ug/L;
(GP-2- ethylbenzene 1,800 ug/L, xylenes 12,000 ug/L) and near the
reported for a sample collected from near the former pump island
collected from five borings. The highest BTEX concentrations were
was never used, and has been removed from the site.Groundwater was
near a former diesel underground storage tank (UST) that reportedly
was detected in a number of samples, including a sample collected
compound to exceed its respective applicable screening level. Diesel
under a residential exposure scenario; benzene appears to be the only
samples. This exceeds the risk-based concentration for soil contact
majority of samples. Benzene was detected at over 8 mg/kg in two
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) were detected in the
collected from 14 borings. Gasoline (up to 12,000 mg/kg) and benzene,
bgs, the approximate depth to groundwater. Soil samples were
to 15 feet below ground surface (bgs) and 10 were advanced to 4 feet
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Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
04/06/2007Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5742954NARR ID:

will be conducted to verify this assessment.
off-site. Further monitoring as required as a condition of the NFA
indicated that significant site contamination has not migrated
pathway of concern is volatilization to outdoor air. Sampling has
a pathway of concern.Based on proposed use as open space, the only
or sloughs is of concern. Groundwater ingestion does not appear to be
Contaminated shallow groundwater discharge to adjacent wetlands and
of concern given the shallow site groundwater conditions.
off-site structures. Contaminant migration along utility corridors is
Direct contact, vapor instrusion into on-site, and potentiallyNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
11/13/2003Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5742946NARR ID:

Soil and groundwaterNARR Comments:
Media ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
01/28/2003Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Media ContaminationNARR Code:
5742953NARR ID:

AST area, and the pump island area, and possibly associated piping.
Gasoline-related contamination appears to have originated from theNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
01/28/2003Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5742951NARR ID:

evaluated for the property use.
property as open space to be consistent with the risk scenario
commerical/retail. As a condition of the NFA the City will rezone the
City of Tillamook. It appears the property is currently zoned
The site is tentatively planned as greenspace to be managed by theNARR Comments:
Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)Decode for NarcdID:
11/13/2003Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)NARR Code:
5742948NARR ID:
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monitoring has shown substantial decreases in BTEX compounds.
into the groundwater within the excavation. Subsequent groundwater
Prior to placing the material back into the excavation, ORC was mixed
aeration. Confirmation sampling showed non-detect levels for BTEX.
soil removal along the former AST fuel line, soil amendment and
treatment program during the summer of 2006. The treatment involved
release list. MTP 4/6/07 The City’s contractor conducted a soil
conducted, DEQ will rescind the NFA and add the site to the confirmed
for additional site remediation. If further remediation is not
not being attained. DEQ is coordinating with EPA to secure funding
level. The cleanup requirements of the conditional NFA are currently
persisting in groundwater, and are above the site-specific action
discovered during site work.3/14/05 MTP Elevated benzene levels are
require abandonment of the well installed in 1991, if it is
Resource Department regulations upon request from DEQ. DEQ will also
be appropriately abandoned, according to State of Oregon Water
County, State, and Federal regulations.4. Site monitoring wells must
property to open space must be managed according to all applicable
solid waste generated during the demolition and conversion of the
and compensate DEQ for subsequent project oversight costs.3. Any
necessary by DEQ, complete appropriate remedial actions as warranted,
Letter Agreement with DEQ to further evaluate the risks as deemed
exists, the responsible parties will be required to enter into a
Hoquarten Slough. If DEQ determines that either of these conditions
property, or if site-related contamination is adversely impacting
groundwater contaminant transfer is occurring to the adjacent Safeway
101. These data will be used to determine whether significant
contribution from other potentially contaminated sites along Highway
catch basin sampling will allow a determination of contaminant
upgradient (north) of the site should be sampled. The upgradient
the site, at or near the discharge to Hoquarten Slough, and from
submitted for VOC analysis. Catch basins at the southwest corner of
In addition, three storm drain water samples will be collected and
analytical laboratory for volatile organic compound (VOC) analysis.
will be collected from all three monitoring wells and submitted to an
the hydraulic gradient also should be included. Groundwater samples
surface and inferred groundwater flow direction(s). A calculation of
submitting a map to DEQ showing the potentiometric groundwater
2004. Monitoring will include measuring groundwater levels and
Site monitoring wells need to be monitored in December 2003 and April
visitor exposure scenario upon which DEQ based its risk assessment.2.
preventing site use for any purpose not consistent with the site
future site development and/or other intrusive activities, thereby
rezone the Coast Tire property to open space. This will preclude
future use of the site as open space:1. The City of Tillamook must
conditions of the no further action determination, based on limited
future use as open space. DEQ identified the following four
characterization was complete and the cleanup was protective of
that included a risk evaluation, determining that the site
a no further action determination (NFA).DEQ prepared a Staff Report
scope of work to complete a site characterization in order to pursue
and associated damages to site improvements. DEQ has identified a
property for use as greenspace, and to mitigate recurring flooding
(FEMA) is considering providing funding for the City to purchase the
II investigation of the site. The Federal Emergency Management Agency
(11/13/03 MTP/VCS) The City of Tillamook directed a Phase I and PhaseNARR Comments:
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Not reportedRank Value:
10/18/2006Complete Date:
0Region:
9469Action ID:

required by DEQ
Based on high levels of benzene in groundwater, additonal work wasComments:
0Further Action:
No Further Action (Conditional)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/13/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
11/06/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9411Action ID:

Administrative Action:

        based its risk assessment.
        consistent with the site visitor exposure scenario upon which DEQ
        intrusive activities, thereby preventing site use for any purpose not
        space. This will preclude future site development and/or other
        The City of Tillamook must rezone the Coast Tire property to openSite Comment:
        03/18/2008Last Updated Date:
        MPUGHLast Update By:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed Date:
        Mark Pugh, DEQLast Reviewed By:
        24Frequency Of Review:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        11/13/2003Begin Date:
        5Control Number:
        371Site Control #:

Site Control:

Not reported
have been used as a storage yard for a lumber mill prior to the 1950s.
the 1970s until 1997, have also occurred at the site. The site may
Fueling activities, apparently using USTs in the 1960s and ASTs from
The site was developed as a tire-repair shop in the mid-1950s.NARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
02/21/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5742945NARR ID:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzeneNARR Comments:
Substances of ConcernDecode for NarcdID:
01/28/2003Updated Date:
MPUGHUpdated By:
01/28/2003Created Date:
MPUGHCreated By:
Substances of ConcernNARR Code:
5742950NARR ID:
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FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
01/22/2003Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Periodic ReviewAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
04/03/2008Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9466Action ID:

Review required every 24 months. Next review due November 2005.Comments:
0Further Action:
Institutional ControlAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
04/03/2008Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9434Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
10/09/2007Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
07/13/2007Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

LAndfarmed soil with compostComments:
0Further Action:
REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
10/09/2007Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
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        134666Operation Id:
Operations:

for flood control and green space using ICs.
calls for the City of Tillamook to obtain the property and manage it
oversee the contractor’s work and guide the site to closure. Plan
TBA proposed using OECDD funding, and a private contractor. DEQ toComments:
0Further Action:
TARGETED BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
04/25/2003Created Date:
TrueCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
09/01/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9518Action ID:

characterization
Listing decision to be deferred pending results of additional siteComments:
0Further Action:
Decision Not to List Site (on the CRL or Inventory)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
01/28/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
01/28/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9419Action ID:

a scope of work for completing site characterization
Phase I and Phase II report have been reviewed, and DEQ has developedComments:
0Further Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
01/28/2003Created Date:
TrueCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
01/28/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
01/22/2003Created Date:
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45.4619 / -123.843Lat/Long:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDStatus:
18164Geolocation Id:

OR BROWNFIELDS:

               -123.8438Longitude:
               45.4619Latitude:
               VCPProgram:
               07/13/2007End Date:
               07/13/2007Start Date:
               No Further State Action RequiredAction:
               2.7 acresFacility Size:
               3784ECS Site ID:

VCS:

                    based its risk assessment.
                    consistent with the site visitor exposure scenario upon which DEQ
                    intrusive activities, thereby preventing site use for any purpose not
                    space. This will preclude future site development and/or other
                    The City of Tillamook must rezone the Coast Tire property to openComments:
                    InstitutionalType Description:
                    IType Code:
                    ProprietaryGroup Description:
                    PRGroup Code:
                    1FK Type Code:
                    Use Restriction LandControl Description:
                    USLControl Code:
                    2Group Sequence #:
                    03/18/2008Last Updated Date:
                    MPUGHLast Updated By:
                    Not reportedLast Review Date:
                    Mark Pugh, DEQLast Reviewed By:
                    24Frequency Of Review:
                    Not reportedEnd Date:
                    11/13/2003Begin Date:
                    5Control Sequence #:
                    3784Site Id:
                    371Site Control Sequence #:

OR INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

        InactiveDecode for OpstatID:
        JWAGGYUpdated By:
        01/28/2003Updated Date:
        services from the mid-1950s to 1970s.
        the ASTs were removed. Tire shop throughout operational history. Lube
        Historical use as a gasoline station from mid-1950s to early 1997 whenComments:
        mid-1950s to 2001Yrs of Operation:
        Coast TireCommon Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
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TC4419624.2s   Page 156



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

unknown. potentially PCE/TCE and petroleum.NARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
06/12/2014Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
11/21/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5754919NARR ID:

Schumann971-265-1070
97141503-801-4327(cell- call first)Realator: Valerie
Owner:Patricia Myers (Patti)PO Box 518Tillamook, ORNARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
03/20/2014Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5755062NARR ID:

Narrative:

Also listed as ’Jiffy Cleaners’ in 1960sAlias Name:
                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              SuspectDecode For Investstat:
                              LowDecode For Furtheract:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Technical AssistanceDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              11/21/2013Created Date:
                              06/30/2015Update Date:
                              SMILLERUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.1 acreSize:
                              500Tax Lots:
                              cbQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 23.00 / -123 50 24.40Lat/Long (dms):
                              260Further Action:
                              130255FACA ID:
                              SuspectInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              Brownfield Site - DEQ Tech AssistanceBrown ID:
                              5858State ID Number:

ECSI:

2373 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster N
0.449 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE BROWNFIELDS2309 3RD ST.    N/A
N42 ECSIPARSONS DRIVE-IN CLEANERS (FORMER) S115330268
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ambient air sample was collected. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was
sub-slab soil vapor samples were not performed, however one interior
ambient air vapor collection was performed in spring 2015. Interior
investigation including soil, groundwater, exterior soil gas and
method TO-15. [6/30/14 SA/SAM] DEQ performed a limited sampling
completed. Soil gas samples should be analyzed for VOCs per EPA
NWTPH-Dx and 8270 SIM (for semi-volatile organic compounds) should be
hydrocarbons are suspected to be present, additional analysis by
the former car dealership. If diesel or heavy oil-range petroleum
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and trimethylbenzenes associated with
screens for potential petroleum-related VOCs including benzene,
(VOCs) including PCE and TCE per EPA Method 8260. This method also
analyzed. Samples should be analyzed for volatile organic compounds
detector (PID), then soil gas samples should be collected and
based on field observations and/or monitoring with a photoionization
and near service or back doors. If there is evidence of a release
cleaning machine, floor drains, solvent storage areas, sewer lines
studies. Typical source areas include beneath and around the dry
stored or disposed and/or features identified during the geophysical
borings should target areas where dry cleaning solvent was used,
soil gas, soil and potentially groundwater sample collection. The
features of potential environmental concern.Advance soil borings for
sanitary/storm drains lines and other utility lines, and other
the presence of underground storage tanks, locate and identify
priority for further action. Complete a geophysical study to evaluate
activities be performed at the site to assess potential site risk and
[6/12/14 SA/SAM] DEQ Site Assessment recommends the followingNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
06/12/2014Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5755176NARR ID:

contribute to soil contamination.
housekeeping or spills around dry cleaning machines may also
concern if site chemicals were disposed improperly. Unknown
Vapor intrusion and groundwater pathways may potentially be ofNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
11/21/2013Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
11/21/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5754920NARR ID:

1960; 1965; 1975
DEQ Site Assessment. Tillamook county phone directory 1954; 1956;
[6/30/14 SA/SAM]Expanded Preliminary Assessment 6/25/15. Prepared byNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
06/30/2015Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
12/18/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5754955NARR ID:
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SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
06/12/2014Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
06/12/2014Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Site Screening recommended (EV)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/21/2013Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9508Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/21/2013Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
11/21/2013Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9424Action ID:

Administrative Action:

car dealership from approximately 1946 to 1954.
Former Dry cleaner from approximately 1954 to at least 1975. also aNARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
06/12/2014Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
11/21/2013Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5754918NARR ID:

for further characterization.
investigation of the former hoist area at the site are a low priority
concerns; including indoor sub-slab vapor collection and
complete report. DEQ has determined the remaining environmental
occupational risk based concentrations (RBC). See webdocs for
were detected in soil gas but at concentrations below DEQs
detected in all media, chloroform and total petroleum hydrocarbons
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LowFurther Action:
Site Investigation recommended (SI)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
06/30/2015Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9506Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
EXPANDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
11/07/2014Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
06/30/2015Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9520Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
HighFurther Action:
Site Investigation recommended (SI)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
06/12/2014Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
87Rank Value:
06/12/2014Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9506Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Insufficient information to listAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
06/12/2014Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
06/12/2014Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9449Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
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45.4564 / -123.840Lat/Long:
Site Investigation recommended (SI)Status:
130255Geolocation Id:

OR BROWNFIELDS:

Not reportedComments:

PARSONS DRIVE-IN CLEANERS (FORMER)  (Continued) S115330268

                  3Number of Tanks:
                  3Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  ROBERT NELSON, OWNERPermittee Name:
                  (503) 842-2834Facility Telephone:
                  3647Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               05/27/1992Cleanup Complete Date:
               07/12/1991Cleanup Start Date:
               07/12/1991Cleanup Received Date:
               29-91-0253Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

2379 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster N
0.451 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE UST2311 3RD ST    N/A
N43 LUSTGARY’S ARCO U000431972

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
               Not reportedCleanup Start Date:
               05/21/2015Cleanup Received Date:
               29-15-0690Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

2381 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster N
0.451 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE 2312 3RD ST    N/A
N44 LUSTHEATING OIL TANK S118140803
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                  4Number of Tanks:
                  4Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  JOHN BRENNAN, MANAGERPermittee Name:
                  (503)842-6312Facility Telephone:
                  403Facility ID:

UST:

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               02/24/2005Cleanup Complete Date:
               11/16/1998Cleanup Start Date:
               11/17/1998Cleanup Received Date:
               29-98-0999Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

2424 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.459 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE UST603 PACIFIC AVE    N/A
M45 LUSTBRENNAN’S BP STATION U004014982

               North West RegionDecode for Region:
               09/14/2009Cleanup Complete Date:
               07/10/2005Cleanup Start Date:
               07/13/2005Cleanup Received Date:
               29-05-1489Facility ID:
               North Western RegionRegion:

LUST:

2532 ft.
0.480 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/4-1/2 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
SE 1815 8TH ST    N/A
46 LUSTDENTAL PROPERTY S107466127

                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 16.00 / -123 50 5.00Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              5305FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              831Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              792State ID Number:

ECSI:

4030 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.763 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

1/2-1 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE VCP2715 5TH ST.    N/A
O47 ECSIVIDEO VENTURES S110292173
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        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343310Sampling Result ID:
               METHYLCHLOROFORMSub Alias Name:
               319185Substance Alias ID:
               CHLOROTHENESub Alias Name:
               319184Substance Alias ID:
               BALTANASub Alias Name:
               319183Substance Alias ID:
               TCA,1,1,1-Sub Alias Name:
               318151Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8552Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8521Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8552Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8521Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,1-Substance Name:
               71-55-6Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
03/17/1995Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
384769Haz Release ID:
121610Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

                              decree under ORS 465.200 or 465.420
                              Owner, operator or other party under agreement, order or consentDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              05/12/1988Created Date:
                              10/24/2006Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.92 acreSize:
                              5000 & 5100Tax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
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               319361Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8548Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW studySubstance Category:
               8548Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               DICHLOROETHANE,1,1-Substance Name:
               75-34-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
01/26/1996Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
380338Haz Release ID:
121700Substance ID.:

               DOWTHERM ESub Alias Name:
               317946Substance Alias ID:
               DILANTIN DBSub Alias Name:
               317945Substance Alias ID:
               DICHLOROBENZENE,o-Sub Alias Name:
               317944Substance Alias ID:
               CHLOROBENSub Alias Name:
               317943Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,1,2-DICHLORO-Sub Alias Name:
               317942Substance Alias ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               DICHLOROBENZENE,1,2-Substance Name:
               95-50-1Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
01/26/1996Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
380337Haz Release ID:
121907Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        01/26/1996Update Date:
        jmdLast Update By:
        14,000 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        09/15/1995Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        384769Hazard Release Id:
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        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380339Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        344030Sampling Result ID:
               XYLOLsSub Alias Name:
               317018Substance Alias ID:
               DIMETHYLBENZENEsSub Alias Name:
               317017Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               XYLENEsSubstance Name:
               1330-20-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
01/26/1996Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
380339Haz Release ID:
121051Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        01/26/1996Update Date:
        jmdLast Update By:
        26 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        09/15/1995Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380338Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        344029Sampling Result ID:
               ETHYLIDENE DICHLORIDESub Alias Name:
               319363Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLIDENE CHLORIDESub Alias Name:
               319362Substance Alias ID:
               ETHANE,1,1-DICHLORO-Sub Alias Name:
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               TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)Substance Name:
               ECD275Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
01/26/1996Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
380341Haz Release ID:
122012Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        01/26/1996Update Date:
        jmdLast Update By:
        270 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        06/01/1995Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380340Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        344031Sampling Result ID:
               PBSub Alias Name:
               319256Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               InorganicsSubstance Category:
               8466Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               InorganicsSubstance Category:
               8466Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               LEADSubstance Name:
               7439-92-1Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
01/26/1996Update Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
380340Haz Release ID:
121639Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        01/26/1996Update Date:
        jmdLast Update By:
        110 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        09/15/1995Start Date:
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5726372NARR ID:

in May 1995 at the request of DEQ.
site in 1994. The material was categorized and removed from the site
through tax foreclosure in 11/92. Additional waste was found at the
performed by DEQ in 1990/1992. Tillamook County acquired the site
operation down a building drain. Some cleanup of abandoned waste was
admitted to regular dumping of waste materials from their plating
hazardous waste and failure to register as a generator. The owners
abandonment, DEQ had cited Video Ventures for improper storage of
within site buildings and outdoors on bare ground. Prior to this
(drums, bottles, etc.) of waste materials and unused chemicals both
owners abandoned the site in 1987, leaving numerous containers
solutions, acids, and solvents were used in their operations. The
application of coatings. Chemicals such as chrome, copper, and tin
manufacturing/electroplating of printed circuit boards, and
equipment. Site activities included metal machining,
Burnworth were involved in the manufacturing of video production
Ventures operated at the site. Site owners Randy and Carolyn
From 1979 to 1987, a small manufacturing facility called VideoNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5726371NARR ID:

Narrative:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        01/26/1996Update Date:
        jmdLast Update By:
        1,000ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedStart Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        FalseLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        380341Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        344032Sampling Result ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8540Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8540Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
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implemented in July 1995. All site work completed as of 11/24/95.
First part of XPA work plan implemented in June 1995, second partNARR Comments:
Project Activity StatusDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Project Activity StatusNARR Code:
5726376NARR ID:

in the 1970s and 1980s.
known releases appear to have occurred during Video Ventures tenancy
appear to have been poured into two unused USTs on the site. All
stored on bare ground outdoors, some without tops. Some waste liquids
were either drummed or disposed of in sanitary sewer line. Drums were
Wastewater and waste liquids from circuit board manufacturing processNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5726375NARR ID:

1/12/96.
12/1/95. No comment was received and DEQ finalized the decision
action was submitted for a 30-day public comment period beginning
site between June and August 1995. DEQs proposal for no further
removal of USTs and the collection of numerous soil samples at the
All important site issues appear to have been resolved with theNARR Comments:
Project Issues SummaryDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Project Issues SummaryNARR Code:
5726374NARR ID:

sulfuric acids, caustic soda, chlorinated solvents.
Chromium, lead, and arsenic (from plating solutions), nitric andNARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5726373NARR ID:

with owner.
1991 DEQ Preliminary Assessment; DEQ NWR source files; correspondenceNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
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Northwestern RegionRegion:
9440Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
VCS Waiting ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/31/1994Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9519Action ID:

Administrative Action:

12, 1996.
public comment was received and the decision was finalized on January
the site, and submitted the recommendation for public comment. No
DEQ recommended on 11/24/95 that no further action was necessary at
USTs were removed, as well as 20 cubic yards of contaminated soil.
completed in August 1995. During second phase of work two on-site
and collection of soil samples) completed on 6/22/95. Second phase
review in February 1995. First phase of Work Plan (sampling of tanks
identified by county in December 1994, Work Plan submitted to DEQ for
additional investigative activities at site. Environmental contractor
owner Tillamook County in March 1994 requesting DEQ oversight of
to VCS waiting list on 1/31/94. Letter Agreement signed by property
PA completed by DEQ on 6/1/91 recommended further action. Site addedNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5726379NARR ID:

Non Responsible Party-Initiated Letter AgreementNARR Comments:
Project TypeDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Project TypeNARR Code:
5726378NARR ID:

site is only partially restricted.
development, and bounded on the west by residences. Access to the
Site is located near downtown Tillamook in an area of mixedNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5726377NARR ID:
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01/28/1991Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
BASIC PRELIMINARY ASSESSEMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/01/1991Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9456Action ID:

Removal of USTs, soil, and other wastes.Comments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
REMOVALAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/26/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9491Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
EXPANDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/26/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9520Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Letter AgreementAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/21/1994Complete Date:
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0Rank Value:
07/10/1991Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9510Action ID:

Pending completion of Expanded PA.Comments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Insufficient information to listAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/12/1996Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9449Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
07/09/1991Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9437Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
State Basic Preliminary Assessment recommended (PA)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/28/1991Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9496Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
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        Former location of small circuit board manufacturing facility.Comments:
        1979-1987Yrs of Operation:
        Video VenturesCommon Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        132091Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
01/12/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
NEGOTIATIONSAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
03/21/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9442Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
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               -123.8347Longitude:
               45.4544Latitude:
               VCSProgram:
               01/12/1996End Date:
               01/12/1996Start Date:
               No Further State Action RequiredAction:
               0.92 acreFacility Size:
               792ECS Site ID:

VCS:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        3679SIC Code:
        194987Operations SIC Id:
        InactiveDecode for OpstatID:
        dxhUpdated By:
        09/29/1995Updated Date:

VIDEO VENTURES  (Continued) S110292173

Unocal Bulk Plant #0718Alias Name:
                              decree under ORS 465.200 or 465.420
                              Owner, operator or other party under agreement, order or consentDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              08/30/1995Created Date:
                              06/08/2007Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.8 acreSize:
                              Not reportedTax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 17.60 / -123 50 1.70Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              1879FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              831Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              1742State ID Number:

ECSI:

4156 ft. MANIFESTSite 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.787 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/2-1 RCRA NonGen / NLRTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE VCP2802 5TH ST ORD987191426
O48 ECSIFORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782 1000644313
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               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8529Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8529Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               DIESEL - FUEL OILSubstance Name:
               ECD169Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
08/31/1995Update Date:
unk.Date Released:
unk.Qty Released:
385148Haz Release ID:
121982Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        08/31/1995Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        5,100 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        01/24/1992Start Date:
        2 feetSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        385147Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343577Sampling Result ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG ReportSubstance Category:
               8530Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               GASOLINESubstance Name:
               ECD173Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
08/31/1995Update Date:
unk.Date Released:
unk.Qty Released:
385147Haz Release ID:
121983Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

Unocal Bulk Plant #0718AAlias Name:

FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782  (Continued) 1000644313
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        385149Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342360Sampling Result ID:
        General CommentsDecode for Relcomcd:
        Highest level in groundwater was 51 ppb (11/89).Release Comments:
        General CommentsRelease Code:
        303206Comment ID:
               PYROBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319182Substance Alias ID:
               PHENESub Alias Name:
               319181Substance Alias ID:
               CYCLOHEXATRIENESub Alias Name:
               319180Substance Alias ID:
               COAL NAPTHASub Alias Name:
               319179Substance Alias ID:
               BENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319178Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               BENZENESubstance Name:
               71-43-2Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
08/31/1995Update Date:
unk.Date Released:
unk.Qty Released:
385149Haz Release ID:
121608Substance ID.:

        SoilDecode for MediumID:
        08/31/1995Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        12,000 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        01/24/1992Start Date:
        2 feetSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        703Medium:
        385148Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343578Sampling Result ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:

FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782  (Continued) 1000644313
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08/31/1995Update Date:
unk.Date Released:
unk.Qty Released:
385150Haz Release ID:
120781Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        08/31/1995Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        0.7 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/12/1994Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        385149Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343579Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        10/22/1996Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        13 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/11/1995Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        385149Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342363Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        10/22/1996Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        10 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/31/1996Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
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               316466Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TOLUENESubstance Name:
               108-88-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
08/31/1995Update Date:
unk.Date Released:
unk.Qty Released:
385151Haz Release ID:
120883Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        10/22/1996Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        18 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        02/16/1995Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        385150Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342362Sampling Result ID:
               PHENYLETHANESub Alias Name:
               316147Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316146Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               ETHYLBENZENESubstance Name:
               100-41-4Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
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               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               XYLENEsSubstance Name:
               1330-20-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
08/31/1995Update Date:
unk.Date Released:
unk.Qty Released:
385152Haz Release ID:
121051Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        08/31/1995Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        0.6 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/12/1994Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        385151Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343580Sampling Result ID:
        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        10/22/1996Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        1,600 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/31/1996Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        385151Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        342361Sampling Result ID:
               TOLUOLSub Alias Name:
               316471Substance Alias ID:
               PHENYLMETHANESub Alias Name:
               316470Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316469Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZENESub Alias Name:
               316468Substance Alias ID:
               METHACIDESub Alias Name:
               316467Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,METHYL-Sub Alias Name:

FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782  (Continued) 1000644313
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Data SourcesNARR Code:
5735314NARR ID:

present at the site.
1998). Petroleum-contaminated soil at below RBC levels is still
petroleum contamination is less than the DEQ RBDM RBCs (Guidance
in January 2002. Soil and groundwater results indicate that residual
(12/6/02 BBH/ICP) The nature and extent of contamination was defined
used to raise the surface grade in the northern portion of the site.
once treatment was complete, except that part of the treated soil was
site in Astoria for engineered bioremediation, and removed this soil
petroleum-contaminated soil to this facility from a UST remediation
to Site Assessment (since no USTs were on-site). Unocal brought
activities until August 1995, when it referred the file (#29-90-0034)
diesel contamination. DEQ’s Underground Tank Section oversaw site
groundwater samples showing low to moderate levels of gasoline and
Unocal initiated site investigations in 1989-1990, with soil andNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
02/27/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5735313NARR ID:

Narrative:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        08/31/1995Update Date:
        gmwLast Update By:
        0.5 ppbSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        08/12/1994Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        385152Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343581Sampling Result ID:
               XYLOLsSub Alias Name:
               317018Substance Alias ID:
               DIMETHYLBENZENEsSub Alias Name:
               317017Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
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Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5735319NARR ID:

shallow as 0.6 feet, and in February 1999, as shallow as 0.9 feet.
(9/27/99 SMF/SAS) In March 1997, the depth to groundwater was as
site; however, these wells appear to be upgradient of the site.
operates two municipal wells that are within about 0.7 mile of the
feet across the site during the rainy season. The City of Tillamook
Groundwater is relatively shallow, varying from depths of 5 to 14NARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5735318NARR ID:

Soil and groundwater are known to be contaminated.NARR Comments:
Media ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Media ContaminationNARR Code:
5735317NARR ID:

past practices is commonly encountered at petroleum bulk plants.
Time and manner of release are unknown, although contamination fromNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5735316NARR ID:

Gasoline, diesel, and possibly other petroleum hydrocarbons.NARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5735315NARR ID:

Staff Report, November 14, 2002.
Assessment, January 3, 2001; ICP Final Report, June 5, 2002; DEQ
office (ECSI file #1742); Report on Additional Soil and Groundwater
Underground tank file #29-90-0034, located in DEQ’s Northwest RegionNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
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Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
08/27/1996Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9438Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/03/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9437Action ID:

Administrative Action:

above-ground tanks and equipment from the premises.
1920s until 1991, when Unocal closed the facility and removed all
Unocal used this site as a bulk fuel distribution facility from theNARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
02/27/2003Updated Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
02/27/2003Created Date:
GWISTARCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5743013NARR ID:

needed at the site. NFA issued on November 14, 2002.
DEQ prepared a staff report determining No Further Action (NFA) is
(12/6/02 BBH/ICP) The final ICP Report was submitted in June 2002.
guidance, to determine what further remedial actions may be needed.
present at the site, using risk-based decision making (RBDM)
into ICP in the winter 2001 and is currently evaluating contamination
groundwater monitoring. (11/26/01 BBH/ICP) Unocal entered the site
as a source area for groundwater degradation, and continue regular
Unocal remove all contaminated soil from the site, since it could act
ppm (gasoline) and 100 ppm (diesel). Site Assessment recommends that
1,800 cubic yards of soil that exceed Level I Matrix standards of 40
remediation, although its contractor has estimated that there are
early 1993. As of September 1995, Unocal has not conducted any site
1992, and there have been no detections of benzene above MCLs since
Unocal has been monitoring groundwater on a semi-annual basis sinceNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
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9511Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Delisting from Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/27/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
11/14/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9474Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Facility delisted from Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
02/12/2003Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
02/12/2003Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9417Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
05/24/1996Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9465Action ID:

Remove contaminated soilComments:
LowFurther Action:
Removal Action Recommended (RM)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/03/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9504Action ID:

FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782  (Continued) 1000644313

TC4419624.2s   Page 182



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Northwestern RegionRegion:
9424Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/03/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Independent Cleanup ProgramAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/14/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9435Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIREDAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
TrueCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/14/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9443Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE INVESTIGATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/14/2002Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
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                    152 3RD AVE SOUTH, SUITE 200Mailing address:
                    ORD987191426EPA ID:
                    TILLAMOOK, OR 97141
                    2802 5TH STFacility address:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Facility name:
                    12/20/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

               -123.8338Longitude:
               45.4549Latitude:
               ICPProgram:
               11/14/2002End Date:
               11/14/2002Start Date:
               No Further State Action RequiredAction:
               0.8 acreFacility Size:
               1742ECS Site ID:

VCS:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        5171SIC Code:
        196032Operations SIC Id:
        InactiveDecode for OpstatID:
        jmwUpdated By:
        06/20/2001Updated Date:
        Former bulk fuel plant.Comments:
        1920s until November 1991Yrs of Operation:
        Unocal Bulk Plant #0718Common Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        133072Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
10/03/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
08/30/1995Complete Date:
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                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Site name:
                    02/13/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NA.   Waste name:
                    NA.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/20/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    425 640-7610Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EDMONDS, WA 98020
                    152 3RD AVE SOUTH, SUITE 200Owner/operator address:
                    UNOCAL RRMCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/03/1991Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    425 640-7610Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EDMONDS, WA 98020
                    PO BOX 399Owner/operator address:
                    UNOCAL RRMCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    425 640-7610Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EDMONDS, WA 98020
                    152 3RD AVE SOUTH, SUITE 200Contact address:
                    MARK  BREARLEYContact:
                    EDMONDS, WA 98020
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                    10402 Kay WayMailing Address:
                    (425) 493-6605Contact Telephone Number:
                    Hans BrinkerhoffContact Name:
                    Not reportedOrganization Name:
                    Not reportedInactive Status:
                    ORD987191426EPA Id:
                    Manifest Year - 2004Manifest Year:

OR MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

regulations.
understand and comply with state and federal environmental
permitting to help public and private facilities and citizens
DEQ uses a combination of technical assistance, inspections and
agency whose job is to protect the quality of Oregon’s Environment.
OR-DEQ (Oregon - Department Of Environmental Quality) is a regulatory
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110004802740Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Site name:
                    03/30/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Site name:
                    03/01/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Site name:
                    03/18/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Site name:
                    08/26/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Site name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782Site name:
                    12/31/2004Date form received by agency:
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                    Mukilteo, WA 98275Mailing City/State/Zip:

FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO BP0782  (Continued) 1000644313

               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               BENZENESubstance Name:
               71-43-2Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384602Haz Release ID:
121608Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

Brennan-Nelson Oil Co.Alias Name:
Arco Bulk Plant (Old)Alias Name:
                              Owner, operator or other party under state or federal authorityDecode For Legislative:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryDecode For Investstat:
                              MediumDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              07/26/1994Created Date:
                              10/22/2008Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.3 acresSize:
                              1501, 1504Tax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 20.50 / -123 49 52.70Lat/Long (dms):
                              258Further Action:
                              8865FACA ID:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryInvestigation:
                              832Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              1581State ID Number:

ECSI:

4221 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
0.799 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

1/2-1 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE CRL2901-1/2 3RD ST.    N/A
P49 ECSICUMMINGS TRANSFER - TAX LOTS 1501 & 1504 S109346073
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               METHACIDESub Alias Name:
               316467Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,METHYL-Sub Alias Name:
               316466Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TOLUENESubstance Name:
               108-88-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384603Haz Release ID:
120883Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        2.4 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384602Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343074Sampling Result ID:
               PYROBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319182Substance Alias ID:
               PHENESub Alias Name:
               319181Substance Alias ID:
               CYCLOHEXATRIENESub Alias Name:
               319180Substance Alias ID:
               COAL NAPTHASub Alias Name:
               319179Substance Alias ID:
               BENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319178Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
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        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384604Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343076Sampling Result ID:
               PHENYLETHANESub Alias Name:
               316147Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316146Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               ETHYLBENZENESubstance Name:
               100-41-4Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384604Haz Release ID:
120781Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        10 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384603Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343075Sampling Result ID:
               TOLUOLSub Alias Name:
               316471Substance Alias ID:
               PHENYLMETHANESub Alias Name:
               316470Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316469Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZENESub Alias Name:
               316468Substance Alias ID:
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Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5734271NARR ID:

Narrative:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        22 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384605Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343077Sampling Result ID:
               XYLOLsSub Alias Name:
               317018Substance Alias ID:
               DIMETHYLBENZENEsSub Alias Name:
               317017Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               XYLENEsSubstance Name:
               1330-20-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384605Haz Release ID:
121051Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        4.8 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
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(11/25/94 GMW/SAS) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends off-siteNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
12/20/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5734276NARR ID:

nearby municipal wells operated by Tillamook Water Commission.
Shallow groundwater flows to the north or northwest, away from twoNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5734275NARR ID:

Manner of release unknown, but may date back to the late 1920s.NARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5734274NARR ID:

petroleum hydrocarbons (fuel); BTEXNARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5734273NARR ID:

file #29-99-1416.
DEQ ECSI file 1582.DEQ LUST files #29-90-0022 and 29-92-0037.DEQ LUSTNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
12/20/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5734272NARR ID:

(ECSI #1582).
DEQ LUST program (case #92-037). The site is adjacent to Vanwest Oil
operations had affected the environment. Site initially handled by
were installed to determine the extent to which previous bulk plant
site between 1990 and 1993, when soil borings and monitoring wells
(11/25/94 GMW/SAS) Soil and groundwater contamination discovered atNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
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Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
02/24/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9465Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9424Action ID:

Administrative Action:

direction of groundwater vary.
wells operated by Tillamook Water Commission, should the flow
Possibility of groundwater contamination at site affecting municipalNARR Comments:
Health ThreatsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Health ThreatsNARR Code:
5734277NARR ID:

RI/FS under VCP oversight or a PA.SEE ALSO ECSI FILE #1582.
concentrations call for further action under a medium priority; and
Contamination appears to be from sources other than USTs. High BTEX
to the north and west, and has not been fully characterized.
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9488Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Review for final listingAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/15/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9448Action ID:

otherwise a PAComments:
MediumFurther Action:
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9503Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9437Action ID:
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45.4557 / -123.8313Lat/Long:
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommendedFacility Status:
LISStatus Code:
8865Location ID:
1581Facility ID:

CRL:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        5171SIC Code:
        195872Operations SIC Id:
        ActiveDecode for OpstatID:
        kpdUpdated By:
        12/24/1996Updated Date:
        Currently a refueling facility; formerly a petroleum bulk plant.Comments:
        1929 to presentYrs of Operation:
        Cummings Transfer Co.Common Name:
        ActiveOperation Status:
        132912Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/19/1995Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9438Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing on Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/15/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
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               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8502Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               BENZENESubstance Name:
               71-43-2Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384606Haz Release ID:
121608Substance ID.:

Hazardous Release:

Hockema Coast OilAlias Name:
Truax-Harris #328Alias Name:
                              Owner, operator or other party under state or federal authorityDecode For Legislative:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryDecode For Investstat:
                              MediumDecode For Furtheract:
                              Not reportedDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              07/26/1994Created Date:
                              10/22/2008Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              0.5 acresSize:
                              Not reportedTax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 20.50 / -123 49 56.30Lat/Long (dms):
                              258Further Action:
                              8867FACA ID:
                              Listed on the CRL/InventoryInvestigation:
                              832Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              0Brown ID:
                              1582State ID Number:

ECSI:

4226 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
0.800 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

1/2-1 TILLAMOOK, OR  97141
ESE CRL2903 3RD ST.    N/A
P50 ECSIVANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503 S109346074
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               316470Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316469Substance Alias ID:
               METHYLBENZENESub Alias Name:
               316468Substance Alias ID:
               METHACIDESub Alias Name:
               316467Substance Alias ID:
               BENZENE,METHYL-Sub Alias Name:
               316466Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8520Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               TOLUENESubstance Name:
               108-88-3Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384607Haz Release ID:
120883Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        0.36 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384606Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343078Sampling Result ID:
               PYROBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319182Substance Alias ID:
               PHENESub Alias Name:
               319181Substance Alias ID:
               CYCLOHEXATRIENESub Alias Name:
               319180Substance Alias ID:
               COAL NAPTHASub Alias Name:
               319179Substance Alias ID:
               BENZOLSub Alias Name:
               319178Substance Alias ID:

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074
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        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384608Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343080Sampling Result ID:
               PHENYLETHANESub Alias Name:
               316147Substance Alias ID:
               ETHYLBENZOLSub Alias Name:
               316146Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8515Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               ETHYLBENZENESubstance Name:
               100-41-4Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384608Haz Release ID:
120781Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        5 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384607Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343079Sampling Result ID:
               TOLUOLSub Alias Name:
               316471Substance Alias ID:
               PHENYLMETHANESub Alias Name:

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074
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(11/25/94 GMW/SAS) Soil and groundwater contamination discovered atNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
12/20/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5734278NARR ID:

Narrative:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        17 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        07/21/1993Start Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        TrueLab Data:
        FalseOwner Operator:
        FalseObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        698Medium:
        384609Hazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        343081Sampling Result ID:
               XYLOLsSub Alias Name:
               317018Substance Alias ID:
               DIMETHYLBENZENEsSub Alias Name:
               317017Substance Alias ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               12/17/2002Created Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               VolatilesSubstance Category:
               8526Substance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               XYLENEsSubstance Name:
               1330-20-7Substance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
02/12/1994Update Date:
unknownDate Released:
unknownQty Released:
384609Haz Release ID:
121051Substance ID.:

        GroundwaterDecode for MediumID:
        12/02/1994Update Date:
        arsLast Update By:
        2.6 ppmSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074
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to the north and west, and has not been fully characterized.
(11/25/94 GMW/SAS) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends off-siteNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
12/20/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5734283NARR ID:

nearby municipal wells operated by Tillamook Water Commission.
Shallow groundwater flows to the north or northwest, away from twoNARR Comments:
Pathways & Other HazardsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Pathways   Other HazardsNARR Code:
5734282NARR ID:

of a UST.
1920s.Petroleum release reported 12/23/99 following decommissioning
Manner of release unknown, but may date back to the lateNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
12/20/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5734281NARR ID:

Petroleum hydrocarbons (fuel), BTEX.NARR Comments:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Hazardous Substance/Waste TypesNARR Code:
5734280NARR ID:

file #29-99-1416.
DEQ ECSI file 1581.DEQ LUST files #29-90-0022 and 29-92-0037.DEQ LUSTNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
12/20/2005Updated Date:
JWAGGYUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5734279NARR ID:

USTs.
groundwater contamination documented in past from sources other than
Transfer (ECSI #1581).(7/24/02 RR/UST) Significant soil and
DEQ LUST program (case #92-037). The site is adjacent to Cummings
operations had affected the environment. Site initially handled by
were installed to determine the extent to which previous bulk plant
site between 1990 and 1993, when soil boring and monitoring wells

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074
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02/24/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9465Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9498Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
Not reportedComplete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9424Action ID:

Administrative Action:

direction of groundwater vary.
wells operated by Tillamook Water Commission, should the flow
Possibility of groundwater contamination at site affecting municipalNARR Comments:
Health ThreatsDecode for NarcdID:
12/17/2002Updated Date:
Not reportedUpdated By:
12/17/2002Created Date:
Not reportedCreated By:
Health ThreatsNARR Code:
5734284NARR ID:

decommissioning.
likely be found, but will not liklely be associated with this tank
site assessment investigations on this property, contamination will
constituents of concern (BTEX and PAHs). Given the results of earlier
needed to define the extent of contamination, as well as analyze the
Given the levels of soil contamination, additional site assessment is
which was unexpected since the UST was reportedly a gasoline tank.
soil samples were collected. Diesel contamination was discovered,
slurry. After cleaning the tank and filling with sand slurry, two
675 gallon UST was decommissioned in place by filling with sand
SA Program from NWR Tanks Program in July 2002. In November 2000, a
RI/FS under VCP oversight, or a PA.(7/24/02 RR/UST)) Site referred to
concentrations call for further action under a medium priority: an
Contamination appears to be from sources other than USTs. High BTEX

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074
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0Rank Value:
06/15/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9448Action ID:

otherwise, a PAComments:
MediumFurther Action:
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9503Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
SITE EVALUATIONAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9425Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing Review completedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
11/25/1994Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9437Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility proposed for Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074
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Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommendedFacility Status:
LISStatus Code:
8867Location ID:
1582Facility ID:

CRL:

        12/17/2002Created Date:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        5171SIC Code:
        195873Operations SIC Id:
        ActiveDecode for OpstatID:
        kpdUpdated By:
        12/24/1996Updated Date:
        petroleum bulk plant and refueling facilityComments:
        1929 to presentYrs of Operation:
        Vanwest Oil Co.Common Name:
        ActiveOperation Status:
        132913Operation Id:

Operations:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Facility placed on Confirmed Release ListAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
HeadquartersDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/16/1995Complete Date:
HeadquartersRegion:
9438Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Listing on Confirmed Release List recommendedAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
0Rank Value:
06/15/1995Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9488Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Review for final listingAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Listing ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
12/17/2002Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074
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45.4557 / -123.8323Lat/Long:

VANWEST OIL CO. - TAX LOT 1503  (Continued) S109346074

SMILLERUpdated By:
04/29/2011Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5753155NARR ID:

OR 97141(503) 842-2472 Ext. 3460Fax (503) 842-3445
(503) 842-3445Paul WyntergreenCity Manager210 Laurel Ave.Tillamook,
97141(503) 842-3443 (direct line)or (503) 842-2472, Ext. 3465Fax
City owns property: David Mattison210 Laurel Ave.Tillamook, ORNARR Comments:
Site ContactsDecode for NarcdID:
08/13/2012Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
04/29/2011Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
5753152NARR ID:

Narrative:

                              Not reportedDecode For Legislative:
                              No Further ActionDecode For Investstat:
                              Not reportedDecode For Furtheract:
                              Brownfield Site - Assistance from Other Public AgenciesDecode For BrownID:
                              Northwest RegionDecode For RegionID:
                              04/19/2011Created Date:
                              04/30/2015Update Date:
                              GWISTARUpdated By:
                              FalseOrphan:
                              FalseNPL:
                              4.77 acresSize:
                              400Tax Lots:
                              Not reportedQtr Section:
                              30Section Coord:
                              WRange Zone:
                              9.00Range Coord:
                              STownship Zone:
                              1.00Township Coord.:
                              Not reportedCerclis ID:
                              Not reportedScore Value:
                              29.00County Code:
                              45 27 46.80 / -123 50 38.40Lat/Long (dms):
                              0Further Action:
                              119974FACA ID:
                              No Further ActionInvestigation:
                              0Legislatve ID:
                              2Region ID:
                              FalseStudy Area:
                              Brownfield Site - Assistance From Other Public AgenciesBrown ID:
                              5566State ID Number:

ECSI:

4971 ft.
0.941 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/2-1 BROWNFIELDSTILLAMOOK, OR  97141
NE INST CONTROL955 MAIN AVE. N    N/A
51 ECSITILLAMOOK SAFEWAY (FORMER) S111005936
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identified as a potentially complete pathway based on the City of
building. The vapor intrusion pathway into buildings was not
exceeded the risk-based concentration for vapor intrusion into
concentration of gasoline and one detected concentration in soil
cleanup standards based on residential property use. One detected
no contaminant concentrations above the most conservative applicable
presented in the Phase II report(Tables 1, 2, 3) concluded there were
lead, and volatile organic compounds.The human health risk screening
analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons, the metals cadmium, chromium and
three soil samples were analyzed for PCBs. Groundwater samples were
compounds, and/or polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. In addition,
including the metals cadmium, chromium and lead, volatile organic
analyzed for constituents commonly associated with petroleum,
generally analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons, with selected samples
groundwater sample collection and analysis. Soil samples were
completed in 2010 and included advancing 14 soil borings for soil and
is dated March 7, 2011A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment was
Department of Community Development by Anderson Geological, Inc. and
2007. The Phase II report was prepared on behalf of Tillamook County
Associates, Inc. on behalf of Safeway Inc., and is dated February 5,
[4/29/11 SAM/SA]The Phase I report was prepared by Hahn andNARR Comments:
Remedial ActionDecode for NarcdID:
04/29/2011Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
04/29/2011Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5753156NARR ID:

Information [ECSI] file #3784) located immediately south of the Site.
at the Coast Tire site (see DEQs Environmental Cleanup Site
are significant petroleum releases (primarily gasoline) that occurred
have documented petroleum releases. Of direct concern for the Site
[4/29/2011 SAM/SA] unknownA number of sites in the surrounding areaNARR Comments:
Manner of ReleaseDecode for NarcdID:
04/29/2011Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
04/29/2011Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Manner of ReleaseNARR Code:
5753157NARR ID:

TIllamook, Oregon. Prepared by Anderson Geological. March 7, 2011.
2007. Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 955 N Main Ave,
Ave, Tillamook Oregon. Prepared by Hahn and Associates. February 5,
[4/29/11 SAM/SA] Phase I Environmental Site Assessmnet 955 N. MainNARR Comments:
Data SourcesDecode for NarcdID:
04/29/2011Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
04/29/2011Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5753153NARR ID:

petroleum products, metalsNARR Comments:
ContaminationDecode for NarcdID:
04/29/2011Updated Date:

TILLAMOOK SAFEWAY (FORMER)  (Continued) S111005936
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Northwestern RegionRegion:
9440Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:
Not reportedDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
04/19/2011Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
04/19/2011Complete Date:
Not reportedRegion:
9424Action ID:

Administrative Action:

        Deed notice - No permanent structures can be built on property.Site Comment:
        08/09/2012Last Updated Date:
        SMILLERLast Update By:
        04/29/2011Last Reviewed Date:
        Sarah MillerLast Reviewed By:
        0Frequency Of Review:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        04/09/2012Begin Date:
        1Control Number:
        651Site Control #:

Site Control:

eventual conversion into a natural greenspace.
site. The property is subject to frequent flooding and proposed for
places.From 1981 to 2006, the Safeway grocery store was located on
(i.e., southwest of the existing structure), to a depth of 8 feet in
automobile parts were emplaced in the southern portion of the site
that anthropogenic fill including wood, sawdust, household refuse and
and anecdotal reports, and a test pit investigation in 1980 indicated
largely for agricultural purposes (e.g., pasture). Historical records
[4/29/11 SAM/SA] Records indicate that historical site use wasNARR Comments:
Site HistoryDecode for NarcdID:
04/29/2011Updated Date:
SMILLERUpdated By:
04/29/2011Created Date:
SMILLERCreated By:
Site HistoryNARR Code:
5753154NARR ID:

levels that are protective of mammals.
threatened plants expected on the site. Metal concentrations are at
in a non-significant terrestrial wildlife area. There are no
expected to provide a sufficient cap for the bird and plant pathway
to24 inches of surficial fill on top of the anthroprogenic fill is
Ecological Screening Values for individual birds and plants. The 10
anthropogenic fill area had chromium and lead levels above Level II
or plants. Three soil samples at depths of 6 and 15 feet in the
building. The site does not provide significant habitat for wildlife
Ground surfaces at the site are covered with pavement or the site
Tillamooks intention to develop the Site as open space/green space.

TILLAMOOK SAFEWAY (FORMER)  (Continued) S111005936
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45.463 / -123.844Lat/Long:
No Further Action (Conditional)Status:
119974Geolocation Id:

OR BROWNFIELDS:

                    Deed notice - No permanent structures can be built on property.Comments:
                    InstitutionalType Description:
                    IType Code:
                    Informational DevicesGroup Description:
                    IDGroup Code:
                    1FK Type Code:
                    Deed NoticeControl Description:
                    DNControl Code:
                    1Group Sequence #:
                    08/09/2012Last Updated Date:
                    SMILLERLast Updated By:
                    04/29/2011Last Review Date:
                    Sarah MillerLast Reviewed By:
                    0Frequency Of Review:
                    Not reportedEnd Date:
                    04/09/2012Begin Date:
                    1Control Sequence #:
                    5566Site Id:
                    651Site Control Sequence #:

OR INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

cNFA- keep site in open spaceComments:
0Further Action:
No Further Action (Conditional)Action:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
04/29/2011Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
04/29/2011Complete Date:
Northwestern RegionRegion:
9411Action ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Letter AgreementAction:
FalseAction Code Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:
Northwest RegionDecode for RegionID:
Department of Environmental QualityDecode for AgencyID:
04/21/2011Created Date:
FalseCleanup Flag:
Not reportedRank Value:
04/21/2011Complete Date:

TILLAMOOK SAFEWAY (FORMER)  (Continued) S111005936
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

TILLAMOOK           S100921213 HEATING OIL TANK HWY 101 N 97141 LUST
TILLAMOOK           S100496958 TILLAMOOK CREAMERY HIGHWAY 101, NORTH 97141 LUST
TILLAMOOK           1016359776 SCHMIDT PROPERTY FRONT STREET AND DOUGLAS STREE 97141 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
TILLAMOOK           S115337621 SCHMIDT PROPERTY FRONT & DOUGLAS STS.      RGA HWS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8QVLj7I.RLXdforiuD4p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY3gtDNsMySzZLzi85361MmpukVGJdSDzvCixfykZBtEgFsfzf58NUQrTrcFrlH41e4Jz9b69nLAloftBO5fPu.IkQPJxSfyag4yZVdda4SJOLg8kw6y05aumpnxK5VEVd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8QVLj7I.RLXdforiuD4p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY3gtDNsMySzZLzi85361MmpukVGJdSDzv7ixfykZBtEgFsfzfC8NUQrTrcFrlH41e9Jz9b69nLAloftBOCfPu.IkQPJxSfyag8yZVdda4SJOLg8kwBy05aumpnxK5VEVd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8Q4Lj7I.RLXdforiuD3p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY4gtDNsMySzZLzi85961MmpukVGJdSDzv6ixfykZBtEgFsfzf88NUQrTrcFrlH41eCJz9b69nLAloftBOAfPu.IkQPJxSfyagAyZVdda4SJOLg8kw9y05aumpnxK5VEVd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Yzy6RNDYYfWzIXry9ks3NSzRmVSNytsDQcHAbLfY.PffdSgWanV6ixFIMDPXoUzrACi3EJJ9YR3kshgsGBX4b3zNlOmSjZ1zWdm5zeEmoGVVlN7SqMBAOCeyoDUt4czsgBD77K.QDXDcpsnHQD96iJEbtGcLQvgfXUk6da8YZHrzCI1yXlh39o6RsRlNdlJDI1b9ymTYlEzfNnAWbm13g9NIf6pXFIkrwZeC0Iv9HVPkvVrsUWB5OGYNTlhSWdvzvPf6VgJmejwVhHISeeG4DuWymf.tE0ZswEu841xQwALcpJ9HYuK6yWIY.s1z0kvytnl4yZsRZ7oNMQyDLpr34NZYnh1f6LoWc5E7yjHIczCXbyWrVJ37s.q93fskTJJsIux41C4N761ScYbzUojCL.fmcoiVYbASxPv9TTKy309tTKGsCbT5dqHQkXAcfrpHFV1765ebFprL9u1fzTM2oll.5GDP6CGfPqC5ieQdArhSamNgap0vdGVaWgLn3qHVKb766z5YUjOzT0sytIF4jQgRXnjNOlsDxnv3zTLY5YIfkUcWn8QVLj7I.RLXdforiuD4p3H9KJYkAUHsOkY4gtDNsMySzZLzi85861MmpukVGJdSDzv6ixfykZBtEgFsfzf68NUQrTrcFrlH41eAJz9b69nLAloftBO9fPu.IkQPJxSfyag5yZVdda4SJOLg8kw4y05aumpnxK5VEVd3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4419624.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ECSI:  Environmental Cleanup Site Information System
Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6629
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CRL:  Confirmed Release List and Inventory
All facilities with a confirmed release.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6170
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6299
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5790
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5815
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations reported to the Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Office of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  503-378-3473
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
Engineering controls are physical measures selected or approved by the Director for the purpose of preventing
or minimizing exposure to hazardous substances. Engineering controls may include, but are not limited to, fencing,
capping, horizontal or vertical barriers, hydraulic controls, and alternative water supplies.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5193
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
An institutional control is a legal or administrative tool or action taken to reduce the potential for exposure
to hazardous substances. Institutional controls may include, but are not limited to, use restrictions, environmental
monitoring requirements, and site access and security measures.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5193
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCS:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Responsible parties have entered into an agreement with DEQ to voluntarily address contamination associated with
their property.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  DEQ
Telephone:  503-229-5256
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Brownfields investigations and/or cleanups that have been conducted in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6801
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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SWRCY:  Recycling Facility Location Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5353
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST LF:  Old Closed SW Disposal Sites
A list of solid waste disposal sites that have been closed for a long while.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2003
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5409
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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AOC COL:  Columbia Slough
Columbia Slough waterway boundaries.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  City of Portland Environmental Services
Telephone:  503-823-5310
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AOC MU:  East Multnomah County Area
Approximate extent of TSA VOC plume February , 2002

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  City of Portland Environmental Services
Telephone:  503-823-5310
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties
The properties listed on these county pages have been declared by a law enforcement agency to be unfit for use
due to meth lab and/or storage activities. The properties are considered uninhabitable until cleaned up by a state
certified decontamination contractor and a certificate of fitness is issued by the Oregon Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Consumer & Business Services
Telephone:  503-378-4133
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations included in the Incident database.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Oregon State Police
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spill Data
Oil and hazardous material spills reported to the Environmental Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5815
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HAZMAT:  Hazmat/Incidents
Hazardous material incidents reported to the State Fire Marshal by emergency responders. The hazardous material
may or may not have been released.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  State Fire Marshal’s Office
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Oregon Title V Facility Listing
A listing of Title V facility source and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6459
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  541-298-7255
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
A listing of registered drycleaning facilities in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6783
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  541-633-2011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5521
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HSIS:  Hazardous Substance Information Survey
Companies in Oregon submitting the Hazardous Substance Information Survey and either reporting or not reporting
hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  State Fire Marshal’s Office
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OR MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Wastewater Permits Database
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5657
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Program Database
DEQ’s Underground Injection Control Program is authorized by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to regulate
all underground injection in Oregon to protect groundwater resources.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5945
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 179

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
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Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listings
Source: Employment Department
Telephone: 503-947-1420

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory Data
Source: Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office
Telephone: 503-378-2166

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX D 
Contract Between User and Environmental Professional 



A
GEOLOGICALG
ANDERSON

 

P.O. Box 649 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 

Ph: (503) 682-2500 
Fax: (503) 682-2300 

 

 
 
 
July 17, 2015 
 
 
Tillamook County 
Attn: Mr. Paul Levesque 
Tillamook County Chief of Staff 
201 Laurel Avenue 
Tillamook OR 97141 
 

PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT FOR  
SADRI, JONES AND FUHRMAN PROPERTIES AND  
REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN AND ANALYSIS OF BROWNFIELD CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES 
TILLAMOOK, OREGON 

 
 
Dear Mr. Levesque: 

We are pleased to submit this proposal to provide Phase I Environmental Site Assessment services 
for the properties known as the Sadri Property, Jones Property (590 Goodspeed Road) and the 
Fuhrman Property (355 Goodspeed Road), Tillamook, Oregon. The proposed work also includes 
the development of a Remedial Action Plan and an Analysis of Brownfield Cleanup Alternatives 
for the Sadri Property and East Parcels.   

 

PHASE I ESA 

PROJECT APPROACH: 
The purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is to identify environmental concerns 
which may present a potential liability to the property owner/prospective purchaser under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), related 
state laws and regulations, and which may require further investigation.  The scope of work is 
intended to permit the user of the report to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the 
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on 
CERCLA liability, that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry (AAI) into the 
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined at 42 USC §9601(35)(B).    
 
 

 



Mr. Paul Levesque 
Re: Jones and Fuhrman Properties, Tillamook, Oregon  
July 17, 2015 
Page 2 

SCOPE OF SERVICES: 
The scope of work for this project includes a review of applicable Federal and State databases, a 
review of readily available records to document the past and current uses of the subject property 
and adjoining properties, interviews with persons with knowledge of the site, a site reconnaissance, 
and a final report summarizing our findings and conclusions. The project will be performed in 
accordance with ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process. 
 
AGI will provide the following specific scope of services for the property: 
 
1. INITIAL MEETING: Meet or talk with the property owner or other key personnel to 

further discuss the project and to obtain any information which may be relevant to the site 
or adjoining land. An environmental questionnaire will be submitted to the current owner 
or their representative for completion. It is understood that the client will provide all known 
environmental information including current and former site use, hazardous wastes, 
specialized site knowledge, and knowledge of possible environmental liens on the subject 
property. Under the AAI standard, it is the responsibility of the report user to identify 
environmental liens on the property.  

 
2. AGENCY FILE CHECK: Using a commercial database search provider, obtain a search 

of regulatory agency listings per the ASTM standard to identify known hazardous 
substance violations, contaminant discharges, environmental and institutional and 
engineering controls, and other environmental problems for varying distances based upon 
their relative potential impact to the subject properties. 

 
3. GEOLOGIC RESEARCH: Review available soils, geology, engineering, groundwater or 

other reports regarding the property and the immediate vicinity.   
 
4. HISTORICAL REVIEW: Review aerial photographs of the sites and adjacent property to 

assess previous site conditions and operations (if available). Other historical information 
that may be reviewed includes Sanborn fire maps, city directories, building permits, or 
property title information (if provided by the client) to determine history of usage. 
Whenever feasible, the history of the property will be traced to 1940 or to a time prior to its 
earliest developed use, whichever is earlier. 

 
5. PHYSICAL INSPECTION: Conduct one site visit by the environmental professional, 

during which the property and any structures will be visually inspected for potentially 
hazardous materials, existing in the past or present. A field checklist will be completed, and 
pertinent observations related to potential environmental conditions will be recorded. A 
reasonable attempt will be made to interview on-site managers, employees, tenants, 
occupants, or other persons familiar with the history of the property.   
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6. REPORT: A report will be prepared containing observations and conclusions relating to 
the apparent environmental conditions of the site. The report will include a description of 
site, CAD vicinity plan, conditions encountered, and documentation of resources including 
regulatory and historic records reviewed, opinion and conclusions. If appropriate, 
recommendations will be made in the text of the report, unless AGI is directed otherwise 
by the client.   

 

LIMITATION OF SCOPE: 
The purpose of this phase of the work is to determine if more in-depth studies are to be developed. 
Observations will be made based on the best available information by trained professionals. It is 
not intended to be a comprehensive determination of all potential liabilities associated with a 
particular property, nor is it represented as a legal opinion as to the client's performance of "due 
diligence" concerning the purchase of real estate. Unless otherwise specified, the scope of work 
does not include a review/opinion of legal instruments such as indemnification agreements, 
purchase and sale agreements, liens, etc.  Its cursory nature is to be noted by all parties. AGI is not 
responsible for inaccuracies of government records and other documents reviewed, nor for 
inaccuracies or lack of truthfulness of owners and prior owners who are interviewed.   
 
Unless otherwise specified in this proposal, the scope of work for the project does not address the 
following items: hazardous materials audit, environmental compliance (unless directly related to 
potential CERCLA liability); indoor air quality, mold or radon; asbestos-containing building 
materials, lead-based paint, wetlands and other land use issues, geotechnical or geologic hazards, 
nor does it include subsurface exploration or chemical screening of soil and groundwater beneath 
the site which is needed to determine site contamination with scientific certainty.   
 
It should be noted that, in order to qualify for all appropriate inquiry (AAI) and meet the ASTM 
standard, the user must provide a title report that includes a search for environmental liens, and 
complete a User Questionnaire.       
 
AGI will utilize a commercial database search provider in the conduct of this project.  Their report 
is subject to the limitations, constraints, inaccuracies and incompleteness of government 
information and of computer mapping data and conventions. 
 
The findings and conclusions of this report are not scientific certainties but, rather, probabilities 
based on professional judgement concerning the significance of the data gathered during the course 
of the study. AGI is not able to represent that the subject property or adjoining land contain no 
hazardous waste, oil or other latent condition beyond that detected or observed by AGI during the 
study. The possibility always exists for contaminants to migrate undetected through surface water, 
air or groundwater. The ability to accurately address the environmental risk associated with 
transport in these media is beyond the scope of this study. 
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ANALYSIS OF BROWNSFIELD CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES  
(SADRI PROPERTY) 
 
The purpose of the Analysis of Brownfield Cleanup Alternatives (ABCA) is to identify and 
evaluate the cleanup alternatives considered for the site based on the site conditions, cleanup goals, 
and costs. The alternatives are evaluated and an alternative is chosen that best meets the cleanup 
goals based on the future use of the property. 
 
The project scope of services includes evaluation of soil removal and disposal strategies based on 
technical relevance, future property use objectives, and estimated cost. Applicable disposal options 
were previously outlined and evaluated in previous reports to Oregon DEQ and FEMA. 
Cleanup/removal alternatives will be presented and assessed with specific consideration of 
applicable Oregon DEQ requirements for regulatory closure. 

 

REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN 
(SADRI PROPERTY) 
 
The purpose of the work is to develop a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the proposed  Brownfield 
cleanup of the areas known as the Sadri Property and East Parcels that are associated with the 
southern Flow Corridor (SFC) Project. The Remedial Action Plan is required as part of the 
Brownfields grant for the cleanup of the properties, and consists of 1) a Sampling and Analysis 
Plan, 2) a Quality Assurance Project Plan and 3) a Health and Safety Plan.  

The format of the Remedial Action Plan will follow the EPA guidance for cleanup projects funded 
through the federal Brownfields Cleanup Fund.  

FEE: 
Sadri Property (Phase I ESA) ..............................................................................................$  
Fuhrman Property (Phase I ESA) ..........................................................................................  
Jones Property (Phase I ESA) ................................................................................................  
Remedial Action Plan ............................................................................................................  
Analysis of Brownfield Cleanup Alternatives .......................................................................   
 

TOTAL FEE .........................................................$  
 

Two copies of each report will be provided. The indicated fee and the terms under which our 
services are provided will be in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions for 
Professional Services ("Terms and Conditions") dated 01/2012, which together with this proposal 
comprise the entire agreement between the parties. The Terms and Conditions may not be changed 
without the prior written consent of the parties.   
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The data and information contained in this document are proprietary, and shall not be duplicated, 
used or disclosed in whole or in part to other parties without AGI’s permission. 

 

SCHEDULE: 
We anticipate that our services can be started immediately upon receipt of a signed copy of this 
proposal. Final written reports will be provided within eight weeks of receiving notice to proceed.   
 
You may indicate acceptance of this Agreement by returning a signed copy of this proposal or a 
purchase order incorporating the terms of the Agreement. A full, signed copy of the proposal can 
be emailed or faxed to my attention at (503) 682-2300. We appreciate this opportunity to submit 
our proposal to you and look forward to your favorable consideration.  Please call me if you have 
any questions. 
 
Sincerely, ACCEPTED BY: 
 

 ___________________________________  
 Name (Please Print) 
 
 ___________________________________ 
Erik Anderson, R.G. Signature 
Hydrogeologist 
   
 Title Date 
Attachment:   

General Terms and Conditions for Professional Services (rev. 01/2012) 
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
Attached to and part of our letter agreement to client outlining our specific scope of services: 
 
The purpose of these General Terms and Conditions is to identify basic contractual obligations of Anderson Geological, Inc. (AGI) and Client 
for various professional consulting services, whereby AGI would be acting in the role of Consultant/Owner Representative for Client. 
Individual projects may require additional detailed descriptions of services to be provided as a supplement to this agreement. 
 
1. RATE SCHEDULE: Fees for services are based on the number of hours expended on the project, including travel, by AGI personnel plus 

any reimbursable expenses.   
 Hourly Rate    

 
1. Registered Hydrogeologist/Geologist 95.00  
2. Field Geologist/Scientist 75.00 
3. CAD/Drafting 55.00  
4. Administrative Support 45.00 
 
Court and arbitration time will be charged at two times above rates.   

 
2. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 
 

A. Outside Services.  Subcontractor's services (soil borings, well installation, heavy equipment and operators, geophysical surveys) 
will be invoiced at cost plus 15 percent.   

 
B. Supplies.  Charges for items not ordinarily furnished by AGI such as expendable equipment, rental equipment, subsistence, travel 

expenses, tolls, special fees, reproduction, permits, licenses, priority mail fees, and long-distance and wireless telephone calls will 
be invoiced at cost plus 10%. 

 
C. Equipment.   Certain AGI-owned equipment (for sampling, testing, personal protective equipment, vehicle mileage, photocopying, 

etc.) may be required to complete the project.  These will be invoiced at our standard rates without markup (rates available upon 
request). Current rates are as follows: vehicle mileage is $0.50 per mile; photocopies are $0.15 per copy; color copies are $1.00 per 
copy.  These rates are subject to change without notice. 
 

3. RIGHT OF ENTRY:  Unless otherwise agreed, the Client will furnish AGI right-of-entry on real property and be responsible for the 
propriety of the time, place, and manner of our entry upon the real property where we are to perform our services.  AGI will take 
reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the real property from use of equipment, but have not included in the fee the cost of 
restoration, unless specifically included in our scope of work.  If the Client desires AGI to restore the real property to its approximate 
former condition, we will accomplish this and add the cost plus 15 percent to our fee.   

 
4. BURIED UTILITIES:   AGI field personnel are trained to initiate field testing, drilling and/or sampling within a reasonable distance of 

each designated utility location. AGI field personnel will avoid hazards or utilities which are observed by them at the site.  If AGI is 
advised in writing of the presence or potential presence of underground or above-ground obstructions, such as utilities, we will give 
special instructions to our field personnel.  AGI is not responsible for any damage or loss due to undisclosed or unknown surface or 
subsurface conditions owned by client or third parties.  The client will hold AGI and AGI  subcontractors harmless from any loss resulting 
from inaccuracy of markings, of plans, or lack of plans, relating to the location of utilities.  Utility locates typically require an advance 
notice of two full business days. 

 
5. WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE:  AGI will provide Worker's Compensation insurance (and/or Employer's Liability 

insurance) as required by state statutes. 
 
6. LIABILITY INSURANCE:   AGI carries comprehensive General Liability insurance which, subject to its terms and limits, may provide 

protection against liability arising out of bodily injury or property damage arising out of AGI operations.  AGI makes no representations 
or warranties concerning the effect, applicability or scope of such insurance.  Upon request in writing by Client to AGI, AGI will request 
its insurer to name Client as an additional insured on such policies and to issue certificates to Client to that effect. AGI makes no 
representations or warranties regarding any act by its insurer(s), and shall not be responsible for performing any act with respect to such 
insurance not specifically called for by this paragraph. 

 
 
7. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY AND LIMITATION THEREOF:  This paragraph relates only to Professional Liability and not 

General Liability. In performing our professional services, we will use that standard of care and skill ordinarily recognized under similar 
circumstances by members of our profession in the state and region at the time the services are performed.  No other warranty, either 
expressed or implied, is made in connection with our rendering of professional services.   
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8. CONTRACTED WORK:  AGI, including its subconsultants, are retained hereunder for the limited purpose of performing certain 

environmental surveys, providing the results of such surveys to client, and making recommendations with respect to the data produced by 
the surveys.  AGI is not responsible for the overall environmental status of Client’s project, for the interpretation of the survey results by 
others, for any use of its reports by Client or others except as specifically set forth herein, or for any other matter not encompassed in the 
specific assignment given to AGI by Client.  Any unauthorized use or distribution of AGI’ s work shall be at the Client and recipients sole 
risk.  If Client desires to release, or for AG to provide, our report(s) to a third party not described above for that party’s reliance, AGI will 
agree to such a release provided we receive written acceptance from such third party to be bound by acceptable terms and conditions 
similar to this agreement, in addition to a fee for extending our liability to a new party. The Client shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless AGI and its subconsultants from any claims, damages, costs, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney fees and 
costs on arbitration, trial or appeal arising out of unauthorized or third party use of AGI’ s reports.  

 
9. SAMPLES:  All samples will be discarded 30 days after submission of our final report unless other arrangements are made. 
 
10. PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT:   Invoices will be submitted periodically for prior services.  An account will become delinquent 

thirty days after date of billing.  It is agreed that a late charge will be added to delinquent accounts at the rate of one-and-one-half percent 
(1-1/2%) for each thirty days delinquent (provided the rate of such late charge shall not exceed the maximum allowable by the laws of the 
state in which our office submitting the invoice is located). 

 
11. OTHER PROVISIONS:   Neither party shall hold the other responsible for delay in performance caused by acts of God, strikes, 

lockouts, weather, accidents, or other events beyond the control of the other or the other's employees and agents. 
 

Waivers by either party of any provision, term, condition or covenant, shall not be construed by the other party as a waiver of a 
subsequent breach of the same by the other party by providing written notice.  This agreement supersedes any contract language which 
may be issued by client as a matter of standard purchasing protocol without regard to the unique nature of professional services. 

 
An opinion of construction, remediation and restoration costs prepared by AGI represents our judgment as a professional.  Since we have 
no control over the cost of labor and material, or over competitive bidding or market conditions, we do not guarantee the accuracy of our 
opinion as compared to contractor bids of actual cost to the Client. 

 
It is understood and agreed by both parties that AGI, in performing professional services for the Client with respect to hazardous 
substances, will make recommendations to the Client but does not have the authority or responsibility to decide where disposal or 
treatment takes place, nor to designate how or by whom the hazardous substances are to be transported for disposal or treatment.  It is 
understood that AGI is not the generator or site operator and does not own the hazardous waste discovered, handled or removed from the 
owner’s property.  Client agrees under advice from client’s counsel to timely disclosure to appropriate public agencies as required by law; 
any information that may be necessary to prevent damage to human health, safety, or the environment.  Client agrees that AGI and its 
consultants are not responsible for the creation of the condition(s) AGI is being asked to investigate and that it would be unfair for AGI to 
be exposed to claims of injury or damage as a result of the conditions.  In addition, Client understands that it is possible that exploration 
and investigation may fail to reveal the presence, location or source of the condition(s) being investigated even when the condition(s) is 
assumed or expected to exist. Client understands that AGI’ s failure to discover and/or locate the condition(s) or the spread of the 
condition(s) through appropriate and mutually agreed upon techniques does not guarantee that the condition(s) does or does not exist.  
Client agrees that it would be unfair to hold AGI liable for creating the condition(s) or the spread of the condition(s) providing AGI meets 
a reasonable standard of care and/or as described by supplemental proposal. Accordingly, Client Waives any resulting claims against AGI 
and its consultants, and agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless AGI and its consultants from any and all claims or liability for 
injury or loss arising from the creation of the original condition(s) or the unintentional exacerbation of the original condition(s) by AGI, 
the exacerbation of hazardous conditions by others, the discovery of any condition, location of any condition and/or allowing any 
condition to exist.  Client also agrees to fairly compensate AGI and its consultants for any time spent and expenses incurred in the defense 
of any such claim.  

 
AGI does not provide legal opinions, and recommends client seek legal counsel for advice on issues such as the appropriateness of a 
particular scope of work to minimize legal liability, potential cost recovery from responsible parties, and to assess the value of maintaining 
attorney/client privilege for work conducted under this agreement.    

 
In the event there is a dispute between AGI and the Client concerning the performance of any provision in this agreement, the losing party 
shall pay the prevailing party reasonable attorney's fees and costs on trial or appeal. In addition, Client agrees to pay AGI for all employee 
time, costs, and witness costs incurred for collection activity.    
 
This agreement can be terminated at any time by either party. If terminated prior to the completion of a scope of work, AGI shall be 
entitled to its portion of fees for any work performed in accordance with the above rate schedule. 
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ERIK ANDERSON, R.G. 
Anderson Geological, Inc. 
P.O. Box 649 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 
(503) 682-2500 
erik@andersongeo.com 

 
EDUCATION  University of Minnesota - Minneapolis, B.S., Geology, 1984 

  Portland State University, 1985-1987, 60 hours graduate Geology (geochemistry,   
  hydrogelogy) 

 

CERTIFICATIONS Oregon Registered Geologist (#G1204) 
      Washington Licensed Geologist/Hydrogeologist (#169) 
      Alaska Licensed Geologist (#553) 

     Oregon Certified Water Rights Examiner -2003 (#73723) 
      Hazardous Materials Handling and Response (40-hour, OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120) 
      Oregon Soil Matrix Cleanup Supervisor - 1990 (#12703)  
      Oregon Heating Oil Tank Supervisor - 2001 (#19369) 

 

MEMBERSHIPS American Institute of Professional Geologists 
  Association of Environmental and Engineering Geologists 
  International Right of Way Association  
 

EMPLOYMENT    
HISTORY      
Feb. 2004 - Present, Anderson Geological, Inc., Principal Hydrogeologist, Wilsonville, Oregon 

• Performed and managed numerous Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments.  

• Designed and managed numerous environmental soil and groundwater remediation projects. 

• Owner of business, responsible for marketing, project development and completion, client relations, 
invoicing.  

 

Jan. 1988 - Feb. 2004, PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc., Senior Hydrogeologist, Portland, Oregon 

• Performed and managed numerous Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments.  

• Designed and managed numerous environmental soil and groundwater remediation projects. 

• Wrote specifications and performed project management for numerous complex asbestos abatement 
projects for K-12 schools throughout Oregon and for underground storage tank installations. 

 

July 1987 - Jan. 1988, PSI, Inc., Environmental Field Technician, Portland, Oregon 

• Performed building surveys for asbestos-containing materials and performed air monitoring at asbestos 
abatement projects. 

 

Sept.1985 - June1987, Portland State University Dept. of Geology, Teaching Assistant, Portland, Oregon  

• Developed lesson plans and instructed undergraduate university geology courses in General Geology, 
Stratigraphy and Sedimentation, Field Methods, Mineralogy and Petrology.  
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PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

 Mr. Anderson has more than 25 years experience in various phases of environmental assessments and 
environmental site investigations for a diverse group of clients in Oregon and Washington. 
 
 Erik has a broad technical background in environmental site investigations and remediation. His years of  
completing and managing more than 1,200 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and more than 700 soil 
and groundwater investigations and cleanups have given him valuable insight and perspective into the issue of 
assessment and remediation of properties.  
 
 He has established a sound reputation and good working relationships with many state regulatory agencies 
and has managed many environmental investigations and remediation projects under the Oregon DEQ Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank Program, Voluntary Cleanup Program, and Independent Cleanup Pathway of DEQ, 
as well as numerous independent assessments and cleanups completed without DEQ oversight. 
 

 
WORK EXAMPLES - ERIK ANDERSON, R.G. 
• Managed a Phase I Environmental Assessment, soil and groundwater investigation, Risk-Based Corrective 

Action, ecological risk assessment, and beneficial water use determination of a Brownfields site (gas 
station) purchased through FEMA, the Oregon Economic Community Development Department, and the 
City of Tillamook for use as a greenway, park, and wetlands. 

• Completed a site investigation and DEQ closure under the Voluntary Cleanup Program of 55 acres of 
agricultural land contaminated with pesticides. The site was the proposed location of a health care center 
and educational facility. 

• Managed a remedial investigation and feasibility study at an operating asphalt plant. Contaminants included 
free-product petroleum in groundwater that migrated onto an adjacent property.  

• Installed, monitored, and obtained regulatory closure of a soil vapor extraction system for the remediation of 
 PCE-contaminated soils at a commercial dry cleaning facility. 

• Provided initial assessment and management of the removal of 1,000 tons of soil contaminated by an historic 
pesticide spill on Interstate 5 in The Dalles, Oregon. The soils were removed for ODOT as part of the 
replacement of the bridge over Fifteen Mile Creek near The Dalles Dam.   

• Managed a remedial investigation/feasibility study, performed the pilot testing, and designed the installation 
of a dual extraction groundwater remediation project in downtown Salem where a historic fuel release 
resulted in up to 11 inches of free product (gasoline) on the water table.   

• Designed and managed the investigation of soils on an 11-acre automobile wrecking yard contaminated by 
petroleum hydrocarbons, chlorinated solvents, and lead. 

• Served as team leader for geologic and hydrogeologic field mapping investigations for proposed stream and 
wetland improvements at Burnt Bridge Creek, Vancouver, Washington. 

• Designed and managed the Site Characterization and Risk-Based Corrective Action Plan for gasoline UST 
release for a major food processing business. Release impacted a wetland and stream. Managed the 
completion of Level One and Level Two Ecological Risk Assessments to assess possible impact to 
wildlife. 

• Designed and managed a pre-acquisition groundwater investigation for chlorinated solvents on two 
downtown city blocks for a 30-story high-rise office building.  Installed deep groundwater monitoring wells 
in congested, high-traffic city streets. 

• Managed Phase I Baseline Property Transaction Site Assessments on 25 Bonneville Power Administration 
electrical substations in Oregon, Washington, California and Montana. 

• Conducted a Groundwater Assessment and Human Risk Assessment for a gasoline pipeline rupture in a 
Critical Ground Water Area in Washington County, Oregon.  Obtained a No Further Action letter for the 
owner from the Oregon DEQ.  

• Managed a 3,000 cubic-yard landfill remediation project on a commercial property, including investigation of 
soil and groundwater, periodic groundwater monitoring, waste profiling, remediation design, development 
of project specifications, bidding, contractor selection, and project management. 

 


	EDR Sadri.pdf
	Property Location
	Sadri Property
	FRONT ST NW
	Tillamook, OR 97141
	Lat/Lon 45.4613 / 123.8568

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	CRL
	F21 - TOMMIES CLEANERS - 1111 4TH ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - CRL...
	K38 - US HIGHWAY 101 - HAD - N MAIN ST HWY 101  - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - CRL...
	P49 - CUMMINGS TRANSFER -  - 2901-1/2 3RD ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - CRL...
	P50 - VANWEST OIL CO. - TA - 2903 3RD ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - CRL...

	ECSI
	3   - UNPERMITTED LANDFILL - FRONT ST & DOUGLAS S - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	E16 - MODERN DRY CLEANER  - 1908/1910 1ST ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	F21 - TOMMIES CLEANERS - 1111 4TH ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	I26 - TILLAMOOK MUSIC CO. - 207 MAIN AVE. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	27   - TILLAMOOK RIVERWALK - 1S/9W/S30 - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	H28 - PRIDE OF OREGON TEXA - 460 MAIN AVE. N - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI
	I31 - STRANAHAN LAUNDRY F - 209 PACIFIC AVE. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	K32 - UNION OIL SERVICE ST - 540 MAIN AVE. N - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	K38 - US HIGHWAY 101 - HAD - N MAIN ST HWY 101  - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	41   - COAST TIRE - 635 MAIN AVE. N - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	N42 - PARSONS DRIVE-IN CLE - 2309 3RD ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	O47 - VIDEO VENTURES - 2715 5TH ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	O48 - FORMER UNOCAL BULK P - 2802 5TH ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	P49 - CUMMINGS TRANSFER -  - 2901-1/2 3RD ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	P50 - VANWEST OIL CO. - TA - 2903 3RD ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...
	51   - TILLAMOOK SAFEWAY F - 955 MAIN AVE. N - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - ECSI...

	LUST
	A1 - ERSKINE OIL INC - 4 ELM AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	B8 - CITY OF TILLAMOOK C - 108-116 BIRCH AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST
	C9 - TILLAMOOK COUNTY GEN - 1000 3RD ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	C10 - HEATING OIL TANK - 1000 THIRD STREET - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST
	14   - HEATING OIL TANK - 216 STILWELL AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST
	23   - RUSSELL CHEVROLET CO - 1 MAIN AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	G24 - CITY OF TILLAMOOK V - 313 IVY AVENUE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST
	H25 - JACKPOT FOOD MART - 380 MAIN AVE N - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	I26 - TILLAMOOK MUSIC CO. - 207 MAIN AVE. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	G29 - HEATING OIL TANK - 1905 4TH STREET - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	J30 - HEATING OIL TANK - 301 MAIN ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97142 - LUST
	J33 - THIRD STREET SHELL A - 303 PACIFIC - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	L34 - FORMER FILLING STATI - 410 MAIN AVE # 416 - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST
	36   - TILLAMOOK COUNTY - 201 LAUREL AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	L37 - SUNSET SERVICE CHEVR - 403 PACIFIC AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	39   - HEATING OIL TANK - 2305 1ST STREET - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST
	M40 - CENTER MARKET - 604 MAIN ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	N43 - GARYS ARCO - 2311 3RD ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	N44 - HEATING OIL TANK - 2312 3RD ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST
	M45 - BRENNANS BP STATION - 603 PACIFIC AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST...
	46   - DENTAL PROPERTY - 1815 8TH ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - LUST

	UST
	A1 - ERSKINE OIL INC - 4 ELM AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - UST...
	B6 - TILLAMOOK, CITY OF  - 108 BIRCH AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - UST
	B7 - TILLAMOOK, CITY OF - - 108 BIRCH AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - UST
	C9 - TILLAMOOK COUNTY GEN - 1000 3RD ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - UST...
	D12 - TILLAMOOK WHOLESALE, - 2 STILLWELL AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - UST
	D13 - STAR DISTRIBUTORS, I - 4 STILLWELL AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - UST
	F18 - TOMMIES CLEANERS - 1111 4TH ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - UST

	AST
	A2 - COASTWIDE READY MIX - 10 ELM - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - AST...
	A5 - BARCLAY HEATING & SH - 1512 FRONT ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - AST...
	C9 - TILLAMOOK COUNTY GEN - 1000 3RD ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - AST...
	D11 - TILLAMOOK CITY OF - 1798 FRONT ST - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - AST...
	E15 - DAVISON AUTO PARTS - 114 IVY AVE - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - AST...

	INST CONTROL
	F21 - TOMMIES CLEANERS - 1111 4TH ST. - TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 - INST CONTROL...
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